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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF IUSTIGE A

.. ¢ FEDERAL BUREAU 012 INVESTIGATION 4 &#39; &#39;
� _ �New York, New York be

g§x?�%��W�@ September 26, 1960

A Re: Anthony Salerno _ T
� ~Anti-Racketeering

1

k a
1

A - ~&#39; Reference is made to the repor� of Soecial &#39;_
Agent Edward T. Walsh, dated and captioned as above, �

- at New Yofk.i "
. � .

A; &#39; �E §All informants ntilized in �nis feport have �
�j £urnished.;e1iable-infbxmation in the past. Q V <

» . &#39;-1 92 � , »l � _ ,

I »A &#39; &#39;- , 1 s
, &#39; , _ > v

T This oooument is loaned to you by the Federal B�reau V
�"of Investigation, andEneither*it nor its contents are�

to be distributed;outside%�he agency to which it is»
� loaned. ., E» , M ;" »_ "V" �", &#39; ~T� �*� * �
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FEDERAL BUREAU �OF INVESTIGATION
on

Bepor�nq omoo Of�co oi onqm , - Date &#39;: Investigative Period &#39;

7 NEW Y&#39;°RK New YORK &#39;1/3/61 92 9/27-E12/2?/60
mm or case � Report mode by � � r Typed By

� �! " EDWARD 1&#39;1�, WALSH; JRQ
ANTHONY SALERNO °H�W°�=R °F Q�-�= �

ANTI-RACKETEERING7": ,

XS§i&#39;15K:i£9{XX &#39;

REFERENCE Z �

New York report of SA EDWARD T. miss dated &#39;
9/ 26/60. .

K ,1»-

L ADMINISTRATIVE .� &#39; < � �92

4 A �On 9/7/60,  Special Agent, lnternal
Revenue Service, Miami, ori a, a rvised that ANTHONY ,SALERNOis among those to be subpoenaed in the income tax case of [//N

0 , L117MICHAEL OOPPOLA, Miami Top Hoodlum ti�

I l of the New York City . " * 1
Police Department, assigned to he New York County District &#39;t
Attorneyis office, advised SA RGGER L, KAAS on ll/23/60,
that his office is going to attempt to shut down all of .
SALERNO&#39;s gambling operations here in New York, He.said�
that the were going to intensify all phases of their
inves "ation of SALERNO.

C

. ~ . Special AgentApproved . 7 4 K 7 In Chem� Do not write in spaces below4
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INFORMANTS�
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1._*_E£}2§.A
NEW YORK&#39;

4

J � &#39; 92 u V � > � 0
92 X

NY T-1

ma T-+2
mi �

NY T-3

� 92&#39; _ A

_.� _

r.

NY T-4
», � ,.

NY T-5
� A

_ 92.

1 .

:

~  e � b2

= .b7D

A 1 *@L � {contacted by»� 5
" �en . FOLEY on e �

11/17/60. ~ e L �

7 |�contacted bu- &#39; SA EDWARD�92T. WALSH on lé/21/éO. 106~ A I, bvc
� * b7D

|contactede &#39; �
.:by SA ROGER L. KAAS �on 11/9/60,

V , , &#39;ana92,11/23/60. _ � 7 L =

�e ~�;E;::;;;;§;Lcohtaeted by SA ROBERT� , _ ,~op�&/l9,26,2%/60; V b2 1
&#39;*9/2,12;l6/60, and lQ/14/ O ~ b7D

V 4 Ycqhtacted on 9/15/BO, Agent .= _
_ 4 ~ ,�92 Q y 1 k be

_ h_ unknowp, 1 ,� . ,b7F� w~ ,. �" ,. I  M , x i . ___�M L
92 . ~ - &#39;* 1&#39;-b/Jl .

� » 92

. h 1

At.%New; Xqrlg, �Newjierk, I &#39; *  Y

will follow a�dQ@$QOTt�&C$iVi�iéS.Qf the subject�,
., N ��&#39; &#39;> �FR
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�FEDERAL �BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION I
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-�Copy to: &#39; �

. &#39; i _ - � y I

R¢p<>1~=r= &#39; EDI-mm: T. wALsH , JR,� � Offi¢é=_ 7&#39;. 192TEw;»YOBK
� _Dafe:� �

Field QIficel_FiIe ?No.:

~ Iiflei

Chuiacter: I ~

-. SYnOp§I§! I � &#39;_
~

DETAILS: -

/Q � ev 92
92

I 1/s/61;.  ~  I 7�
NEW   I Bureau File No.:  .
AANTHONYISALERNO I 1- �  &#39; � »

_ ,. ,1 �V » _92 L
1. �

-.. � < , 92_

.¢INTI-"-RACKETEERING 92 � I e ?
1 I ~ v __ &#39;&#39; &#39; &#39; . . &#39; * 92 J

SALERNO resides 22U2 First Avenue, Top Floor Apartment,7 _
� &#39; ; " NYC� Informan��states that since SALERNO returned to

I _NY from Miami, the pay ofi on the numbers have dropped 1
from 5OO=lVto E5O~l,� S�LERN@-believed to utilize bar on@&#39;
First Avenue between 115th and 116th Street for gambling

m operations. informant alleges SALERNO has money in � �.3
� Irisn#Ameriean;C1ub, Miami, Florida. SALERNO SHOULD BE -
&#39; CONSIDERED. POSSIBLY ARMED AND DANGEROUS AS I HE WIS BELIZEVEDZ
,T,Q  PRAQTJICED TARGET I  SHOOITING-;i, I > 1 I � , . i
� , &#39; _ ,�, A! � &#39; _ _ . I &#39;! < ~- � 3, - � =  R * v. 1.

. A &#39; n _ � � .. &#39; W _, __ {v r �,9 K

RESIDENCE" I 7  .&#39;  - 7  7 &#39; &#39; �

< _ vObseruation-of_22R2&#39;First Avenue, New York City} byhi�
SA EDWARD 1&#39;; WALSH,�JR. on December 6 and 21,.1>96o,;~ ll

», revealed that the name A, SALERNO oontinuescto appear
O���hQ mailbox looeted.on the grpund<f1Qor at this address.

-" � tl kj � � » �» 4 I &#39; ~L » .
A , . .

* , ¢ �* _  - ,9 ., - _�  . !

-Q

1
4

:_

_ Q - 92.
n

�upent contains neither recommendations nor� conclusions of the&#39;_FBI. II: is the property of the FBI and is Ioanéd to wouri�gencyir; it end
_ ~ &#39; 1 &#39; i¬s contents axe not to be distributed outside your agency. � . � �
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�the apartment is occupied as she hears noises late at night t -

� � A �w <&#39; _, > �> �Q
v _ _ � ,

&#39; <
. ,_ 4

1 �,

&#39; &#39; 1

NY 92=109992@ V
._ &#39; A

/2242 First Avenue; New;YorkJ ��City, was contaT:ed_on_De2embe:_231=1960; by SA WAL§H. She &#39;
related that as� ~of 22�2 First Avenue she»
ordinarily sees all the-tenants in the building; however, she; &#39; x
has never seen Mr. SA1ERNO.&#39; She continued that she knows that M Ab;O

coming �rom the&#39;apartment; and she hears footsteps in the �b7C
hallway, �V ~e stairs� however, she has never seen the
tenants. i Faid that shefdoes not collect there A � � �s~ ~ �� was Qaiildirectly .
to; 92 w =� *was;unab1e to
furnish any~addiEional lnfbrmation. _ �t j� ":

&#39; i v�NYlT�izadvised/on,11/17/60> that "FAT Tour" SALERNQ a
returned to New York abqut November 10, l96Q, and intended to 1�stay.s � @Aa �»�,,- i�, , �,d92 _ 1 &#39; s }@ 4 . ~ r

, ; V _- , L . � �

> . W V NY&#39;T-2-related on December 21,;196o,�tnas he&#39;had� � < .
heard that "FAT TONYT,SALERNO�was back in New Kerk City from "d� j
Miami and that he was-living_in an apartment in the vicinity of ~l15th Street»and Eirst Avenue, New York City. V "1 » » "&#39; t 1

~ ,!

_. 4 � >192

X �*&#39;»� my Tl3£said�on.November_23;_l96O§ that "FAT TQNY" -
SALERNO was residing on the top floor of 22�2 First Avenue;
New York City. ,,92 &#39; , � 9&#39;~ �.�� ~¥ , t Hr�_ � , I Z

. ,7,I_~"� x� A k� .u_ �_ � . I �.>- .. ~ . 92&#39; r ~
� �&#39;GAMBLING AcTIviT1Eso A �.»-*¢ ;**"= " �~ � w

. . _._ . r wi; . ,� 92. . _ _~ _ ; . ;. l - A � , ~»  � &#39; _~

A NY T-��advised in August and September, l96Q; that » a
SALERNO�is"a frequent visitor to the Midtown Restaurant; Miami ,�.
Bea�ha where he gambled on ball games end horses,&#39; T+# also-&#39; i
believes-that SALERNO has been engaging in Fshylocking," and
is friendly with JQHN "PEANUTS� $RONDLONE, a,Miami Beaeh shyloekf_ 92 » _ .,� 92 &#39; _ . .> r , ~_ . . I I _, 1 � � v _ _ ._ . . M� . _ � � v , . _ K 1 &#39;~ &#39; _ , . > ~ ¢

_ � &#39; . ~ v &#39; &#39; �, ,�
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g " 9&#39; * �-6 �¬b�§ ~1" .>".v~ ~-
� .

92-1099 9
�92 . ,� _v 7

� x. 1 w _ § �
ff� p � __ _  �»_ ~ 7

�1 * _i� my res advised on&#39;NbVémber�F*�195Q*_t�at SALERNO, ed,
in New York, made;e telephon ~call f v� � e ch;,&#39; w �ch was listed tde ,

Miami, Florida. 9 &#39; : ~__ A

l�7"; 9 NY T;4 hes iden�ified[;::::::::;:]on October in, 1960,
_as being a gambler, bookmaker an associa e of ANTHONY SALEHNO,

4 ~�* � on November 17; 1960; NY T-l said that since�SALERNO
had returned to New York from Miami, the pey off odds_on the �Q

-"numbers" had been reduced from 500=l to #50-l,el �J W»n ~ �
be

W � NY T43 related on November 23, 1960, that SALERNO K "b�C
�has been observed �o frequent a bar loca§ed.on the west side »
* of First Avenue, petween 115th and 116th Streets. It was the
zinforman�lsjbeliei that SALERNO was conducting his gambling _
operatic fIQm��hi� bar, $The informant continued that he has
�not seen$B |mistre$s, and could
supply no informa�ion concerning her; A ,,f , 9 _- ,

1 &#39; . � &#39; ,

A NY T-3 further rele�ed that SALERNO has_been�obserVed n
to utilize an old Willy&#39;s station wagon, maroon in color, on�

Hseveral�occesions." The informant was uneble to supply the �
�license plate&#39;number;",� -�~ 4 " &#39; &#39; T � A � 92 ~"i 92

&#39; - .- , 192 ~ &#39; 4_ * ~ v �

&#39;=_�1 �On September 15, i960; NY T45 stated ¬hat SALERNO has� A
some money_in � * �&#39; � " ~ lY6O �w Third Avenu _cu*i

rimimu. Einridej r_____________fi]�
. e . 9 l » ; b6_

&#39;4 � � &#39;  Ib7C
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92.;f"�4mpr:92-�&#39;f&#39; &#39; &#39; , .
� >�v»=" V , ~ �

L L New York, New York n
� &#39; January 3, 1961

. 1 >�
-la

Re; &#39;Anthony Salerno
* Anti-Racketeering

� , 92

r
92 �! , _ ><

, � _ .dRefe3ence is made to the report of Special Agent
Edward T. Walsh, Jr.» ��ied and captioned as above, at &#39;
New York. " T ~ - � � E

A� furnished reliable information in

w

5 1

. &#39; ~ J

&#39; This dooument is loaned,to you by
vInvestigation, and Deith¬T_1t nor

Y distribube� QUt$ide �hé agency to_ 92 ~_ � ~ ,. 1. u " . � ~ �N 7 . , _ < Q
1 92, � � . .

1

W 4

a

»*

a� QA11 informants utilized in this report have
the past.

~ Q

. &#39; 1 �

&#39;2

!

x

the Federal Bureau_of
its contents are to be
which>it is loaned; �

&

Y..&#39;92-&#39;F&#39;~&#39;- &#39; is  &#39; � " � k A � �v E � &#39; 92  92 �. ��migeh ~§,iai2z é�agmrtmmi out ilwatpce *
~�~o*=&#39;$<*~<;;*�»;,�1�-&#39; i�BhB1�£t1&#39;4B11t�B¬I_1I Hf iinuzahgttimn &#39;

v
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Date: 2/21/61

Transmit the following in
  Type in plain text or code!

Via AIRTEL _ �
 Priority or Method of Mazlmg!

__________________________________________ ~-

TO = DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

FROM = SAC, Nng�yomc  92-1099!
SUBJECT = ANTHONY SALERNO aka

AR

�0: NEW YORK!

Contact with NY County DA&#39;s Office this date
reflects continuing investigation on their part to break
all policy banks operated by subject.

Further advised subject recently observed by this
office in NYC driving an old model maroon colored Willy&#39;s
station wagon, plate number unavailable.

Subject known to have utilized apartment located
2242 lst Avenue, NYC. Numerous spot checks of area this
date failed to reflect auto or any activity, although name

r

, 9"�.~ 1 � 1�- Bureau  92-3905!
N

1 - New York  92-1099! �" &#39;

.4

RH} 53 .

%£�;,�q&#39;,&&�::£aV_�_
RLK :RM - �

�!

SALERNO continues to appear on mailbox. �f?

,2. 5
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Transm1t the following in
 Type in plain text or code}

AIRTEL

�i-%.._..___.,.__.%....e_. ,. __ -.  i<92,w - �.._-<-__~»--�

� FBI � ~

Date: 2/15/61

1a &#39; ~
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

92»28*2�9 "
KT» Nevreggréc  92-lOg9! W FEB 161961 4;;
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1 &#39; ;. _

"J I
� I I

NY 92-1099

Agency &#39;

US Secret Service

US Customs �
~ ~ ,

Alcohol Tax Unit�

NY State Commission
of Investigation

NY State Liquor 4
Authority

US Securities and »
Exchange Commission

District Attorney,
Queens.County, NY

District Attorney,
RichmondICounty

District Attorney,&#39;
Bronx County

4

US Department of Labor

Checked by Agent.

PATRICK J. MOYNIHAN

PATRICK J. MOYNIHAN

WARREN J. DONOVAN

WILLIAM D. KANE

WILLIAM D. KANE

WILLIAM D. KANE

ARTHUR J. ACHENBACH

ROGER L. KAAS

ARTHUR J. ACHENBACH

WILLIAM A. VERICKER

P232 u

2/9/61

2/9/61

2/9/61

2/8/61

2/14/61

2/14/61

2/9/61

2/9/61

2/14/61

2/9/61

Representatives of the following agencies were
contacted and advised that they had no current or contemplated
prosecutive actions against the subject, but that active
investigation concerning the subject is being maintained with
a view towards future prosecutive action:

Agency

Internal Revenue
Service .

CIS; NYCED &#39;

District.Attorney,
Kings County -

Checked by Agent

WARREN J. DONOVAN

WARREN J. DONOVAN

WARREN J. DONOVAN�

-3-

Date

2/9/61&#39;

2/8/61�

2/8/61



w __ ; ._ - -92 v~ __,_.-.&#39; �I .!, � A� �

NY 92-1099

v On 2/10/61, Chief Investigator THOMAS FAY, of
the NY County District Attorney&#39;s Office, advised SAS ROGER
L, KAAS and MICHAEL M. 0�RQURKE that his office has a current -
active investigation of ANTHONY SAIERNO underway. Mr. FAY
stated that this investigation was directed towards any violation
that could be uncovered. Mr. FAY stated that his office would
not disseminate any information developed during the course of
the investigation until a decision had been made with regard
to prosecution. i t

_ �

The Bureau will be immediately advised if any
substantive violation is developed during the course of the
investigation of this subject under the Criminal Intelligence
Program. 1 ~ &#39;

SALERNO snoutp BLE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGENOUS�

-3..�
b
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ti F�BI

Date: 2/2Ll-/61

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT
 Type in plain text or code!

Vm AIRTEL REGISTERED MAIL
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

�CIPA/.,

Vt TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905! /£5???
5

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099! E

1-92N�I�HONY:S§ALERl92IO aka
AR -

�0: NY!

SUBJECT:

Miami and Louisville had been requested to
check toll calls of individuals known to have been
contacted by the subject as information was received
that subjec &#39; ssibly CHARLIE "The Blade"TOURINE andt:?;:?;?:?f;f:f1hand1e all major gambling
including layo e s or *astern, US. Toll calls
may reflect a pattern or indicatecenter of operations

Spot check of the subject&#39;s NYC apartment
and bar frequented by him negative.

- P - Rte-4%� ?..2-"3/§§~5_:,,Z@
- Bureau  92-3905! """&#39; �Q �§*�*"��
1 - New York  92-1099! xi� 12 FEB 251%}

.4&#39; """"-""  !. ett?g§.rvs � 92/ 3.¬§y_4o~P&#39;_�_A�x
"Q &#39;6 E Wicgltx

�S� A

./
--------------------------------------------- --gggag---�

f92

b6
7C

smvm 1* iaéfitk
Approved:  Sent ___ii_._M Per it-i-

Special Ag vn in Charge
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Transmit the following in

Va

ii

FBI

Date: 2/27/61

~

/� Type in plain text or code!

AIRTEL

____._._____-....__.__.-__.____.__i__.___.

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!

ANTHONEQALERNO aka
AR
�0: NY!

On 2/24/61, an old model Willy&#39;s station wagon was git
observed in the vicinity of the subject&#39;s apartment, 22#2
First Ave., NYC. However, car was determined to be registered
to one] l NYC.

NYO indices negative re[::::::::]
In view of hoodlum activity in the Miami area, _

efforts are presently being made to determine whether subject
is in the NY or Miami areas 0

P.

@¢ Bureau  92-3905!  REGULAR MAIL!
1 - New York  92-1099!

%¬1?gI!{:img  #2211!

92�" .@~
n

W

�swmiasp �W
%�Z~3 "
?:;;;iE;z:m*"

FEB  13>? J.

vi K�
h�
92&#39;92

,&#39;!,
if

nay:
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&#39;1: Form
£83 �-12-ss! _ Q � .

�92
r

FEDERAL BUREAU ©F INVE$TiI@ATI@N

Reporting Of�ce

NEW NRK

of�ce °5 0119511 Ddie 7 iinvestigcrtive Period i W

MAR 3 �NEW YORK 196� 12/27/60 - 2/28/61
TITLE OF CASE Report made by Typed By;

¢&#39;92r 3 noenn L. ms � Jar
"-.»&#39;~ >� crmmcmn 01&#39;-&#39; CASE

ANTHONY

..�t

y;

SAIERNO aka

ANTI-RACKETEERING

mm�:

�I

REFERENCES
* v

Report of SA EDWARD T. WALSH, JIM, dated
at Nye

Bureau airtel to all offices, dated &#39;2/1/61 &#39; A
captioned "CRIMINAL INTELLIGENCE PRocRAM";~ A &#39;

1
»

-9-

ADMIN ISTRAT IVE

By airtel dated 2/15/61, the Bureau was advised
that the following agencies, Federal; state and local, were
contacted and advised that they had no pending or contem-plated prosecutive action against the subjevit:

Approved

Copies made:  __.,»~�&#39;-31," 1�
I <-

92 __»

%d$ig:n,t Do not writein spaces below
ezzzsiizz-�g, A/9+5� 13 �ms
Miami  92-1+o6! .InFv7 Fé "m" &#39;
New York  92-1099

At92-! H7 MAP *7 1951 �éiIf � ~. �x .92 92 1/m/WW,   �$�;3_é{ __ I
,4 1*, V 0 ,   r,@£  U , 4  on

f� 2
3

5%;1&#39;m41@@1  A A  ; �
92»

� 592operty of FBI - This report is loomed to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned. �
11&#39; u. s. GQVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1955 o�3-44750 ~ "�

~ &#39; Z



&#39; _. a»J 1*� A �L Q

x
&#39; x

NY 92~l099 92 � =

Agency ;

US Postal Service
a � " .

Federal Bureau e &#39;
of Narcotics -Q,

Federal Trade &#39;1
Commission,"

Federel Comunica-
tions�Commission,
4, � �

US Secret Service&#39;
Q

US Customs *1�

Qioohol Tax �nit é
NY State Commission
offInyestigatioq>t-

_ o� 92 1 t
N2 State Liquor~� *
Authority ;" N

. � 7 ~ :,:/&#39;�?¢92
US securitieglag� �
Exchange Gommiséion" "

Distriot Kttor�ey,&#39;
Queen$;Gounty, NY=o- r , _ . �

District Attorney,"
Richmond County �E

Distr�§§K£ttofhey
Bronx Cogntyt �A

US~Department of Lahore�
. . J �<

~, ~
�,¢ __ &#39;, I
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NY 92-1099� A   y . i y
. ,1 , _ _ _. , _ __

~ V , x &#39; ,

� »�Representatives of the following agencies were &#39;y
contacted and advised that they had no current or contem- d
plated prosecutive actions against the subject, but that 1
active investigatibn concerning the subject is being� ,4
maintained with a view towards future prosecutive action:

, - .,A 4

Agéncz ~ L <> &#39;v y Checked By_~ N ~ Date
_ _ t_ .1

Internal Revenue»? . �WARREN J. DONOVAN� . ~ 2/9/63.
Service t� t ~A of &#39; @~y� ~,

- �k v&#39;| " .

01$, NYCPD &#39; e e { N &#39;WABREN�Jf&#39;;130192IOVAN,  � ._ 2/8/61
District Attorney, a WARREN J. enonovm A 2/8/61
Kings County " � y *� N =.*

1 � 92 � � » ; »&#39; " .
T ¢ t , � t VI

_  1. 0n~2/10/61;, Chief Investigator TI-IOMASANFAYQ or  , y
the NY County District Attorneyis Office; advised SAs ROGER L
KAAS and MICHAEL M.&#39;0&#39;ROURKE, that his office has a current /
active investigation of ANTHONY SALERNO underway; �Mr; FAY�
stated that this investigati0n_was directed towards any vio-
lation that could be uncovereds»,Mr§ FAY stated that his: »
office would not disseminate any information developed N, c
during the course of the inyestigatioh.unti1 a decision ~�
had been made with regard to prosecution. Pi �_§ ~ h%.< *

� » , , 92- e > I � ~ v ,.

, I _QThe Bureau will be immediately advised 1r~any �Y
substantive;violation is deve1cped.duringithe.course ofi
the investigation o£_this subject under the Criminal _,
Intelligence Program, A it e cl» ~. it &#39; e
~_ _ . . � _, _ , � > _&#39; � ». _ ~ k

; , » consideration has been given to the establishment "
of a confidential source atfthe subject&#39;s apartment, 224;�
First Ave;, and Andyts Colonial Tavern; 2257 First §y$@3 ,
Preliminary fisurs and� ;I_.nves~ti~gation in the
indicate that this could not be accomplished.with�t�§ "
required security due to the ethnic composition of the �
neighborhood, y�owever, further consideration will be given
as the investigation�progresses. 7 ~~ ,

&#39; Y

1 _ 92. . 92 k _&#39;
. . u � � &#39; &#39;, r , ~ 1 � V._ . t , �_ - s

"N COVER PAGE
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. �» .



¢
NY 92-1099 &#39; 7

~; � » .&#39; *

_ � ~92

&#39;Ideg�i§yi9§;Sopree ,L Fi}e�Numpg; Where Locateg
� " . .. ~ &#39; &#39; � "

In - I , q .

Contacted SA RQGER L. KAAS,
* 2/E0.» 21, 23/61»; .

NYY�2,  e _ � �  _
~y ~ Contacted by SA ROBERT F.

__ � - , FQEZNEB during August, ~- . &#39; &#39;Sep§ember and 0ctbber,e196O; ~&#39; L E?
92 A D. � aw, e,

e? - c<>{1�§a¢1:.e<1 1/19�J,, by SA. I
. K <1,. » A WILLIAM F. BEANE. &#39; *

1, .v ,.

V &#39; 1

:»F°VI5VI1&#39;1?E LFQRV 9R�l§�1AT¥°Nl &#39; ,5, A
.4 . .~~ V &#39; . -h w&#39;g* . 92

~  Afw 1°&1i§Yi1l§a K?*I"%�%9lf-;£§§ @   I
&#39; >= . Y � ; 4

WYA7 ~ 4 �Two cOPi¬$ Oi thie report are being sent to _
v Lousiville for information as investigation is currently
being conducted in the Oovington and Lakeview, Kentugky
areas. � 7 " " »�? - � �. �Al 1 &#39; V

Y e� I kl� _� .5� "

MI1£t.§FoR..__iN.FoRr4ATIdN!~  f � �  �L  -
1  At M1";ea1i;F....16r1e�ae&#39;e e | A ~  ~ *

�3&#39; ~"A 7A Ohe copy of this report is being furnished Miami "
_;foreinforma�ion.as,investigatioq!is outstanding ih5tha�j%

- .. _ � � v . &#39; &#39; -92 . ~ ~ � » ~1 , V x H ,

NEMYORK &#39;   V  e ,  **

r e » NeW,Y9?-#5 N¢_WeYe<>r1< :   � .

92 v_  oe ,

.b7D

V�, "92�1=2 E �i;l�e�tempb to identify [:::::::::::] � l iic
._   � �, &#39;; >"_,� . - .4

.! .
_ 1�, D 1�
VCOVER PAGE »

be
.b7C



,~ 1� 0" * I L  Y0I ,>r &#39; V!
� 92~ .4 &#39; A �v,

mz �92.-1699� &#39;
¢ v  Mi

LEADS co192m*D;~
1 � &#39; �K� j_ e e

�NEw_YoRK ; 1 ;_  »  ~ _

1 A 2 2- x-1111 a1;tempt»to locate �the bar to be ~ {bf
fpurchased by the;su@Ject in Astoria, Queens; NY; b�C92 . , . " �U _ .~ ~1L   3 Fivlilll 1ee=;we |en.q1"e;:e1=en;pt �e�   492
,<determine relationship W1? .92e su eat &#39;_� » � �I » ..� �;*74A� �i1i�e§n£acQ ¬ � i � &#39;re#<_1 &#39;i
[:::::::::]and attempt £0Ldetermine"1ocation§Qf| |,;&#39; �p
� f &#39; A e 5.-n~IiJ.1 mn1mh%&#39;entaet"w1@h|:| �
| land,� 2242 F:i.1fst*Ave�.," mo. 92>~
�§ � �K� ;;6eé Will détg@miné&#39;o�ne$ of Andy&#39;é Colodialex
Tavern, 2257 First Aye�; and consider interyiew. 4 . 4] ~

92 � , &#39; , - � � � I &#39;

*. A �7&#39;+ Wi1l_¢onsidér developmeht"o£.téQhhica1§.~ _f,
r¢overag9~a$_subJgot*s apartment and Andy&#39;s&#39;Colon1al_Tavern§ "

~&#39; ~18&#39;:-em11&#39;meim%ain�een�e.e�a witH.a1i é,vAa.:i.1a.b1e-A ~
Qsources in prdér tg develop Subject*é whereabbuts and &#39;
.&#39;activltiesA JT"~�§ Vi*�f H, e <» "1 ; �"- ~ V A9, , . . .v >u _. _ .h ~1 v &#39; 92 . 4? � ¢-. _ . . * -e } , &#39; ,= -- K, � , I , V , » _. _ _ .. m A ~_ ., I �l _� � . _ , ._ 1

Q

1

» _

"YCQVER RAGE
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
a

Copy to:

Report of: ROGER L. KAAS� Office: New York, New York
om MAR 3 1931

Field Office  NO.:  92 I &#39; Burequ File NQ_;

ma �ANTHONY SALERNO

Charmer: - ANT I -RACKETEER ING

Synopsis: � &#39; �

Subject not observed to be presently utilizing,apartment at 22#2 FiTsf:�fei;:fYf:g:jnformants
advise subject, with CHARLES
TOURINE and others, alleged o be andling aL;
major gambling in Eastern US.T�Individua1s known
to have been contacted by the subject and
believed part of his operation set outi Infor-

m � -mants further advise subject shy
&#39;eens, NY, through one

According to informan s, one ~ b6
ac ing as front man for subject. u ec ~ b7c

a eged to operate fromfb§E§?%oom, Andy&#39;s
Colonial Tavern, 2257 FiTS¬r£VQ¢; NYC, when in

- NYC¢; SALERNO SHOULD BE CONSIDERED POSSIBLY
ARMED AND DANGEROUS AS HE IS BELIEVED TO HKVE

i

1�R¥¥°TeI§QEPi  SH°?&#39;TINQ=l     Y
-

-,-P-5 k

9.

� . < 92 x � _ � ~�
92 � 1 1» � �

This document coniiains -heither {recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. it is the property of the� FBI and is loaned to~y011r agency; itrand
* � . &#39; its contents are not to be distributed outside younagency. 5 &#39; I L� � 3
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»NY 92-l099.! _ x , _ _ 92 >

4 V e �~ . 3 . _ _ 92 .Q ,&#39; , . _»&#39; �j , _.r . t v. Av ¢
� &#39;7 1Y&#39;»~ ~*E$$$39m3¥K3QmP4

~&#39; � H� �� � , .
I PERSONAL

A; Re§iqenoe"e"l� : in � L at E� &#39; _&#39; 7
During ohser�ationJof~22Q2 Fifst Avenue, New Yofk�§ity,
whepe.subjeet&#39;is known to maintain apartment Mes, he has�
not�beenDobserved@ �It is noted the name.SALERNO re-
mained on the mailbox ag of February 28, 1961; Y *

7 ~e,0n1Eebrqar%tf¬::f961,| Ioccupant"o£!apartmen_ &#39;22H2 First Avenue, New York .&#39;
Qity, was interviewed by SAS BOGER.In KAAS and EDWKRD T.,i"
wA:r.sH,Jr.,- AN    ,

.�;�92! %1 |stated that
She has A

4 92

..�

92

0:,

.92,

not heard any activity or obser&#39; @ &#39; - quite some ,
time; ,When questioned further; _admitted A�

b K O ,

working nights and sleep-ng aye.s9�that shewwas,not in Q�
a position tofiutnish much inform§%$on.~ However, she
expressed a.desipe to coo�erate and5stated&#39;she would notify� �
this o�fioe upon peoeipt of any information; 9 n:n v _ ~iW

* 0n»Febrv.aIfy 21, 1961, 1921Y�.w&#39;-1 ad.vi.sed that �the�
apartment was still being-utilizeq by the subjeot while i�
in New York, but that no information&#39;was presently.avai1e ;
able indioating whether SABERNO~was in the New*York or 92
Miami anea£=/e,",t e J&#39;1 &#39; .�&#39; -Y *

� ". . 92 92 , 1
Y I. . .� . , _ _1 A 1 , 1 � t_ � _ = L Q 1 1., _ ~ ,. . ~ _*  i9Bm_w.AL,A¢ww;¢alE$e 3 A

J V , ._. � Y t _ _

, v � On February�§3, 1961, NY T�l a éised that _� �
information had come to his atte � * ~ " that the
subjeot; with;otheref_ including 92N and �
CHARLES "The"BIade@9 � ! may é Hires 1y responsible7,. _%,�1%_ H QQRINEI &#39;4!J §»¢ A > e~ � : L � »,
Tor*tHe%65erati6n*oJ¬1apge eeale gambling of all types, ,�
in the eastern half of1thelUnited States; According to�.
NY T-1, thi� included handling all lay o£f.bets; �~ �¢*

7 &#39;,&#39;~e 4 &#39; � -

._  �a92  �

having seen only one person go? n=or ou, e he apartment, > 4
She �eseribed thie L" ~ &#39;edjheaded&#39;woman of average �height, and ,bu&#39;i1d.  smtea she a,1jYa§Z§�been ,  i

S

.106
&#39; jb"/C

I
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v
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NY 92-1099,
9 .

= , &#39;

F

"&#39; 99 NY T-1 furtHef~advised*¬hat �ll Of the be1ow- "
listed individuals havé béenrpchtaéted by thg subject, 9
and-it is felt hat their activi�ies&#39;are directly-re-
lated to his: ; Q F A ~

.KP§¬§@§�tn8*G -
�lI5},Wa§h§ngtqn92Drive�

9  .lB§a¢"1i;i�¬�liQ:é&#39;1i<i*iiT.
* �;JE 1-329Q*&#39;*°: &#39;�A"~

" v

!

� �Brink Stud Farm _
9 9.Lakeview Kentucky"  BI 1--62111� A 1

.~.~~.. � . ,
<

A

-  .3

H196
1 Ib7C
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N19?-1<>99*e ¥., I ,
. 1 &#39; � &#39; V~ �

. Cavalier Insurance Company_
lZOlTBiXie Highway ~»e
Covington; Kentucky ,
H 1- 340 and HE 1-8341 ~.

~ ,T and C Sales,Gompanyj
_ 928 Monmouth Street 92
¢ I Covin ton *Kentucky , J�UwIl.-%ll88_,o o ~ 7 o

-. �vb

~ Paramount Construction ComQany~ " °
f. 928 Monmouth Street e, Covington, Kentucky " Y ~

� Hel* 345 " � fit; 92~ n A
_ I , P . _ _

,> . � ~ I &#39; _ , � ! &#39; _ _ �t p V� _ � E .~  . .

�§ �tc"E;::;;:;%;;;]is k o � to be a close as$¢¢i55¢*j *_of the�s� .ec ts J _ress,[i:�?;::%::l The addnesé listed� N�
£9; her was believed by NY Ie o e »he residence of_� *

&#39; I _ � V I 5

_.V_ z>"~ | |khown to bel �A If�;
"|o tn � |ut_i1iéedVb5:7�~;

cthe subject in the past. ,o G ~@o- f*~ &#39; � .F ;
.~

92- . . ~ , .. � &#39; . ~ 92» _ 1» 1.1.> ,&#39;,f " _According1to information furnished bl NY T�2 W.
in August, September a.nd.»0ctober,h 1960,15 e.
welleknown gambler and bookmaken �lIJt�§�iH§§M$$$5 --

;with&#39;the"subJect@ . ;
K. e ,

"fm%&#39;» 1nvestigat@o ; ~¢ 1;,;;:ff1wemng conducted in ~andattemptoto determlne if apatterggexists in the§e,conta¢t§i5 &#39;
thefnaturé of the pelationship to*%ie;éubject and eny &#39; I3
possible base of operations. V *, * ,, ,L _ � , o~.;

92 . ¢ L � _ .

. - 4:- &#39;

A

�b6
.b7C
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NY 92:-1099 "

- . .

B. smgoddng �_Jc u�! �* &#39;,_~ _@
- . 92

on January»l9�, 1961, mm-3 fungished information
that an individual known as] | Phoneti
was wo &#39;- he subject as a_shyLd6k. �According to~ ,
NY T-3 has beenfa shylock for years, and was, at�
that&#39;tt e,,a tempting to purchase a bar in Astoria, Queens,
New York; to be used as a drop by the shylocks working for
the subject; �NY_T¢3_was unable a- &#39; &#39; to furnish
any further in�ormation regarding o�&#39;the location
of the bar. �H _ _ Vi I A� _ _q�_Q ~

"III. ASSQCIATES �
1 ~ , 4� .&#39;

> _ t . , _ , ~,

&#39;u� .1ndividua1s known to have been contacted by the
subject and concerning whqm investigation is currently A"
being conducted to determine whether or not they may be
considered as associates, have been set out-under the Jo.
caption "Criminal Activities". _� ~� &#39; _

.-1
~ t &#39; 92 .

t is the known_m1stbess of thé sub3ect;t NY m~1 bi
stated on February 29, 1961, that itwasapossib1e[%;:]was *
being utilized by the subject in somejcapacity in s, .Q
operation.� �l stated he was unable to furnish.a currentaddress fo�[§%;?]but had received informatibnashe had > _
recently bee n and out of the New Yonk area.» ~� . 4&#39;1
I - . ,. &#39; � I .

&#39; � K u &#39;1 w �
B. o , a , . , 92~ .u. &#39; * . ~ &#39; �

. , t. � 92 � &#39; _ » Y �
n February 20, 1361, NYQT+l.adv»� " � z
was believed to be at that timeTel stated this waE:hasef on h s Qbservat on.

of ,According§to NY T-1, has been hanging around
Andyls"Co1onia1 Tavern, 2257 First Avenue, New York C1ty,*

e has been observed to make contacts for the subject
is described as Italian, five feet, eight inches;
build, appnox1m§tEi§&#39;35 y tor age. �c 1 a

, ~ . , 1
B16

I |  d t 5 "
 ~ _ �
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N"->1 92-1°99! y A e �A . �

&#39; Aindices of bhe New Yofk Office re.92 ~, ; &#39; _» ,*. eh �, � A _ , � "V�7 awas received by this office fromTonetiiff:f?if]��no-addpess, dated July 17, I951; � y �

4 oi o on |o

Ybrk City Pqlice§Q§g3rtmenb for apprbpriaté�handlipg."
A&#39; V? M ? iv !�HANeouwslM&#39; " �l*

� [was a boo�ie, J� l
placed h s bets with this ndEv1d�E1.7.H V _ �__ . . �. _ � ,1. A . .e e v » ,, 92 92 . , 92

V ;> An anonymous communicatiop was receiigd by .
the New York Office in l947 alleging that a_befbershop�
located at 7O~09 Myrtle Avenue, Glendale, Queens; New ;<
York, was being utilized asea gambling he&#39; � _

AdatedjApnil.4* 1954, signed_by a »
&#39;�o&#39;addqess, was received by the o ce a eegingy

one éonductedigambling out pr a barbershop ,
located a ~ _- 9 Myrtle Avenue;*G1enda1e, Queens, New �
York; , " i92 � ~ � , " �~ . »u - :&#39; ��-

&#39; � ~ � � 92 _ &#39; I, v rs ~ V v . e ..
V 92 4 4� 92 &#39; �92 ~ &#39;_ - , � . K . _ _,,-,~<� � _ . l

A , "�� Each o£,the foregoi�g was�esférred to the New1

. y �,:~ , __ A > ~ H , " ,
� e - ~/Q . .

4� ". ,-� � �»_ J . 5 » , . K�

A.7 Andy!s7Co1onie1 Taverh �~ ; J�
b 2257 First Avenue� _�§l?w
K New Y0rk, New York _,� , 92@� _ * V

L a �< w � 1 < � ~ " *&#39; �* . �
� �V _� � , . t ._

�f ~,0h:February 20, 1961, NY T41 advised �hab the
subjeot had been observed to utilize the back room of y
the ebove bar;f According to NY Tel; this bar ls utilized
by the subjeot,wheb he is in the New York area¢� He hes! ~.�
not been observed,during~recent checks, ~ �f~ Abe ygly

u ~ ,

| � !"
>1" &#39;_ 31 .. 9.;  a � �

»� >  I
. &#39;11.

b6
b7C

b6
{b7C
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3 A UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE &#39;

� FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

InRq�,Zy,PleaseMem92 I New York, New York i
File No.

__- U

A a "u m/-92R_s 1se1a T h

r Re%&#39; Anthony Salerno &#39; L
. � Anti4Racketeering

. 1 1 . r92

" Referénce_is made to the report of Special� q&#39;
Agent Roger L. Kaas, dated and captioned as above at&#39;

*&#39; New York� � - = ." &#39; �
. 92 , * � � >4 a .- ,~ " ,

in A11 informants utilized in thisfreporit" have &#39; d
i �furnished reliable information

k .

. , .

; I &#39;w -92 &#39;
r , 1; ~ . � � .� .

* This dooument contains neither
< _ sions of the Federal Bureau oi

L"the property of the FBI and is
_ and its contents are not to be

� � agency. � 1 »92 - 0 ,
. s .

L 4

in the past; �"
1

&#39;r

K »

irecommendations nor conclu-
Investigation CFBI!.i It is
loaned to youriagenQy5�it "
distributed outside your. A

. .1 1 _ > K �w &#39; �

, J 1 � ,_ ~
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Transmit the following in

V la

. 92»>
92

, @:@>�<u*=92 Q " th

1
O FBI

, O

Date: 3/2/61

 Type in plain text or code!

AIRTEL

TO:

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

FROM: SAC , NEW YORK   92-1099 !

SUBJECT: ANTHONY gimme aka

lea

the

ANTI-RACKETEERING
�0-§NY!

Review of pertinent files initiated and indices
checks made of associates and contacts to formulate proper

ds.

Through contact with available sources, the



sh s

NY &#39;9?-1099

Investigation currently being conducted to verify
and determine whether the foregoing is current as investiga~
tion indicates areas and individuals involved in gambling
change rapidly. =

SAIERNO has not been observed at his known hangouts
or apartment. Miami by separate communication has been
requested to contact appropriate sources to determine whether
subject has returned to that area. - »

_ 2 _

_ � &#39;
t� &#39;~*� ~ $ J ~ i 41 ___ 92 ~
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�Q

Date: 3/1/61

PLAIN TEXTTransmit the following in
 Type in plain text or code!

AIRTEL
Via

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

T0 : DIRECWQR, FBI  92-3905!

mom = sac, NEW

C9&#39; LEBNO aka

Yam;  92-1099!

SUBJECT:

J_ I
J, F "g1/7"�,»,§H//1*
tjif
&#39;<.

ANTHONY SA
AR

�0: NEW YORK!

t made this date with
NYC, who resides in

own to be utilized by the su J80 .
advised she has not heard or observed anyone in e
apartment for quite a while. She stated, however, this
may be due to her current work schedule, which does not
allow her too much time at home.

when &#39; concerning persons actuallyobserved by her?t:i:;f::jstated she hadf��ly one person
and that was a re - a woman described by her
as average in height, weight and build. She promised
to notify this office regarding the activities in
the apartment.

Fisur was conducted on Andy&#39;s colonial Tavern,
2257 First Ave, with
also made to contactNYC �a known associaLe of su5"ecE�s mistress; IJ
with negative results. Attempts still being made to _ _
determine subject&#39;s whereabouts, r, w&#39;§%F:- 53%?7 ,__,,<; �w _ &#39;��� J

,1} 92 WT-an   W1 /an ,2 .1 �,,,�.<..3*- Bureau <92-3905! �� d   fix"
1 - New York  92-1099! ii r �_,:

RLK:imp � y &#39; .
�! , A

at

E36
1107C

E36
Ib7C

.5"

3�
» b6
x��@b7c.1:it

�/ D ~ .
1, -. s sat _.__M pa

,C C E Wm? ~ �Spec�R�I1�A§� :1} n harge
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we  &#39;
L5� :1 - &#39;

�agzg lag  L�

Transmit the following in

FBI ,

Date:

PLAIN TEXT

AIRTEL
Via

 Type in plain text or code! &#39;

TO :

FROM :

�0: NEW YORK!

�

and his associates.

no toll calls available.

-19..
- Bureau  92~3905!
� New York  92-1099!

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

sac, NEW YORK  92-1099!

SUBJECT: ANTHONY éztnmqo aka
AR

_ � . i&#39; � "1 f"..; 2

/3�,-&#39;~�

He advised, however, that due to the make�up
of the area, they were unable to utilize this authorization.

.This was determined to be a pay tiephone and

During fisur of 2242 lst Ave., NYC, subject&#39;s K,
apartment, and 2257 lst Ave., NYC, Andy&#39;s Colonial
Tavern, neither the subject nor his known associates ,
were observed. _E;/

&#39; , 3 {&#39;3 REAR 43: 1%�;
"�&#39;l§",?.?~*<n *1 � �V 7

k 1&#39; 1/ 92  -_._._. 2 ~»&#39; n uéi� 0 1. �Y ��*~**%-$1....� �>_�:;;!

REG-=59 féiégf

¢

NY County District Attorney&#39;s Office, confidentially
advised that their office had previously secured a
court order authorizing establishment of technical
coverage of the telephone located in Andy&#39;s Colonial
Tavern, 225? lst Ave., NYC, known hangout of the subject

92
A

RLK:imp g  _
5A;§N§@3g1019e41 4

3 __ �_ Special Ag in Charge
TI  = T/l/W2 g

Sent �  M
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F B I _

Date: 3/8/61

Transmit the following in
 Type in plain text or code!

Via AIRTEL
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  92~39o5!

V/� FROM: SAC, Nswgyonn  92-1099!
SUBJECT: ANTHONY ALERNC aka A

AR

 OO:NEW YORK!

NY telephone number[:::::::::]a1leged to have
been contacted b the sub&#39;ect -as �Y J , wma

8nonlist d number issued to one

NYC. NYO indices reflect this number was contacted by
MICKEY COHEN in 1958, and 1959, while he was in NYC.

Investigation reflects this address to be located
92 in a lower-middle class section of the city over a fish store.

On 3/7/6d [:::::::]1nter and stated that the, .names COHEN, SALERNO, TOURINE, andti::7::]meant nothing toheE:Eh::i:l:n:fefed%f3;Q;ngg:mation a she was marriedto saw only CE.G.B..S5aQD.£3.1.]_L._- i �ne
ise a e was

I I she  ou1dresentl92 be reached at][?:::::::f:::::] Miami Florida telephone number] IJ !
She further volunteered that she has on occasion received
long distance and other calls from individuals ask� o
her husband but stated they never leave any name.
appeared to be cooperative. 92

By separate communication Miami is &#39; s quested
to determine any possible connection between and�
the subject.

F,

>/

V � Bureau  92�3905! �J "C f?�" Q¬?~ New York  92-1099! ���� *���§1j$*
~21} g�92Q

$3} A  r
9 es»  Y.» jg  �4��,�e>&#39;*�"�2

lb

i-Pn  rs.� - �Q MAR 9.9%
� "* i� ttv i ¬��Ll? 3/ �/ham Lgii . ii �;92_;$//65> T $4*"�" S t  �I .._______i  ggégiol Agent in Charge en

[ 9 Q:J@E5>

b6
/

7 .106
92  _b&#39;7 j

I
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Transmit the following in

Via

FBI

Date:

 Type in plain text or code! I

AIRTEL
I  Priority or Method of Mailing!
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Transmit the following in -�-��� M *�**""*

Via

T

FBI g

Date: ;_A/. �Qt. "
*3" &#39; If: r1 1 &#39;r1

 Type in plain text or code!

,6»

�.30 :

1 _ .
J-� 1:1/1~. Z

�A 1* A4. .
:..:J.:..;u...&#39;:u_L

gJ:£...!J_�:�3i.L1C�t l~.; I5�I_»I

- 3- -
»*.LI-.-_�

� �F
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FD-33-6  RevI& 2- e/56>
�fa/III"Y I IAI 9  i Date: 3/10/61

Transmit the following in RLAIN TEE�
 Type in plain text or code!

V FBI

via AIRTEL
_  Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

SAC, Ejgjyonr  92-1099!
ANTHO SAIIERNO, aka
AR

 OO:1921Y!

FROM :

SUBJECT:



$7

1=o.ss�=:e=-f12-1a-se!
» K E e O

I
F B I

Date: 3/13/61
Transmit the following in

 Type in plain text or code!

Via ?__AIB1EL
&#39;  Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO nznncmon, FBI  92-3905!

FROM I SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!

SUBJECT ANTHONY SALERNO, aka
AR

 OO:NEW YORK!

Source of the NYO interviewed on 3/1Q/61, and
alleged he, source, is very close to policy operators in NYC
area.

According to source, SALERNO is the "Mr. Big" over
all policy operations in NYC area. Source advised that the
following were the "bag men" for the policy operations:

[::::::]NYL. |residence[:::::]
be

W� .b7C
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FD-36  Rev. iz-1a-56!

_ 1 I"

Transmit the following in _ _
  Type zn plam text or code!

Via

S Q

PLAIN TEXT

FBI

Date: 3/14/61

TO : BZERECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

 Priority or Method of Mailing}

FROM = SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!

SUBJECT: AN&#39;I&#39;HON�S?�gALERNO, aka.
ANTI�RACKETEERING

 OO:NY!

I Iwas ex�ensively
lntervlewed to deeermine feasl 1 y 0 eve oping confiden�al

source| I

._,,_-__
./ b2

She st

92 P b6

af_ b7c

EEG 64 Z?» 67%�-J 3 3 �
},

GOITI

925?� Bureau  92-3905!
1 - New York  92-1099!

/¬//
JJ :

;

» ~ K

ram 15 1%:

51;?I t A i,

_

� � 1 1 _&#39;_, _ X,� 1 i/;� &#39;~" @¬?>*MAR  mm 2, ~~
Approved: , w Sent ��-�-���-���-M �Per iii-



§ U

NY 92~1o99 _

It was learned during the interview that� , �ii

During a spot check of Andy&#39;s Colonial Tavern
at 2257 First Ave., alleged hangout of the subject nume, rousindividuals were noted "hanging around", however, subject was
not observed.

-2-

107C



FD-36  Rev! 12-1a-_ss! ,

r
FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in
 Type in plain text or code! �

Via
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

Source further furnished the name of as&#39; &#39; &#39; &#39;ng policy pla for the sugject inl
allegedly has?

workin directl under him. 18 Y

Efforts currently being made to more fully develop
source and determine accuracy of information.

|:| negative-

Approved: V Sent a_._iM P91� ai-
Special Agent in Charge

Subject not observed.

-2-

Attempts made to contact| |

T

b6
Ib7C
Ib7D

b6
b7C
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Transmit the following in

. AIRTEL

F B I

Date:

Q 92

3/15/61

A .-

J

~.

 Type in plain text or code!

V10 _
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO :

FROI-I :

SUBJECT:

RAK:vfp

saws

DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

SAC, nan YOPK  92-1099!
ANTHONY gitarno aka
AR

 O0:1~lEW YORK!

A source of the NYO who

alleged he is thoroughly
familiar with the policy operation in the NYC area
extensively interviewed. This source furnished names,
addresses, and descriptions of individuals known to him
to be among those operating as "banks" in the policy
racket in NYC, and Brooklyn, NY. Source stated that these
banks are all "front banks" as the real banker is the
subject. when questioned closely source was unable to
offer evidence of the foregoing statement but alleged it was
common knowledge. He then added that he considered proof
to be that recently a number was played very heavily and
hit for over $4O§OOO% Immediately following the hit every
player was paid off in full. Source stated that not one
of the individuals front bankers would have been in a
financial position to pay off such a large hit, and that it
had to come from the subject.

While the accuracy of the information furnished
has not been determined it is noted that it was
in extreme detail.

NYO is continuing to maintain contact
source in an attempt to determine the connectinb
between the policy banks and subject.

c _ .... .4- P ~ EX 1% REG 47 2...�? .35. /. __._._l.
 - Bureau  912-3905!
�*1 - It-Ia: Yon:  92~1o99> e we is we

.,__ ,_» 56;.»

J<

-~

�I.

furnished

with this &#39;

link

§F

3
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Transmit the following in

Via

J4
$1

Q Q
F B I i

Date: 3/511

. ~  Type in plain text or code!

AIRTEL

.  Priority or Method of Mailing!

Toe g oiaaoroa, FBI  92-3905!

FRCM: SRO, HEW YORK »�i ~

19
sweater; AI-STHONY SALEPJFO alza

t fa V

� JoLo:1u=,1~r YORK!
I .

as above. Line 12 shou

1 &#39; = -~

, 0 � FT &#39; &#39;1&#39; �rd nn� -&#39;c*

�eav airtel to Director, dated 3/15f¬lf captioned
ld be corrected to read §4C0,000

H

linlcs him with VINCENT f�JIMr-av Blue Eyes"
°ource however was unable to list the connection of

and ALO with the subject. Source is being recontacted
in 1iS regard.

Investigative fisur utilized during day at the
Lucky Spot Bar, Harlem V ~ ~ 118 St., NYC, asii Nsource has stated that ends entire da� � ;l;;>
between these two

In view 0f[;:::;::]alleged relationship to the
subject present inves iga ionczctering on him. ~

� Bureau  92~°905! _ éggaffi�é1 - New York  95.-1099! REG 35 � _&#39; � �
RLK:vfp e

�	53!! _   ,
�para

.~~~- ~",,7s�

* ? Q/tn 4h :3 Q�: 92i

§ ,- 3
places *

av

.--
1:-

4

55&#39;

1/I 1
;@V92~

bwjté/i

I106
Ib7C
[b7D

b6
.b7C
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Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT

{gt 92i!&#39;
I ~ ~ F f <;92~ Q�

P B I

Date: 3/16/61

 Type in plain text or code!
AIRTEL

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

I





j} the subject,reflected small groups of individuals congregating

� *§f3j§;, Bureau  92-3905!

PD-36  Rev. 12-13-56!

Q G
FBI

Date: 3/21/61
PLAIN TEXT

Transmit the following in
 Type in plain text or code!

Via YAIRTEL
 Priority or Method of Mailing}

To: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!

SUBJECT: ANPHONYQALERNO, aka
ANTI�RACKE�l�EERING

l �0: NEW YORK!

Investigative fisurs of several apartmentsand
bars,alleged by NY source to be "front banks" operating for

in these areas. Investigation at these addresses failed to
locate individuals listed by the source as "the banker".

During fisur of the subject&#39;s apartment, 22#2 $6
lst Avenue, NYC, two Cadillac automobiles were observed to b7c
park in front and unknown subjects were observed to walk from
the cars into Andy&#39;s Colonial Tavern, 2257 lst Avenue, across
the street from subject&#39;s apartment. These automobiles were
noted to be a red 1960 and 960 Cadillacbearing NY license tagst |and| �espectively.

Attempts presently being made to ascertain owners
of these automobiles. ~ P �

1, - New York  92-1099!
RLK:mfm 6? ~
�!
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FD-36  Rev. 12-13-56!

Transmit

Vic

1 � 6
FBI

Date: 3/22/61
PLAIN TEXT

the following in
 Type in plain text or code!

AIRTEL
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

--____......._._._...______¢.______-..____.___..._.._._______...-.__________._.__

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK  92-lO99!

SUBJECT: ANTHONYQALERNO aka
AR
 O0: New York!

When questioned furthe� �stated
that MQRETTI made no unusual inquiry concerning e apartment,
indicating investigation to date regarding the apartment,
unnoticed by him .,

b6

negative Su ect not onserved

1 ~ New York  92-1099! A 5 "%1.t ye _¢�    �J � /�
ELK: 12:1: ,

�! 1q_§§ t
§;2* » "

�w§~
»» "92- - 1&#39;

:.,__.__<_,,.-_-¢-7_�=- �
-.-< -»- ¢~.»@.T"�, 92-

Qj, &#39;71 ,1 L

I2242 Figst Avenue, gig, advised

/ I l be
b

I Inygstigitionto 1ocateL3 I b/C
é§2�§%j

 g>~ Bureau  92-3905! e _ 92¢¢W?£»:_; kg g;

,... rove /_ * _. Sent _.._...___..i__________M Per

7C
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Transmit the following in

Vm AIRTEL

§ Q
FBI

Date: 3/23/61

 Type in plain text or code!

TO:

/Zr L.

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

SUBJECT: ANTHoN§:%ALERNo
AR

 OO:NEW YORK!

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!

Contact with the NY County District Attorney&#39;s Office
reflects there office has placed the investigation of the subject
in a pending inactive status due to pressure of their work.
Hbwever, they advised they are continuing to expect information
and will resume activé�y investigation as soon as possible.

Toll calls received from telephone of[::::::;;::;::] NYC,
see airtel 8 61 hi h  _� my &#39; , 3/�/ �! w c reflected numerous ca s rom

Pennsylvania, New Jersey, Ohio, Florida, and Mass. all of which
will be checked out.

Contact with available source indicates subject has hot
been observed in NYC area recently.

Contact bein maintained withg &#39; ttempt
to develop confidential source]

xi�  &#39;
�kg &#39;44,�,/7a�_,»za>v

W /1&#39;
I}; /.

_» _ ;92�§§§�
- ureau  92-3905! §§@&#39;
- ew York  92�lO99!

give� 4; ,c �,rRLK:mxp 42:1-¥§i;Z;£*;L
�! 4

&#39; i k, 10 Wat 2% "1951

saws F=E?

b6
Ib&#39;7C

V A
6
7C
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Trcmsm1t the followmg 1n  Type in plain text or code!

Via

92
L

"2

FBI

AMI Date:
PLAIN TEXT



FD-36

Transmit the following in &#39; �Wu &#39;"

Via

 Rev? 12-13-ss! I

F B I

M Date: &#39;-7 /2?./!§]_"&#39;I I

PL¢3.I.I7 &#39;7"�?~&#39;T"&#39;I&#39;�

~  Type in plain text or code!

.~ _,

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TC�: IIIIEECTOE, FBI  Q2-

&#39; me;--:   92-J_ :9§:!

1".I1ITI~T0IF� RQIIEETEIO, r.».I.:?a~ -- _- A _
~33"-I

STE:

�0: mi�!

W1� ti-=i~92.11�*3e A.s<.I*1;?.e~2~.�l he I1-~3 1&#39;}-»~e=&#39;-�&#39;2 Enbi =e*i; �U� &#39;" "11-~-4,._ . 1.�... ,4 ,_ "3, &#39;4_i"92;� _;_
HY, Staying gt the Pgrk gh;r@tQn HOté1_

@0Ht¢ "
- ,_ .-rs - ,�,~___ _ 1" 4 _�K-&#39;-"J. 1 /I�, Uri: :l*I.1�JJ 6|�; JON e resilent. I

¢.F {A
_ I ll ye T§&#39;§°F, "  �Y� 7H&#39;=Q|"fI-71 ;:.&#39;Wl&#39;I3I&#39;1 the ;;ub,_, ,ct,|_ I In U J&#39;T�&#39;J&#39;

b6
[b7C

I106
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1�

Transmit the following in ~ I

Via

/ I It t � F� B I&#39; MM"I�! j!:U/ I I /M�//M

{we----~»s i/e/e/"a

, .2 ~"* 7 � 1r *~ ;� " =

/é Date:

 Type in plain text or code!

AIRTEL

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO = DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

sac, NEIEYORK  92-1099!FROM :

SUBJECT : ANTHONY SALERNO aka

AR



FD-36  Rev. 12-13-ss!  f�-���
/ 92

�Wt
f

I

¥

. . 92. -92

I   P BI
�/ Date:

�;:;msmit the following In  Type in plain text or code!
$7

vm AIRTEL
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO: mznwroa, FBI  92-3905!

FROM: SAC, mtg YORK  92-1099!
"SUBJECT: ANTHONY sansmzo aka �

AR



, I , 1_, .¢~ I s  -**""&#39;.-�"�
&#39; FD-36 Rev.12-13-56! f We ,,1,/~~"�&#39;"" Q :..�.92

5 - f i  / 92[V¬%LA 5 �E, if I�B1 1 A ~�,£Wis �vs � "
£11

-92_ _,__� rv 92 A b L�~�r�w__�_//-"

Date:

92  Type in plain text or code!

3/31/61� 1 Transmit the following in
92 AIRTEL &#39;
� /&#39; Via

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka

ANTl�RACKETEERING
�0: NY!

1 rary _�~p
x Q :-

concerningEf:f�a11 of which was known to the NYO. W

ygjgureau  92-3905!  RM!
*1-New York  92�lO99!

RLK:JVM REC- 1Q
�!

/ax 5" ,.»
F� 1 "r9 ��75»-aiiaj 35:?

._l92<�s1r»ge 1.<a51�F;w»   * o

I Vi&; JNY Public
Library;ma ailable all information from library records

In an attempt to locate subject&#39;s mistress[:::::::][;:%::ht was learned she had previously utilized NY Public

JUUQUQU@npointed out, however,[:::::]card will expire
15/14/61, an o d be necessary for her to reapply, submitting §b

personal data in order to secure a new card. b~@

Credit Bureau of Greater NY advised no info available

relil
By seperate communication CGO has been requested to

contact| hn an attempt to secure current address.

/&#39;
O
P-,
/

Specml Agent 1n Charge
&#39; � 2/ .,&#39;92�92§§?f*1 Approved:  Sent _  M ,  1 1 &#39;41

v

I

1
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. &#39; Q
&#39; FE@ERAL B@REAU @F §E�@VE§&#39;FGAT@N

_ Z�
-1;§§o§.&#39;ting Office Oi�ce of Orig-in Date Inves�gcxtive Pexiod

Ipg� NEW YORK NEW YORK MAR 29 1961 l 3/1/61 - 3/37/61
1311-Lg Q11� QASE � _ Report made by Typed By:

G _ _ ROGER L. mas kgs 3
ANTHONY SALERNO aka <>mA<=1&#39;ER<>P<=1*$E �

ANTI-RAGKETEEIHZNG

savage 6

REFERENCE: "

" Report of SA ROGER L. KAAS, 3/3/61, at NY. F2 �

*2»;-»
I

11 1
�L I

_ P _

ADMINISTRATIVE: A-1-_ O

&#39; During contact with the New York Countv p
District Attorney&#39;s officei IJ &#39;
confidentially advised tha this office had previous y
secured a court order authorizing technical coverage ~ 9&#39;

F7 .&#39;1
b6

of the telephone located at Andy�s Colonial Tavern, ¬3¬ZE
2257 First Ave., hangout of the subgect �&#39;6when he is in tow§ff::?:%:i??]advised, however, that Qii
due to the ethnic composi on of the neighborhood, i L
they were unable to utilize the authorization. J , &#39;

6 ,. A jg,� 4?

kppzoved c iggnt Do not write in Spuceeibelow�
Copies mode: &#39; _ K � 7} i�  57%! �F _

Bureau  92-3905! £2 - I 5 Q0 5�� � ¢&#39;»é"°&#39;� 1/ �LG 85
1 - Miami  92-l¥O6! ZENFO! ---- -�- �--= �

- 6- » 4- �i �-i�
4 - New York  92-1099! is-Ni?� 195�

I " GL4/I�?! I     L/_l%&#39;é/ &#39; kc A Tm J .5-
6 6 &#39;6 v liege " M �$9

If Q "*1 . �-;,,_e5?A92/  m»:-*1;

1 A q

Mi "  3 cee APR12¬9%5¬{ 6
Property of I-�BI - This report is loaned to you by the FBI, cmd neither it not its contents cure to be istributed outside the agency to which loaned.

15¢� u. s. sovznumzur PRINTING OFFICE: isss 0-844750
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SOurC.§ � . ,

92[�����L��"*&#39;*1¢<e 3/10, is/61. sa ROGER L. KAAS� 1

1* .
K,� v

k.»� _, , 92 " - � Q
~ 1� M� �. E !v > Q �

�NY 92�l099 g Ia, be

g , 4 ,  H _ � Ib7C
�d 1 � �� _ � . d » a~ i_ i b7D
_ - �A ,} Iadvised that the investigation V
of the su_3ec y isio ice had been temporarily snspended.~� .»g *
but that they were continuing to receive information and would�
resume active investigation as soon as possible. K � 4

, i �By separate communication, apprppriate offices �
have been requested to determf� ~&#39; K� ers to the� � � s �be
telephone numbers called from the unlisted J � , bvc
telephone of] g TX! _ &#39; ,

.. » &#39;=" ~ � . < -
, , A

&#39;~» _During the interview of GUISEPPE CARAVELLA on c
9/17/52, by-SA ERKNK C; CORNETT as set out in the-details; j
CARAVELLA was uncooperative. In referenced report a lead
was set out to consider interview of the owner of Andy&#39;s
colonial Tavern. 1In view of CARAVELLA�s lack of English,�
and uncooperative attitude, no attempt will be made to A
interview him at this time: � &#39;,i»A * l &#39;

h

, � , A w �», . I 92 , . _ ~. _ I4 I

INFoRMANms=5e Q &#39;j»% t&#39;Y ;A*T~s t r» �Q a�ic
" " &#39; b7o

� s ,. . �
92, ,, ~ ,

Date Contacted -� Contacted By ,

. - � _ &#39; " V 1.
_ _,�_- __ .._ Y f � _

|mi| . e . 5.110/60» " sA �wxrrzm BEANEK i Wl 1§19/61" n v . l  , »» ~4v� � I ,

~ A2/2o�61� i YsA Rocaa L.KAAS �~ . ,63/&#39;%1 I r A r 1 l t�
K _ ,» ~ y / b7C

~ T . . > &#39; I b7D
1 ~

�NY T-Hi� ~ 3/é/61 to V IC THOMAS Ia MC~GUINNESS92�
» R . &#39; < , � H _

. . 11 � . 1
v � �� _ A I &#39; 4 � � v , v ~ b7D

Careful eonsideration has been given to the �{ r
sources utilized in this report and the �T� symbols havetr "
been used only in those instances where the identities of g
the sources must be contealed,&#39; � I w I

t ,- . _ ~ A _» _ . ,Y � v r I 92 _ � .N , 1 &#39; _ 92

, = B �
GQVER PAGE_._._.-.-_..__-------
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IEADS:e

MIAMI i A = L ,

*- ~ At N�ami, Florida  lnformationlv
� L � � . ., 4 .

A r» Dne copy of this report is being furnished V 1
Nnami for information in view of outstanding leads in that"
office and subject*s residence in Miami. �~ g c � A

NEW YORK W ~ ~&#39;~1 1 V � &#39; &#39;
. R _ �_ V

,1i*~l &#39;,At New York, New York ;� Y � I r
.., A. .&#39;�� , . .

I * W l Li mil§"maintain_nhntaTt with[::::::::::]
2242 First Ave�, NYC,

to determine if subject is utilizing his apartment at� ~ �
this address. A] n ~ � *� ~ »_ "�*~

l _ , ~ 1 7 ». 92 _, » - �
� ~ r _ *

l pr 2.~ will continue to attempt to devel0p*,4
technical coverage in subject&#39;s apartment. � f p .

Yi i " . V3, will maintain-contact w1@hL:;::;;:::]andt 1
attempt to locate the bar to be purchase, y �e subject
in Astoria, Queens, NY.# � ~ "~n� A ,1 T l�.

_ &#39; » . � . 1

A V I L4;&#39; will con 7� W empt to develop �?lp"
� information concerning Vin"his relationship -

to_the subject. ~92 � p "&#39; V t . "
. > ~I � 1

- ~ A� continue to secure information concerning
and determine his relationship to the� A

"*Subject@ - � � 92�4 �i »l » &#39;"~ � �Uw4
92 ¢ 1 , »&#39; - . . , &#39;" A /lbw � ~ �

< 1» � will locate and�consideriinterviewing~*
in View of the information alleging him to

4 e ac ing as_thé subject&#39;s number one man. * "&#39; I �A

i 47. Will contact| | p
92 A .

� p 1
. N-

H&#39; �»C � �,
u1 COVER PAGE

A
&#39;¢ s2 . _ .,. _

7 »b7c

|  �
r  -- �

~t-so 0

b6
Ib7C

b2
13711

¢

b6¢
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EEEEE�:::::::knd attempt to determlne the locatlon of
U111 contlnue to recelve lnformatlon from[:;:;:::;::?::]regard1ng lndlvlduals and addresses

u 1 1ze 1n sub3ect*s bookmaklng -pperatlon 1n East
Harlem

9 W111 contlnue to malntain contact wlth all
avallable sources 1n order to determlne subJect*s
whereabouts and actlvitles

d

b7C

1

<b6
1107C
Ib&#39;�/�D

136
b&#39;�C. /

1 n owners of Ca lllacs bearlng
numbers an and attempt to determmne
their rela lons lp to e subgect

x
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FD:20�4< I� év.3-6-59!, - _ ., A � "  , 1 I �  &#39;

&#39; FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION V &#39;

i E hula: STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUQCE I

Copy fo: V

Rq®�d= ROGER L} KAASJ I Om�= New York; New�YorkI
Dee March 29, 1961 �

�Field OIIice�Fi|e NO:  _ I� Bl"¢&#39;-1" File N°-=

Tme.» ANTHQNY SALERNO " _ I

» .

¢hm~=== ~ z ANTI-BACKETEEBINGF >

sw@mm&#39; . &#39;SubJeo§ not known to be u�ilizing apartment at&#39; do �be
&#39;2242 First Ave., NYC, al�hough continues*to.pay � b7@
$69.00¢monthly rental through JOSEPH MORETTI._ , , �~ b7P

V Informant advised subject is the main �bank� for &#39; L
_all bookmaking-in NYC, with numerous �front.banks" �

� under him. Informant made available a list of .
individuals operating as "front b ~s" wiizli theiraddresses. A Q%Fa1leged bysinformant t conduct shylock ao�ivlties forI �identified ;é|� I FBI num§e�[f??i��%j ,I

&#39; _Informant allege - acting as numbers,� i
one man for subjec identified asI FBI number �- ooal tele honi~~ Y ub- 9 I

I &#39; * e. as used by ~ &#39;

A Owner of Andyis 6olonial_Tavern,
ar u~» zed by subjee., determined to be one GUISEPPE ,

��RIOKS"�cARAVELLA. SALERNO SHQUED BE GONSIDERED.~
nrossismz ARMED Ann D Q  7
*HIVE�PEKUTISED�TKE@ET�§H66TI�G;*"� ;>o W»; Iv Id &#39; 92

&#39; fl 92. �=1 I &#39;92
r � 4 3

. FF- 1
>-

*9

as &#39; � . &#39;. , _ _ _ . . 4- - . &#39; 1 - It d � &#39;1!This document .con§ams nexther recommendatxons nor concluswns of the  It IS fill? I21&#39;°P6!!tY Of fhe FBI and ls °af1°d�F° Y°�1&#39;_83°n�?Y&#39; jm _ ! a
� _ . . its contentsaare notto be d1stnI9uted outsmle your agency. _ 92 � � _ _

l _ V; � w � . k. � � ~ , � 1� � V i _ > 1 &#39; _ .
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NY 9P�=1099 .

DETAILS: » , * &#39; * v» ~ »� ~ L p

I a_ PERSONAL "HISTORY AND BACKGROUND

�Residence ,1 �~ *! � N _* » > V ,

, ~ � &#39; act � � H &#39;~ &#39;*&#39; d with �
. d f~ �an , both o§§;. 

2242jFirst Avenue, New York-City; where subject e ~ .
maintai�s an apartment,� Both have advised that they *&#39;
have neither overheard any activity; nor observed anyone
to indicate the apartment&#39;was in use. A &#39;; - _u

� �u� ,On Match ~~_ �&#39;
L, KAAS�th%LJ9d

A photogra h o&#39;tJ0� &#39; TTI, FBI number 2A5810&#39;
was isplayed to, and she identiiied 1
him as the indiv1dua£1

� . � , 1* � .

N! N �A
e ,A on_Meren?21; l96l;g;:::::;;:gadvised SA KAAs.&#39;

�that the zen: for March had N en pat , Y MORETTI to »
MQRETTI �happened to meet" on the� t�

istreet, Saturday; Marc� 18; l96l; .�-�V e.� _ _ 1: �¢> � I . >7 _ Y

� e

, On March 1, 1961,| [advised
__<_.� r

92_2_&#39;4

b6 .
b7C

/�136
b�C

I136
1b"/�C

b6
Ib7C

b6
Ib&#39;7C
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.*� , &#39;.1 0 . &#39; 4¢ . 9 92 .. g .

»
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NY 92-1099 ,_ *
� .. , � 1 92 &#39;

SA KAAS.that she had observed only�one person�in the _
subject�s apartment, and then only briefly.� She stated
that one morning she observed a �red headed woman" of
average height and build, come out and go right back L
in. ; ~ � . &#39; A . , _ v

Q _ _ _ <

&#39; , A It is noted thatlgjgjjjjjjjjjj]a,¢1@s¢ friend �
of the subject*s mistress: 1 s this general desori�tion¢

� A {�,e�II.&#39; GRiMINAL ACTIVITIES s�:~" �5

Bookmaking v� V &#39;L Y 4 � �7 @ ..a� »

A~ V I On.March»l#, 1961, my T�1 was interviewed by�
$AbKAAS. NY T�1 alleged that he.was close to all 1
bookmaking activities in the�New�Yomk area. He stated ~
that while there are many individuals operating as &#39;,�,Y
Ybanks� in this racket;_theyIare~actually_"frQnt banksb,
.£0r the subJe¢t- _,;¢l 5» � &#39;� i ~ 7I&#39;;i �

v K W , � A p � _ . . � _

� , NY T11 was unable to offer any evidence of�the

_ . W . &#39;

,�. &#39;1 Ancofding5tojNY;T-I, the iollowing listed
individuals and areas all operate under the subjectr

� �K �~ , . u » .-&#39; .

Bankefi l &#39;cont£q11ér."� ~ -glayf - Y��7&#39;**Bank Q
New York ¬ity Area b ; » » &#39; I� �
JAMS BELL,- -1 e 5 &#39; t

i

.,,

b6
, b7C

.92

¢

4

»"b7D
~v. 1

� 92

5§10",b=2?<>1bs-ifs I  | t l  gain b
light Skinned Negro,* _ � W e Y I <
5l~52 years old.~ f1" > �� &#39;

, ~ 3 � y

_ 3 _~4_

a

1�

K�
3 92

,92
Q l
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NY 92-1099 �

< ,

I

Banker &#39; ; >M_ M� §Q§§£Q1lg§_ A�Play iBa�k,,�

a§e Ibs

�._,. 1� �, &#39;

"  First.Name ,
Unknown! FNU! &#39;

,_d~aI�k-,. � I _
�skin, gray hair, �
age 6%, operates »
bar and grill; 13.4
West 116th Street;
resides 109 West 4
1171111 Street  ~

¬�3aS�c Name �
Un ~own! LNUO AA?

lJewish51a" � *white male, �A " K

Z<m>a 4

»

I m

age &#39;9 ,
160 lb$.,;wears

92

i < _

V "be � �
a bvc *

,.b7D"

92

k

Q ._

K O , l45,1bs.e � �
years old v� V �

glaesesj dark skin �V

_ 4.-

|92 k _ �
* - . � . _ . . 1.
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�NY 92-1099

Banker

ABE  mu! �
white mile, »
Jewish, 160 lbs
black wavy hair,
51 years old,�

� 137C

_ *1

. . 5,,
�ears-old

:
A _ �

¢
»  ._K rr

1

<F~1w�>¥|�5�7&#39;,~l lbs.
pop syes; dark
skin ~

~ M

Controller

Light�skin, wavy 6*2", dark skln
héir 4" s 200 lbs

_� ..
� » .
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NY� 92-i099

1

n
7 = 37c

b6

Banker V" � ,�Gontroller� Playe , ~Bank,* W &#39;b7D

0 3 &#39;

Puerto Rican 7
f 1 ~

POP PAGE *
5&#39;8�, 165 lbs. J
65 years old e

BIG WILCQX K ~-

5*11", 330 lbs. V
light brown awn,
resides 46O&#39;WeSt ~
147th Street,
Apartment 47; .
age 58 =,�

Brooklyn H, p * A

" own as

,6Y6" 8&#39;< s �2 1 .#8 years old V 3,",
, ,

� L

~>

r &#39;f A. &#39;

BESS, colored W
5female, 55#years
Qld, 220 lbs. ~

&#39; FNU! LNU! T
�light Skin, ,

male Negro, e,

tiii�sesg 210 lbs_ _ears old Y
� FNv,! I-NU! ,
female 192I_<~I%I&#39;<>,;!c, _&#39;
,2l0,lbs~�ligQ ,=skin,[:i]years �

d�

,5? years old, 1
dark skin, grey V

,hair, l9O�IbS 
&#39; , 1 4

~ _

, v_ 6._
I,

L

1

.106
Ib7C
110713

. A

»
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i&#39;NY 92-1099 a » ,~ ,i W

&#39;ln addition, NY T~1 advised that[:::::::::::::] i
� handling poli or th "_ . . i .. 7 . h 1 J p . ct

Working wi was a o� ,
also known as *p_A p &#39;.

92pNY T�l advised on_Marchjl3,_l96l, that[:::;;;:][:::::]was acting as the subjeot*s number one man in e *
bookmakihg activities� lalso had his
own runners operating out of� &#39; »
York City; Additional infotmation regarding| |t;is set out under*the subgheading Associates. ~ � &#39;

i _ _ _ . _

1 ».. l On March 1o,i1961, NY T�l advised that the~ A at
&#39; following individuals operated as �key men� in the &#39; - b7c
�subject�s policy operation. NY T-l stated that he knows� b7D
�that these individuals received payoff money from the�� »
. policy play for which they purchased protection for,;v "

the subject wherever needed:�J ; *" .~ &#39;j" A �j »
_  I . 1 , �V_ I L

I 7 lg�
&#39; I � E~ , v . &#39; v 1�:. .

� .

" l&#39; �III. ASSOCIATES � �r92» P" l ;~*J

. . 14 &#39; - a�+� l - NY,T;2 furnished information,� i
� that one ~~ � � � - ~ &#39; � �V oi b6
" &#39; the subject, an was H _b7c_
| i as &#39;b7D

I . v � ~* " &#39; EX T-2 had previously " ~ on may lg; 1959, that" is
Ialso known as | � ~

| Aécording to NY*T�2I A

- _ 92 <
~ 1

� 92

&#39;"_~7~f;>

1 _,. �,_ v&#39;
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V ~ w . ~

»» Date of _ i Borough or 71 " Arresting Judge, court" V"
Arrest Name . City i ~ Charge� Offisér » Date; Disposi�io

I
-

b6
Ib7C

Tl�,

~ J
�V � X � __1 4 > � I

� F . , _< -�H1 , 1� �

� had been�act1ng as the subJect&#39;s number_one man

H On July 1,1959, |l0�ch I .. Division, New York G�§X;_EQLl2§_D�partment, adv*, -NORNFE A, MURRAY, JR also knOWn as &#39;
, �was �_ 1 &#39;

| pdvise Va ; ew, or »~
Ci%y PoIice Department number &#39;7 92 _, "; &#39; H

&#39; &#39; -on July 2, 1-959: �as? ofj�he Anewfgork &#39;og1"£y   �
� Police Department unde asrfurnished to SA AUGUST"

J. MIGEK, reflepted the� o owing information: �

1 92 .

* A  g

92

5

g * &#39; on4192a:gh_1_7, I1961;-1aY~ r-1 ad�92fiased*tha�C| g  � ji�c
w



r ///  ~ _&#39; v � &#39; � � ¥ 3�
» ,

&#39; �~ ,- » �V
_ NY 92-1099 f i~ 7 &#39; , . &#39;

� i . "_

Date of_ , -V " City or , � Arresting pa@@, Di$p§SitiOn
Arrest - Name~» Ii Borough. .* charge? Qfficer� _Judge and CQdrt

4 � . - * = � *_ .

, A ~; - &#39; ~&#39; Q that above arrest récord indicated _
FBI~Numberi � :A �� " �i . * ~,�,� >,~~ ii"   ib%¢

� � �T�e FBI.IdentifiQatibn7DiViSio��fufnishéd thé A �Y bYc
followin n record o 1959, under* *hénm¢ FBINmber% i

. .. ,. � _ M� . � �

Contributor of 4 Name an� 1�w ;A:resteq or f 4� , i ,< �92.� . *
Fingerprints i; &#39;Number 7 � hReceived» A _Qharge i! Dispqsition .

ir i�.Qil  Acq§rdi�g�to NY¢T-i£::::;::::%1hangs oui at a�
¢. tavern known as bhq Lqqky Spo., be ieve� by NY T�l to be ;

on Ienox Avenue, between 117th and ll8th&#39;S§reets. 5";<�_ .. 92 � <~&#39;_. � 92_ » . �, » � 1 � � 92

.! �_ ~ . ,Iv. CONTAQTS� .< x �i~� L ~ i~�
~ -_---�--�-u-��---�-n »¢ . i _ _ ~ » ._ . p , _ �~ 2 1 I &#39; 92

3 = &#39; - �iOn March�Y, 1961, NY TQ3 adviséd that among&#39;t@e. .
,< �~te1ephdné numbers called by the sqbjectjfrom his for e be.�?f?ff?e%t at 850 SQventh_AVenue,Neu York Gity;�wa§�%j%]/ L5"-. "_ > n � _ A � -

r _ . 4 � . _ � &#39;F < . , ~ r * 2 1&#39;-I ~ »~ . A
1 ~ � � 1 .

� Q _ - -712 - V�
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~

1

New York Telephone Company,�made ayailable records duriLg Ma �"1961, that �zis wasla non-published number listedptoi | A
Investigation reflects that address to be overa fish market tn:a:lp%Tr middle class section.� On�- V

March 7,,l96l; was interviewed and claimedfshe was
�no acquainted with the subject. She volunteered §g§s*r�
inf whom she sees only rarely,

state �that~£nithe past, she has $4

&#39; I� | She std &#39; ~ ¢ -[and_he q1uId_be reached at "
received local and dong distance calls from unidentifiedindviduals asking for her husband. &#39; a �"�� = ** ~ �

92
-a

A . .

� On March 15; l96l,| Ifurnished �
the fo lowin long distance calls as having been made �
from| l
Date{§v

September
� &#39;

September,

September

September&#39;

September

September

iSeptember

1, ¢

1,-1961&#39;

9, 1961

io,

¥1=

13¢

2%,

24,

1961

1961

1961

1961

-October S, 1961

. 1 ~

:

1961�;

a . &#39; .

92 . ~
.__.-..-.-1-- _

,,-� .. ,&#39; .1, _
a, .ennsy Vania

eroo New Jersey 9 ~

En lewood New Jersey
IIIIIIIIII

92m�£-T�&#39;iIIi v Jersey

Caller

P 1

9�rea zarr; Massachusetts�
92 �§nojdetails!~ _ . ¥%am%i Florida -*1 <@: 9&#39;
2 A .»�[%%%i?%§§§j New Jersey 9

J~ %n? ewoo i New Jersey

~ 92 1

&#39; . .--<1

- 1

, f�13 "

=orida; telephone number &#39;2

I//� .- v Q»
A � �

1

106
sb7C

136
[b7C

=

be-

bjc
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Date A 1 1 Caller 1 »

August 19, 1961 _ Ceilecf from
_ New Jeréey to

August 21, 1961

August 29,&#39;196lI1 A A Co

4/ _ ,1 4_ I > 92-
" 1: A 1 __ � x

1

A >

»

C0 ,Ne *

1 to or to� |
to

Nobembef�2O, 1961 &#39; � &#39; _ Ghld _
v

December 1, 1961 ~n~» w Jersey -
December 14, 1961 1% o ec rom Miami, Florida A

January5l6,

»January�l7,

.January&#39;1T,
January

,January
z�

January

»Janua�y

January

January

January

January

19,
i 19>

.19,

7,
8,

18,

9:

19,

19161
*1961

1961

1961

@961
11 92 r�196l
1961
1961
1961

1

�é
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NY 92~l09Q » 7,

Andy&#39;s Golonial Tavern J]
2257 First Avenue * » v ~ .
New York, New York 92 a�___ _ . __- _ _ �

v on FebruaryI20, 1961, NY T-3 advised that the
subject had been observed to utilize the back room of the
above bar when in the New York area. &#39; �= -

4 ~ v � � _ � Q
-, &#39; �- . V � &#39;~�_ a :1 * * .4 _ 92

d T He has not been observed during recent weekhsif

_ &#39; �On March 2, 1961, NY T-4 advised that this bar�v
was owned by_one GUISEPPE CARAVELLA. According �6��YHT-H,
CARAVEL � ly_and came to the United States
in*l O2 advised SA A on are ~ I

* 1_ A .

9  ms _*M h.9,1961,¢t own a " " and h a »tha~ CARKVE 1S ,� s RIGKS , ad� �brother~ s
who was shot down in gangland fashion a few years&#39;ago§ � b6

. , 4 - &#39;

x On September 17, 1958, in connection with. ".t= 1 b?�
another matter, SA FRANK C. CORNETT attempted to"interview V" t
of CARAVELLA.~ pnef I_] advised� ~
SA GOBNETT that CARAVELLA spoke almost no Eng ish,
necessitating the use of an interpreter, 4 4 i

. . J ~  h .-

&#39; i l � VI, MISCELLANEOUS�! »�&#39; 7 __ A
¢ - � ._ U ,_v � - .&#39;- &#39; 1 .¢ &#39; � &#39; �, 92 - ~ ~ _ _� v: ..

_ �During spot checks of the subjeot&#39;s apartment.on
March 29; 1961; two Gadillac automobiles were observed �; ~ K
to park in front and the&#39;unknown drivers were observed dl i l�
to enter Andys Colonial Tavern.a These autos were noted to o b6
be a red 1960 Ca &#39; - a d a &#39; 960 Cadillac bearing ~New-York�lieense�ii%%f::�and[?i?if:jrespectivelv. � 5 ll � E79

~
� : 4 1 92 , ., A . _ -

� . 4 _ W _ ._ V A
~v _ . ,!- Q

I _

1

~,= 15* �

1

u &#39; � ,

. A/&#39;1 . ~ ih 1
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�UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1� �Yr; FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI
Q�, 4: xsh,__,,4 r

_
O N

0 New York, New York
In Reply, Please Rqfer to  2 9 19
File No.

Title Anthony Salerno

Character Anti�Racketeering

Reference is made to the report of
Agent Roger L. Kaa

>¢

Special
s, dated and captioned as above.

All sources  exce tp any listed below
communication h &#39;

! used in referenced
ave furnished reliable information in the past.

J

This document contains neither recommendations norconclusions of the FBI. It 1&#39;s the re
ohthe FBI and is loaned to your agency; it Gnd its contents
your agency.

p perty
are not to be distributed outside
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Transmit the following in AIRTEL
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"�~92._92�,/I P B I

Date:

 Type in plain text or code!

PLAIN TEXT

/sq$51

/�

 Priority or Method of Mailing!
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NY 92-1099 ~

� c During fisur of the Cyggl Tavern and subject&#39;s
apartment subject not -observed large congregation of
individuals observed inditating the tavern is still being
utilized as a gathering place. _

Contact made with Land 9 entsmade to interview him regar<L3.ng| I
¢ � � �

-2-

~ l I 1

b/C
b7D

106

_~¢.
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F - 52&#39;

I

Transmit the following in

Via

e"

I P�BI

! _

Date: Q 6 61PLAIN TEXT /&#39;/
 Type in plain text or code!

AIRTEL

r i_ ~~ ;/I.

, ~- s APR &#39;2&#39; 1961t¢§$ vl0§� ~
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NY 92-1099

yea Source advised he had heard that the subject was
st1l~1 fin the Miami areawand did not intend to return in the near

ce further advised that inquiries made by him reflectsti1�1 to be subjectfsbnumber one man.»

-2-

b6
[b7C

i
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,__ "� W F v ~~§� �, p 92

sac, 11% York <32-»1ae9!. v Y 4?/14/61
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. @_ , _ ; . . No action is �being taken by the Bureau
Ki}; ai: �this time on zteqaesjlz in yqmr airtel oi 4/7/61 .Fir� . K ,4 that a check: he .Ame.die 055 Fappropriete Guvernmentgl

W Y agenc;tes.�"A &#39; A . ~ »

&#39; � if you desire £0 resubmit the request,�
specj.£5.ca11yfn_ame the agencies its be contacted,
advise whether or noii the agencies have been
contacted ldegtlly, and geek forth any basis for 7

fl 3be1ie£Uthat the Washingizqn headquarters oi. the &#39;
agencies 1nvo1vecl»migh&#39;�»ha.ve pertinent inform:-fcion
nut available to. youeat. the &#39;>1o»c;_13; level. * - - ~
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Date:
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!
/�ANTHONY%ALERNO aka

AR
&#39; �0: NY!
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1&#39; Rel-�°��n9 o�ice omce 05 o�qin Date C Investigative Period
; NEW YORK mzw YORK APR 1 .5 1991 3/28 - 4/12/61

TITLE OF CASE Report made by 4 Typed By;

92 ~ C! ROGER L. KAAS rkh
g ANII~K§NY SALERNQ aka CHARACTER OF CASE
§

it
Xi ~

REFERENQE

£_ Report of SA ROGER L. KAAS, dated
¢ 3/29/61 at NY.

1/_,. _P,_

ADMINISTRATIVE

Agpropriate leads have been set out
for Lakeview, Kentucky, and Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania, to identify subscribers to telephone

b t ted b tn b t hi i tnum ers con ac y e su Jec or s assoc a es.
In addition, the Chicago Division has been
re uested to conta ther of the

to determine her wherea on s. No copies of
? this report are being furnished to the above

offices as it is not necessary to the coverage
of these leads.

qsubject&#39;s mistressji:f?::i:i?jain an attempt

Ib6
Ib7C

5-PP1�°Ved S�iciéx�iigznt Do not write in spaces below
Copies made: £2  39 0 5� --&#39; 53 REC" 59
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}92DM;ZNISTRATI�VE@CON�1?fpD�V - _ p �  s  p ; ,bc

,V K . I _ _ " b7C�I On _ p p _ N£nas re- p b7D
interviewed regarding thegresence of CPD,� V
.patro1men at addresses furnished� where &#39;

~regarding policy had groin very lax and most

policy was allegedlybeing_takenoPt:?ijstated � �
that in spite of the presence oi these officers y
policy � &#39; illnbeing taken "on a wide Ipeh &#39;1 L�
cbasisP; Qvised that since the new Vt"
commiss oner d taken office the enforcement L

�policy operators were conducting business "asthough they had a lice �" � � "I pp �pp _l V é ardi ,Tse_a__Hhen_anes&iQn§�L],� ,p �Lecifical y r gf ng ,* � J[:?:ggtated that he perscnaI1y.had made a piayzsubsequent .1
.0 pe&#39;time he-learned the NYOPD was sitting on; 7 - ~ - ,;

=this addres . &#39;t&#39; � * V~ 1 � 5 &#39; V V
. i < E�

�1,V 3-1 ~  »__� �4 .
1 ~ � * V. V - �L V : ~ ~ ~�~ ~ * §b2 �

; ;V� . �NYwTfl 19 e [;;;%;;;:;1contacted" h la
&#39; ~Va . ��� . V. ~_;p Y SA JAME§; � _

V,  £E~.V&#39;»M0LIa0Y;_4   I  . �be .
. > n V -a »v~ 92 q ~V&#39; V . V b7C

~VfNy§g_g~&#39;_ 1  V  -  �b7D
&#39; 1 n1 &#39; ,svcon ac e �,y, jp p ~

, 1� _.. � L; KAASt VV l of p � p
_ �_NY»T@3�»;W�"V E;::::;::;::;;;l�£ostalV§a ;&#39; b6 �

- h _ * ~ V_ ~ V _ ~ _ _ b7C M� Unspec orws L ce,_GPO,&#39; * V
V :3 »pt * NYC, contacted Q/Z/61 p ,t W.

~ p ~ yby.-s~zgVRoeER~ I-&#39;.1;KAAS s pa p &#39;

-my 2:}-1+ ; � �   --
�V K � contacted 2/2O;21,éTZb1 ** -j ,§�

�by,SA RGGER L; KAAS � � * V,
W be

1 in � W Q ,_� ~ 1 V bvc
V �V&#39; � � 1 .n b7D
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;INFORMANTS.CONT?D ~[e
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1� eon ac ed v y Y
e_" *< - %;DONALD w. MOQRE* - A

. _ , . "&#39; _L��E¢.

L�  T
AP �A Y Y One con? of thie report is being "=

�furnished Miami for information in v1ew%of&#39;§ Q�
outstanding leads in»thatjof£iee�a�d&#39;subJect&#39;sX.
residence in Miémi.,e" "_j� < 4; 92 ».~ � " 1 j ~

�NEW YORK , A o�,~ , f »d e~o 4

< j  m»New;YQrk, ,iN�e~W.Y°rk  T *|<» ~ &#39;..[. &#39; -~&#39; . "7 ~ 92"_~ e. _ _~� 92

to identify prineipalg in phe Har1em.Managemen§o.
"Corporation and Walker Discount Gogpprgt1on»in ~�
aq�attempt to determine if they are associated =�
fin any way pith the eu�jegt. �L! J. &#39;¢ e lvA�

e 2. �Wil%tde�ermine the subsériber to �
[::::::;;:]in*an a _empe £0 ascertain any possible
ieonnec on with the subject.� o A e � 1.
&#39; 13} �Wiil~main£ain contact wi�h[:::] &#39;
[:::::::For any in�oimation regarding the subdeo�.

L 111 �V � »_- o c tact with£;g:]
1 ~ en e 2. "

Firs_ Avenue, 7 O, o determine iT_su Jeot is
ubilizingrhis apartment at this address, .

" } ~, L > r. » Y -

.1 _~
.~ veg. I

COVER_PAGE
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�fLEADS

. I _

_0QNT&#39;D _ V � I! A �i j i
h _�5. Will caatlnha to a�tampt to A

" develop technlcal coverage in subJebt&#39;s

[:::::::::]andréttempt be locé�e the bar to� , ?

~apa.Ijtmet_lt, &#39;    * ~_ V _ &#39;
. < _ &#39;

L ,6. �Will maintain contact with "» b2
..b7D

bé purchased by the subject ii Astoria, 1 ~�=- L

j" &#39;� &#39; �"will" c &#39; z &#39; 1 7l l »7. 7, ;~ can inue 0 &#39; &#39; &#39;7&#39;
develop information cencernlng n_

~ in his relat1on§hip,to the subgec . � ; l h »

*aeA ll 8;, will ¢QQ�z7 " e a" ;7q%£   labia
"ingormation pgpcernipg aaé~ &#39; k�b��
~ anq determine his rela "ons�ip to Ehe; A ».; a&#39;"&#39;b t. A &#39; T Hsu Jec C /V lll_ � * �_ �a»� " ;,*a4

K _al �V &#39;~ &#39;-V ecate and cgnsider lnte;%~ a&#39;
viewing in yiew bf the information .._&#39;

*~a11eging&#39;him oa e acblng as the subjeetls Q� t_�
f number one man. Y� ~ - = �&#39; ll ~ &#39; ~ ��l � r - ! , . _ . � � I K, ¢ , 3 . _h � 1 __ _ 92 < 1 _ _ . v ~ � _  ._ .. ~ � _92 � � 3 . &#39;. � , � ~� " I 92 � -1&#39;

��1Q: Will cogtacgkt |1� lland a . ampt*t*o,de&#39;termine _ � 1
�,thefloca¬1ona0� A I �_ �- �-Q� A " é;£� a_ N �a

. _ _ . �>_ I _

� > a A 9&#39;-continue to receive lnfopmatlonl~� lj �i�c
;from gegarding individuals and&#39; j M» Q__ � b;D
;addresaes u in subject�e bodkmaking operation � "y

a in�East Harlem;� ~ ~ � »� 1 »~v &#39;»&#39; >~" J J. . - " 92 * �J �I w, ~ = ~ . .gl. ~ _ _ 92 a_ _ .1- _,»;&#39;l ,�.§ 1 , �<�~ � ._T:�,.. 2
l � 12. �W111 continue to maintain contact *&#39;

with all available Sounces in order ta determinel_l
snbJegt*s whereabeuts and activitlegl L l �»&#39;
4 .

1
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Subjects still» not ~1;nov&#39;m to &#39;ut-illize. his = �V
apartment at 2242 Fir&#39;.stAvenue, A NYQ,  . t
but was observed by reliable Nifinformant
at PATTERSON �&#39;JOHANNSEN title fight
Miami, 92 Florida", A3/13/61. Thils �informant
advised SALERNQ stated he had purchased-_
a parking lot in Miami, Florida-, and
4-further� oindicated he � had purchased &#39;pax§tf &#39;
ownership M-of heavyweight contendél? b -SON1§1Y_ ALISTON.� "Additionali1nformationjregard:Lngt &#39; V
individuals engaged in subjenciilh� Policy
r�ac,khe�t� in Harlem, �NY, set out , together
with information regargding tele &#39; � ,ntacts;,&#39; Current residence o  .b|_¢�|sub..i¢<>.�§&#39;s mistress, still" cnown.�

» ~,Subje.ct ndetermined, to have utilized Park
Sh_ex=aton~ Hotel, NYC, in past. Identities
of_ owners of �automobiles T*o.bse§:*ved� at »
s1gb.Ject&#39;s residence set forth. SUBJEQT
SHOULD BE CONSIDEREDPOSSIBLY ARMED&#39;AND~dDAdNGEROU*Sd_ As IEWCISI BELIEVED TO HAVE � *
~PRACT_ICED TARGET sngoglne. d  � *  _ - -

~ -&#39; � _ . _
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921-1099 I

&#39; "1
DE�I�AILSe:e.  � ~
� e _ _ �_ � �

e  � I" l_�ERSONAL HISTORY Am! BACKG�ROUND_ 7*
�A. Residence 74 »V *,* ~ _ 1;

. . A ~eontapt?has been had wi§hi;:::]~ ,§§c
M 2242 First Avenue, New Yb e »e,* "
Gity,�who� fs_a vised �hat the subjectls �~,:~ &#39;*
apartment at that address continues to be>� �J_ ee �
unceeupiede * " 2 1 d &#39; 1 d V

. I 4 er . Y

_ &#39;, * Von March 27, 1961; NYT-e-�1f&#39; acivised 7�[Z;ih_he_had-me�-and talked with the eubdeet e !_ " ebqD�~
NY Tel stated fhat in conversa�lenqwi�h �ne ee,.1~
subjéet 5ALERNO~diecussed éertain business? ;i &#39;1,
investments� "and �indicated he did nbt eentempleee  �
an early return to New York City.� . 7 � .

A d 7 pn. A?it*-3.1.3,, 1961,12 an-..2 adyised
fbha;t&#39; �theA1:aIl,1c.�,in =bne"1�:er1em areaf of Newf , � e ~
York City was that the subjeet was still in J»
Miami and;noteexpepted to return £or;some1 =
�c:Lme».I �  »   �  ~  ~ e ..

» 4 Y: ,, _

~ d on April Y1.» 1961»dnir*w-3 eidv1eed*"
�his office had no fbrwarding address for the, &#39;%
subject under his true nametor known aliases.

�> = 2  e I , "4_ V , , . _ e _

gir �   _2[I,�ILI;E ?;£!.I;�A§}�I3]k3§I;I!TL�IESf
A; Gamblinlgié Te  . I   e

1 _. , >,-» , e� V. - ,

~* 1   : NY T=2 has con§ihued to advise fhetee
the subject eontrols the entire pelicyeracketi :
in the New York City area. ~*�"&#39;d� � � Ade "&#39;
~ , &#39; e - . 92~ _~

_ . K U 5
w <

_ 24. e

� . .

1

. &#39;, � . � &#39; -- v
. 1 _ _. ," 1 &#39; � e �~ � 92 . . 92 92 v 4".�> _ &#39; .1 A &#39; &#39; &#39; ~<

,_ , I I - �d-.4 - -.1 &#39; _ 1" >, &#39; 92 .� ~ _ � n __ , re . , _ 92
" < �I I 2  &#39;_, 7&#39; <4 4 J. /I < . &#39; � _ _ � ;I4 �
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��K"i In identifying the individuals� f
~engaged in this racket under the subject, &#39; T
NY T~2, on March 31, 1961 advised that one
V &#39; op �banker1s" i

WES Z 7 ,

&#39; I According t0 I;
4

NY w,2J | ";
utilized as»a head uarter&#39;~

The 92»n1ay� £9: this operation was eonducéed at �
&#39; _ &#39; ca my T-21 I | tyi

. � � » I __ . .

r______;___Qn_An2il_§;_i95l» a spot check of.
as made by SAS ROGER

L. KAAS and RICHARD A.iANDERSON.in;gn attempt "
to determine the accuracy of the information
tfurn1$hed&#39;by NY T<2§ At this addrese two &#39; ;
�patro1men"of the New York City Police Depart� �
�ment were encountered who advised that they�

Kk�ad been ordered to "sit on� this addreeé in ~
order to prevent policy from being taken,_ �
�Theee officers advised that while there was A *
tno~p1ay at this address, undoubtedly their »
presenge was.doing no mote than soaring the 7�
play down-ajfew &oors.j;�92 X _t 7; 92� g
�. &#39; » " V, Y .

�a f~�A*¢n April 6;_l96i, my m>2 advised T
�that another large policy � � an s&#39;being&#39;

in the hallway orE�ff�fffkromeapproxihate;y �t 1| Q
rnaadrdin� to NY T-2. this Ué� a large Qperatifn J

&#39; _ J ¢, < 1 r_

H ~ 3 rw �

" � "~ � �/~.<.~ * - .__ � >7� "M », A &#39;
1 ~ .. � ~� - _/ .>.92. .92. . V . - 4 _ _ _

, _ , _ §
_ I1/ Y  , &#39; E a

Y F

&#39;92

� &#39; 107D
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NY T-2 was un5BIe to H A _e
the addre 1 &#39; he bank for this operation but
described as a light skinned Negro, 5&#39;11�,
210 pounds. 1 Q N » 9 ~

4 _ »ty _ &#39;�&#39;
Y * In connection with subject&#39;s gambling 9

activities, NY T-k had previously advised that , %
the subject, with others, was believed to be
directly responsible for large scale gamb1£ng=s
of all types in the eastern half of the United A
States. In connection with this; NY T~4 furnished
the following, among others, as telephonic contacts 9�
sof the subject and felt their activgties wepe , »~�directIy.re1ated to his: X ~ ~] "~.f� = ~

. . » . » .&#39; 9 - - . t ., , 4 _, x 1
92 .9; ., _CavaIier Insurance Co any� f* _l7Ol%3%x1e Highway M &#39; ** 9

� �Govt ;on &#39;Kentucky 9&#39;~7~~ HE :%£%34o�ap<1 8341 V
, 7 ~ 92

NM T and C Sales Company 9"
�¢� J928 Monmouth Street- »*
~"f Qovinstoni Kentucky » w N1�&#39;~ au1@@w§ " ;e»a 92L%V

. h : _ .

._ Paramount Construction CompanyJ��*
1 928 Monmouth Street- �I N"

A dovington, Kentucky �. &#39;
1� HE 1=83�5 ~ 39 y

�, v r " An " ~ &#39; 7» 92
A� Brink Stud Farm! �w*
. Lakeview, Kentucky �I, , �
f BI 1>621H M &#39;~. ,",< j"bt;~ ,

�_ r

�N _e-on&#39;marcn 30,»1961, NY T-5eadvised&#39;,o1
ASA DONALD N; MOORE, JR. that telephone company=¢ =
�records iail to contain any long distance toll�; &#39;
calls regarding telephone numbers HE 1a$3ho ands �V
HE 1-8341 listed to the Cavalier Insurance &#39;- ]�. . . I U 92 � � _ &#39; Li 92 .

~ _ � &#39; �. . H �&#39; *. t _ ¢_ _ . F . , Ij . v _&#39; L » _ , V

» ;J4 -L *

I

� � > 7 _ 3 - . .
t _ ~&#39; ~&#39; �» � . ~ >~ . , v _ - =_&#39; ~ .~ _ 0 - _ < _1 92 . . _, _.92 -£7� _. wry�; � ,» __ v&#39;
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Company, 1201 Dixie "H:Lg;hway, Covington, Kentuclcyy x.
and telephone number HE 1-83#5 listed to the �C
Baramount Construction Company, 928 Monmouth_ A
Street, Govington, Kentucky, »� _ 1

, , , � _

C»J&#39; � Relative to telephone number BI 146214,-
listed to&#39;thB~Bnink Stud Farm, Lakeview, Kentucky,
NY T-5 stated that this exchange is handled by
the Kentucky Bell Telephone Company. q N

~� �ith regard to telephone numbef JU 1~;CT
8488, listed to the w and c Sales Company, 928 o
Monmouth street, Covington, Kentucky, the ""
following long dietanoe toll records were A
obtained from NY T-5: ; in� � 6,� 5 » ~ V,

>. � ~,� Q .. . .92 _� _ 92 , l 7� _ . ~ -.

&#39; &#39; November 5» 1960 ~ Coving 3C�*� V
from.Miami, Florida, call billed to. A =92

. _ _ -

We November 13, 1 6 *-� vi&#39; ton,iKentuoky�,e�
from New York, billed to I ~ A _~ _

1,. _ » .92I�~ &#39; . � &#39; . ,7 �
*, p ,éJanuafy>11, 19 "&#39; A C, Kentucky C b6

iron New York, billed to. �ip " A�: I, M ~ b7C an
3" �&#39; �Y 7 x; I�. � ._"�~.»92 �I ~

� ¢ ", January 31, l9� - 1&#39; &#39;on,&#39;Kentueky<;;, It �H
�rom New Xork, billed to ,7 K . ,[ .»� » L�,
M, . 1 January 31, 1961 ~;c K i � urgn,h�»_
Penneylvania, telephone number , ~=
C   ¢Ianuar1wI3l,~;,�_tl96i 1- c.  &#39; " � eh; C y ,
Pennsylvania, telephone number � �~

1~C&#39; Zkebruary 1,�l96l + Covington, Kentucky" =
from Toledo,<Ohio; , �, , �». ~ C _: -~-&#39; . . ~ ~ 1» _ H .

�_ _ = , ,, _, _ _ _ ;._,*>, &#39; . ~&#39;~ � ;

4

-»-5->

, _ ._, ~< ,, . 7 _
__� 1 J � .- � . _ _ � ~ � *

: . 7 - �< - ,
I � , ~ &#39; � , u � , i_ , 1 I

-192 . �v 92 92&#39; �
-



NY 92-1099

February 6, 1961
from New York Cit

February 7 1961 -
from Miami, Florida,

November 3 1960 -
Kentuc City,

nmber
B Boxing

On March 27, 1961,
during his conversation with

D4 y 4

Covington, Kentucky

Govington, Kentucky
1 &#39; &#39; v .

called Covingtbn,,,
New York telephone, ~ &#39; v

NY Twl advi &#39; � � � ~

the -s�ubae¢t | bedlghe subject in icated � ;
o Him that he had purchase art ownership of _ 1~ >

heavyweight contender SONNY LISTON@ ANY T-1 advised 1 ,
that the subject did not state this directly but
indicated it was so � . " � V

M� �
_ r » 7 1»

III LEGITIMATE ENTERPRISES� �

On March 27, 1961, NY T-lgadviséd that
during his conversation with SALERNO,.SALERNO >4 ,
told him that he had Just purchased a parking lot� Y
in Miami According to NY T-13 SALEBNO&#39;did not -
indicate its location or size but simply statedi
he had purchased it h � V s�

IV ASSOCIATES

imw� la * �x  .
.3

~ 92

is the known mistress of the subject?
On April 7, 1961, NY T- vised that he_had no 1
forwarding address for under her true name qr
any known aliases

Previous investigation indicated that
had utilized the New York Public Library.

� A * s * ~

.<-. e V � .
r � ~

N136
�hvc

P�

. .136
[b7C

O �, 7 .� ,
._e~ 1. � � I £1-



/ , ~ .

NY 92-1099 - - s a

&#39; » 0n March 31 I961,� 92 �
F� gkgew York Pu�lic Eibrary,
made availabl » � LS all o£@his records
pertaining_to These records contained
no information no ~alpeady known. _ , e � �

[::::::]pointed o &#39; ever, that~
this information indicated library cards
would expipe May 14, 1961,.and i would beil a
&#39;necessary&#39;for"her to re-apply submitting new
personal_data should she seek a new card or r
attempt to utilize the old,one., =~ ,

_> H>&/ . c q l
2.- JOSEB_ MORETTI,oEBI #2n58lQ _�

. � ~,A �~ =4 >-7--&#39;*�""""��gE�"���""T��&#39; , �.
� MORETTI is a known associate of the~ ~

subject. Attempts have been made to contact A*_
KDRETTI.through Frank!s Barber Shop, 804 Avenue -1
U,_§rooklyn, New Yggki with negative resuIts.x

»  v mmeouws A � ~ » v

In Qn magma 28,� 1961 Lr ark_SheraB6h V 1;
55th $treet"and17¬h¢Avenue, New York City, advised _
SAS ROGER L. KAAS and.WILLIAM DRVID�KANE that he &#39; �

� - ~� � with the subject £rom»a92 1

� advised that he has §¬?SU�EIIy�J
aobserved the subjec to utilize the Park SheratonA
j�btei in the past and he&#39;wou1d$immediately~notifyothis office should he reLappear.&#39; c ~<i,� �w&#39; A =

i i evxmscnnmmto  7
._ ? In US  ,

~� Ddring_spot checks of the snbjectis .
apartment two Cadillac automobiles have been c
observed to park in front and the unknown drivers o

� were observed to enter Andyls Colonial_Tavern, ~
� 7 �~ rd 4 : I 7 1 A

P &#39; , 3 - K
&#39; .1 . _ &#39; . 7 ~

92

-7..

136
b7C

;

1
§
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0&#39; � .

/ _, A �,7 _4 4 L - , e.� e ta
 -., �v-7, � 92� � ¢> &#39;=_

_ vd ,.

NY 92-=l099q _� - e _ ~.> �. L ~ * >

92 ~ _ _ F .
2257 First Avenue, New_York10ity, a known hangout
of the subject. ~These automobiles were noted to
be a red 1960 Cadillac and a black 1960 Cadillac
bearing New York licenses 2645-BX and WT-4522;&#39;
respectively. he " A ~ 1� - Y Y

. Y V On �March 29; 1961, Io THOMAS I. I
MC GUINNESS reviewed the records of the Bureau "
or Motor Vehicles and determined license 2645eBx
to be issued to the Harlem Management Gorporations127 East l22nd Street, and WT��522 to békissued &#39;
to the walker Discount Corporation; 678 warburton
Avenue, Yonkers, New York; ;__ " " &#39; *-.

z. &#39; 4 _ _ � �� � a -
92 . .

_ , -

�-�8*-P
» .

-W�

Y 1



¢r _ Q . , _A , 92 �uh: ,
  5�/ -{Q 1 1 6 >. 0UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT 0_FJ�TJST1Qs ~ 92

6 ; . mF&#39;E];!_ERA-1. BU1gm.U OF� -IN92VES:i�IGATI0192T" v
h�%�WHmwR¢wm � New York New York 3%_ 2
File No. " �
j �; _� 4 April 13, 1961

� v

� .

, ,

Re;~ Anthony Salerno �
� Ahti�Racketeering � -

11

� _ 1 ~� A Beierehce is made td the �eport of Special� 1
. Agent Roger L. Kaas, dated and=captioned as above at_,

E New York» :7 - *
&#39; H.�

A 92 . .. " - &#39; d

Q , � I Y .7
I 1 0 .�_ 1 All 1n£ormants_ut11ized&#39;i� this report have 1

furnished reliable information~in the past. -

92 . A . -w _
� , -.

This document contains neither
~~1sions 0f,tBe Federal B�reau of

the propergy Of-the FBI and is
�end ité con;ents,are not to be

E agen¢y.,, o*¢� *1 » Q
� q r

92x

. .> �M »

92
A

n

.1�

, � . »

recommendations no: ¢@n¢1u~
Investigation  FBI!, it~is,
loaged to your agency; it
distributed outeide your

� >v ., 1~ 1
WA _ . &#39;� .

x

¢



ya,

FD-36  Rey. 12-13-56!

FBI

Date: I-I-/lI-I-/61

Transmit the following in ?_  TEXT -
 Type in plain text or code!

AIRTEL
Via

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!  /f
FROM: SAG, NEW YORK  92-1099! pi� 1;,� 1 K IweSUBJECT: ANTHO SALERNO aka &#39;� I .-N -�r 4:1 -;�

ANTI -RACKETEERING ~2j,;*�»�
�0: NEW YORK! � _ �
Inquiry made in an attempt to determine whether or not

the subject had purchased a part ownership of heavy_yeight _
contender SONNY LISTON as indicated by the subject in conversation
with reliable NY source on 3/13/51.

A reliable NY source reports thattheisubject had not
been able to make a purchase of LISTON&#39;s contract but that he
had made a bonifdd offer. Source was unable to advised the
reason for the refusal of subject&#39;s offer. Source further advised
that an additional offer in the amount $100,000 had been made



FD-36  Rev. 12-13-56!

.

.

FBI

Date: 4/18/61

Transmit the following in
 Type in plain text or code!

via AIRTEL
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI  92�3905!

FROM : SAC, NEW YORK  92�lO99!

SUBJECT : ANTHONY QIIERNO aka
%1OO: NEW YORK!

W I I 2%,
Q stated that he did not see SALERNO while he

was in F or a, ut related that he had heard that SALERNO
was still in Miami. PCI said that he believed that SALERNO
had recently purchased some type of a business in Miami, but
was unable at this time to furnish any additional information.

was questioned concerning

as] I
one of them was] |

"racket guys," but could not identify them.

 .5 U=f*x~� �v � &#39;-=*"�"2�

and he imgediatelg stated that he knew them|and identified them�
He said he thought the first name of

é

E;;;;:::]stated that he knew that Rao&#39;s Bar on 115th
Street an easant Avenue, and Andy&#39;s Colonial Tavern, 116th
Street and Second Avenue, NYC, were hangouts for some of the

Spot fisurs conducted vicinity these two locations and
also in the vicinity of 22Hl First Avenue, NYC, without observing
subject or any of his known associates. ,#�§

Z� A"V1 _~. ,-4

- B  92-3905! _,, , M» M- Ngieggrk  92-1099! RE _�,_6_ Q51� -» .*?.�5*�§��@-it �"""""{�
is _ _,_;�55""

1$E&#39;>92
. .1~&#39;5

[b7D

ETW:RM " QQ n APR 1
* §£ �*3�92§

if *5 QTTQPppggy� &#39;3 ,_ . w Sen in Per5  ]%%cial Agent in Charge t
,-..~- *~.¢,

...-»""



!92

 Rev. 12-13-56! �
F B I

92

92 r><1te= ll-/14/61
PLAIN TEXT

 Type in plain text or code!
Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO: DIRECTOR,FIBI  92~39o5!

mom: sac, mzw YORK  92-1099! ,,/

SUZBJECEI�: AN&#39;.I.�HOm%I-EBNO aka
ANTI-RAGKETEERING
 co: NEW YORK! X V
New York Source re-interviewed in

continuous attempt to penetrate subject&#39;s policy
operation in New York area. Recent interviews of%VLi source indicate his information is accurate and that
he is in a position to furnish additional data. In
view of this,attempts have been made to directcinquiries
towards securing information which would indicate a
direct relationship between the subject and the
policy racket rather than their identification of
banks and runners.

Eff2?£Ei;____AggQrQing1y, source advised he learned I
eeps large sums used as "bag money� in His

I

q Ytook it to the su�ject. Regarding thit money,
source stated that this is the subject&#39;s percentage
of the total policy ta

ay from each bankif &#39;   l s
L?/-   92-1%! RE¢-15 <7;;z,y-a i it

Ib7C
&#39;b7D

apa ce previously adviTed
ubse uentl gg

b6



 L , at   ¢

NY 92-1099

lfigure
the total play make
rest to the subject �b6

&#39; b7C

I lidentified as b7P
hnd ph gran o a

en�ified as]
an photograph obtained. -

Contact maintained with source in order ~
to develop additional data.

1 Subjectis apartment 22H2 First Avenue,
New York City, still not known to be utilized. &#39;

- 2 -

1

.1



V.
FD-36  Rev. 12-13-56! 92

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT

Via

» w

F B I

Date:

 Type in plain text oi� code!
AIRTEL

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!

ANTHONY QALERNO aka
A-R

�0: NEW YORK!

SUBJECT :

operation � &#39; &#39;
which is due the � &#39; ked up byi i phonetic!,r£;gmli??;7if:;ii:?;jSource h &#39; �
the name of ccor ing o source,

NY source, who is very familiar with subject&#39;s policy
in Harlem, NY, advised that mon y

Contact with| |22#2 First Avenue,
NYC, NY, reflects subject&#39;s apartment, at that address, still
not being utilized.

Ibii

.b7C
1b7D

b6
ib7C
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FD-36

Transmit the following in

Via

 Rev. 12-13-56! 7

= I 7 �
P F B I I
Q; Date: I-I-/20/61

 Type in plain text or code!

AIRTEL

&#39;  Priority or Method of Mailing!

we: nmnacmon, FBI  92-3905!

mom: SAC, NEW éomc  92-1099! e
smsancm. ANTHONY SALERNO aka

AR

�0: NEW YORK!

Review of the Q3 Income Tax_Retnnn5J

. Jacksonville is being requested by separate
communication to determine if the Internal Revenue Service has
an investigation unden way regarding SALERNO&#39;s returns

V

, �v>;,,§�192 e X

f3;Bureau  92-3905!  §j92__3 5..31-New Ybrk  92�l099! m___ _§�iZ2Z;;a
ETW:pam �I~�! 92 , Y2

W
L,

é;%;_é,¢¬zr.~

APR 21 195!
avg "r--- _





-r~
H

/I



xv
. &#39;92

�"4 � 7 &#39;/It 92� .
v � / _

NY � 92-1099 ~ �

contacted this date and advised that A C
he wou e a. e 0 furnish information of v e 3075,
eoncerning SALERNO on|

_, _
.92

N

-2-I

w
{*4

0|_



FD-36  Rev. 12-13-55!

@

Transmit the following in ?_BI,A,IN �TEXT

FBI

Date: u/25/61

 Type in plain text or code!

TO

FRGM

Q
0

I
9

~  Priority or Method of Mailing!

nmncron, FBI  92-3905!

SAC, mm YORK  92-1099!

 oomsw YORK!

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR

Intaeted E�is date. be noted that I�:?::::f::iis a girl friend o known mistress
o su ec .

E:::::;;:::]advised that she is| |
is current y see ng employment in Shestated that heE:;a:tgio?fafjcd with was in May, 1959.
She added that would more - &#39;ke1y be in a
posstion to furn s er present whereabouts.

It is notfd that a lead is currently outstanding
for GGO to contact¢¢ to secure �es current
address. /

contacted this date and stated

,@Q1$U §Zég;?gf?2¬§: C; X
8 APR I36 1961

&#39;

fl

_1

b6
[b7C

�ff

that there has been no ac ivity in subject�apartment at iic
22H2 First Ave., NYC.

I

-or - I

¬§1lI&#39;.?£Z$°%Z�r1£9?;2?�i?>%9>



FD-36  Rev. 12-13-56!

% �Ea
F� B I

D°*e= 4/26/61
Transmit the following in

_  Type in plain text or code!

Via AIBTEL
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!

SUBJECT: ANTHoN§¬;ALERN0 aka
AR

r  OO:NEW YORK!

9292 Information recently develo�ed through informant
alleged that RALPH WILCOX, #60 West l 2nd Street, New York
City, was a "banker" in the policy racket.

&#39; WILCOX interviewed this date, an ed be�
banker, but admitted "running numbers" for LNU. T?f:f:]
described as WILCOX&#39;s controller.

itLed
eing g He

named as recipients of his take.

£::;:;:]appeared cooperative in this interview, and ,
additiona c n acts are contemplated to utilize his potentiaQ;7

, 92_z§?

<g>Bureau  92-3905!1�New York ¬92~1099! j;Q:?�_i§2?g2é;:
¬ n§§:plm aw 4� W �d

V

§

i i
-a,_ _ �-*&#39;*

{gate
Q b/

?

I�&#39;C



FD-36  Rev. 12-13-56!

F B I

Date:
Transmit the following in .Pl-JAIN TEXT

Via

 Type in plain text or code!

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO = DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

anon = SAG, nsw YORK  92-1099!

SUBJECT: ANTHON§:%ALEREU, aka.
AR

? �0; NEW YORK!

J&#39;N]3 : mmc

  5!

| I aka. contacts � &#39; date
He advised he was unable to i�urthe:c* identify LIEU

|:|rn "&#39; ned one|:|LNU, descngibed aswhite, Ita ian, ag_»;  height 5&#39;7 , weir» O lbs. C1960 b * -uiclc, an is an associate of LI*M.   1o73stated LNU is involved in the policy rac cet, bu oes
not lca his activities.

to furtger iéentify them.
advised that he expects contact with "

LNU and this weekend and will at that time, ac emp mc

$1 §:;s:m<f%§2%%2;9> ? 5"3>9��5- 4* *1�
REG- 46 �"�� �gt -�- W

@ AFR 23 sea

r vb� x_~*� 1�
*<<�§><92> ...;* a

4

Sent ___________i__._M Per

icrl Agent in Charge



FD-36  Rev. 12-1s-ss!

&#39; F� B I
J�

Date: 5/1/61

Tmnsmit the following in _____. .. ELAIIN
.  Type in plain

Via _AIBTEL

text or code!

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

FROM: SAC, NEW I  92-1099!

I/» snsmcm �THONY ALERNO, aka.

4,. !



,,92 ,{

FD-36  Rev. 12-13-56!

� 2

F B I

Date: 2/61

Tranemit the following in PLAIN
 Type in plain text or code!

Via i_AIETEL L
�  Priority or Method of Mailing!

1&#39;0: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

FROM: SAC, NE1*i£_§ORK  92-1099!
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO, aka

AR

1*� � arrangeme%T were made to comer alleged transportation
ney by

Cont informant in late afternoon thi

date reflected not transporting money today.

REG�  /ff, �ii 4*

3-Bureau  &#39;92�3905! �,l�New York  9211099! g_ Q ,4

S

Fisur at unproductive . "Same arr will
morrow concerning the coverage of and

K7�  wj
�"&#39;�""�"""""""�"""&#39;l92IIIlIwu-

, 1-=sMAY319s1

:§92 Icontacted this morning and "&#39;3

Iglmg Eisur maintainedl &#39; l

.1

lab5 8» MAY  �
Approve : _/ Sent __i____M Per

_fM�$MCli Special Agent in Charge
_
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, 92
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~, K�

swam; woman ot mvaevsemaow

Repor�nq O�ice Of�ce <>i0riqin Date &#39; Investigative Period

NEW YORK NEW YORK 4/2§/61 | A/12> - 4/28/61
TITLE OF CASE Report mode by

� mam N, BOWEBS rar
aka CHARACTER OF CASE

C i Typed By:

� AR

J

. mmmucs

/<�
&#39; t

1

5 Report oi�&#39;SA ROGER L. "ICAAS, dated
4/13/61 ,a:t;tNY.

.. P ..

ADMINISTRATIVE� _ , , t!,

Information developed from interview with
NY T-I_l_. reflects �Chat several NYC polibeie officers are
involved in transporting "bag money" in subject&#39;s
policy racket in NY. �

�tv V

1.� h
/� I

/VA/ I

APP1&#39;°V9d  p;d¬££g:nt ,~-� P0 not write in Spaces below
Copies made: @- Bureeo  92:39Q5! �   7Z1

a. �.1- Miami  92-1.1.o6_t!  info! �M �g W!� k .I9292b�
1¢- Nev; York: � 92=-1099} 1% MAY 4� mm X
� 6/5�/A§a4,,4u4�[l*,lJ_<-QQ7!}_?�_   C Q-guns: _,,_ ""&#39;*&#39;¬;�,&#39;f�s Q0 92r �Ti    &#39; _- 92 ��:�*=v¢ I ~ 1;? I12!;   J .. {<5 é 92£»¬;" _

J Q � _ 92 , � 4" 1" �X ,  &#39;@~�,�*&#39;. /[&#39;5 ;g..2»:7:~A~>92§¬ K  2 A �>
.1. �i ciig;O

,  COVER PAGE t
tr» t t

Properly oi I-�BI - Thisxurepoxt is loaned to you by the I-�BI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which lo/0"
�r u. s. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1955 o--344750 &#39; I . 92

. 92._&#39; C /_L,_~ -, ___ _,__ N _ of t » _ -,_.~  t 1* ���92�~� &#39; -1»=~&#39;_ /-./""



Q ~ 92A  � K3 . " ,§ &#39; -1
I . �&#39;:.� Y� nk .

"NY 92-1099 1 "h : ,_ �

w e�AmHMm�wrwE@m@nwm@_1�V . _ ,

" * �NY T-1 stated?that|

a is� NY Til stated t�at assomnanyi�d |at times� i j

�.. no .Attem§£s are being�made throf� 7 -" e- c" ¢~ �b
e a F3nd2m2;de£ai1s_and;sneni£in_tFmes of

4� _ A ,. _ _ _ Z ,
~,

J lconcefningl � [
Jv� n � �Leads are ou�s�anding to Mia�i to ascertain sub3e¢£&#39;s &#39;

residence and to consider the development of technical coverage,&#39;

< of parking lot.byisdbject;¢&#39; ~� � fa a~� A i v- 7� V ��
c - . ~ * - _. "

V a§�_~;�W92e &#39; �*S"on�stén§ing for shicago to in�e§vieW[:::::};v
to determine her whereabouts. ;. V c r =

_~, ~ e 1 � 1� � � *~ &#39;92 "v . ._ , � ! -

4� V ; ,[92 A lead is outstanding �o Jacksonville to determinelic
~ from local Internal Revenue Service if they have*a_pending case

son the subject] ~

Q I_ , v

�92~ &#39; NYO n0 longer considering the use,of~technical*.», " ~
.� coverage at subject&#39;s apartment in NY,

Q-

4 residence ih Miami and no activity has been reporteQ at this
address. *_� &#39; &#39;

._ » &#39; � _

. � k � Y ._ !92 ~ � . ¢ < �- . &#39; - &#39; ~ =� . =

._ "~
~ < .~

,, � I 1 8
K ; - B_- q

_c»ceocvEn PAGE Y
Y� 7 .

_ � 1. _ E. K &#39;3 . _ _ /&#39;
�9292___92>92_ - ; 4 - F. ,_ _

� <I1No direct contact wiih the above officers is being �J .
considered &#39; &#39; Qpmatgon obtained by NY T�l

A +Miami also requested to obtain facts sh�rounding[allegeQ�purchaseY

inasmncheas he maintains "

3

136
b&#39;�C

.136

b7C
b7D
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K *1�-~�u V� Kc U V, � v. � z-. &#39;~
.&#39; �_~ I ~ �

-"¢_�

_ < 092 s
a

> .~.l

192I.Y�9j2-V1099-._~  _
r ,","�~ �

K� ?;@DMInISTRAiIvr;,i§¢�0NTiN®k
vv _&#39;._ .J. >�,_ &#39; .,, .... _., 92 p _ � 92.1, , .», s ~ - ~

- INFORMANTS�
*4 � � _ _ � , _ . &#39; &#39;

� .Informant � . Date Contacted _ &#39;  Contactéd By~&#39;

_i_Tn&~wé1 %?F " �|�u/12128161; ~ ? RCGER�L,�KAA§� _ �A " V _ . &#39; V . &#39;> _.» » .~ � 4- � . -< � -
,: .1 _ .> _ � &#39;1 - �H &#39;

{1~ NY�T§2� ~ ~  i é�!92 p � *�,
g �_

V urnisped by ¬he.Bureau � >b , 5" v*;», » A g

~»  �ii ..�.�i3aéEéLfulf¢of1»§j.de§r&#39;at:Zbn 1§a»s"been g&#39;irvep to, each ;sou§*<;._e§§j~
gQhcealéd.andjTlsymb01s~were.utilizéd in this report only in;~§

Sthose instanges where the identities of the sources must be 1¢
-h concealed. �= Y ;" A?  .>�" = �» A � �{&#39;~� i ¢$~&#39;1 @�; *

H
=5

� {"57 � < ,, &#39; z. �H - &#39; " ~ ~. _� V

1EAns&#39; _ &#39;1», 7¢? �
Q-Q--Q-¢-» Y

. _,
s ~» �. - &#39; . �. , .92 . ,

*. , A � 92 � � � _- , W� ~. A 92- � v &#39; _ .3; "~~~ ~ _. , ~- &#39; . -. ~ -. ~v � { ,.~. ~ , . -

f�_»"iJ Oné/éépy of £hiSfréporh~ié*béin@2fuf�ished Miém§�fori
Q=informa�iOn gn viewgpffoutstanding;investiga�ion in~that2£�ice_L

* anq tn¢~raqt that the subjeep re31de$;ih Miami,�� L f~.?� l~ T
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mus  QONTIENUEDI  p  i   _ x
� a 1.~ will niaintain Contact with| J

; and] ¬}22#2 First Avenue, NYQ; concerning,�LL any activity by subjec or_others at this~addréss;" ~ * �
__ , s . ~ � &#39;

*. �no �_ 2. §� A information pertaining to_the vi.
;;A subscriber of tin the event it has any connection

~ with the subjec . e -u , 1 b � , .1,» a ~ L
. , ,

» Y Ti 3. _WiIl check 1ogical*records1in an effort to 7;»
f �identify principals in the Harlem Management Corporation and

, iwalker Discount Corporation to determine their association,,
i *if any, with the subject._ Information concerning these Y

~ corporations was reported in referenced report, �
&#39; � 4 Will atte  � �

GI� 92_ &#39; t. K A.* éon¢erning én,d<,.,� T
A , If feasib e, wiI1 interview.�hese in�lvidualsi,
}� 7 j; concerning heir relationship to subject. 4 4 , V "~ � "
L _, V 7 , � > F &#39; &#39; &#39; i � J &#39; &#39; " � �
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Rwdh� � JEROME N. BOWERS &#39; - Own; New York, NewiYork:
Dm hmwm E <r

Field Qffice Fi|eNo,:  v .7 , � -Bl.:r�e<:u�FiIe No.:
b . !<. .

Ii�¢=,  E > ANTHONY SALERNO» ~ ~

. _ V, 4

Character: AN&#39;1�I-BA.CKETE_ERING E

_SynOP§is:� E �No activity _reporteAd? at si1bj&#39;e&#39;ct&#39;s apartment,
 &#39; 2242 First Avenue, NYC, and nehas it .

E E - &#39; �that

VI I Attempts to » l �bé1oca,teL_| lnegative to date. NY T-2 " E113� -
| I

1, . , .b7Cadvlse MD

SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IXRMED AND DANGEROUS AS P
� HE IS BELIEVED TOHAVE, PRAGTICET TARGETLSHOQTNGQ

, 92 V . � ,4 r F�. , . .
E &#39; * * - ~ ~ P ~@ M I s i

DETAILS » &#39; �
----_-@--Q. ,,_ .

__,

1. RESIDENCE ~ . . . v,< is N_-u-_�-.-_;_- , , .b6

&#39;   � E cti has �fbeen maintained iv:ith  _ &#39; ban,
>i 1 22#2 Fi _t A ; .e�jNe&#39;<X* K Gftyf ~� Ers venu , w or 1 ,ccncernang,» sub,]ect,&#39;_s apartment at thms addre.ss;¢

_ o. � � , - , - 6 e .&#39; &#39; � 7 �
92� . * , &#39;

4
-J

This document colitains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and >
� its contents are not tube distributed outside your agency. �

I� &#39;7-Wfwi . "  &#39; �. 2 V� � J  , __ .7 �L M_ _ �� i
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. » 92 M &#39;
, _ e � I 7 .> &#39; 92 92__92 &#39; 1 .

reports no activity 6f any kind a$�subject*s apartment and�,
~he was not observed. � 1 ��� &#39; 1

II. ILLEGAL ACTIVITIES &#39; � do &#39;

_�* On April 12, 28, 1961, NY&#39;Tal was eenteeted end J
he advised that subjept continnes to control the entire
policy racket in the New Yorkrdity area. � � -"�"~, �

. _� 9292 �. » " &#39; ~
_ �. , "�, � " � &#39;

A V NY T-1 believed tneti >
[196

137-C
Ib7D .

1 _� �

, ma T-1 deScribed&#39;  re,�  <�
» Reee » o j , * Whitehv ;*?*_*

.se3 &#39; V rMa1e &#39; IX � �be
� A , = V _� b7C

» Height " 9 d div L �6:fee£ _ _ d
A   V f 9&#39; l8O~pounde _

j ,we1ght e1 &#39; � ~ .

. Na�ionality _ �V diewiéh in appearaneev [Y _
M 92 .= It was previously reported that one "Big9�WlLgOX,~�9» A

460 West 147th Street; was a banker in $gbjeet@s�policy racket in
the Harlem area; Q "���= * ,&#39;~� . Y &#39; 92"~ � � � �= �

&#39; &#39; » » &#39; s &#39; . � � w � &#39; _ ,. ._ =1 < ; . � . � ~ ~-I . �=* V � &#39;_ . > 92

.1

92}� G�K
Q

r,» _l :4

_ 2 -� 92

� " � 9»
.» » &#39; 1 � � = &#39; 2 I //92.7 9}� � » Q; L .,  {_92_924 _/*,v,92 _J� 9
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-53 ,   wM1
. _ � 7 �L� &#39;yr, . .,, 4

, W, � _
� , � *-

�~ NY�92~IO99� _ *~ A , ,_ - -
- < v _ I p ! �
&#39; - , . 1&#39; 7 1 , 7 1 � V , , Q . . ~

v _ , ,

, 92�?;1 ,. on April 26;�1961; RALPH_�ILCOX,~Apartment.QYQLQSO waste»
~&#39;147th $treet, New York City, was o9n$aoted at his residenpe by -

SASxMIGHAEL-J. NICHOLAS and JEROME N%iB6WER$� >mILcQx,den1ea ~ ~=
~ being a banker in the policy racket, claiming he_did;not have~ o

= enough money for such an opera�ion. 1 �:u�&#39;> � J A *�f� A ~

q �i&#39;* He gdmitted�running*numbers"5igjthe neighborhood.of� L
his residenoe,,which.amounted to approximately $3O;OO a day., He ~
reserves twent �five ercent o t &#39; �_ � L�o y &#39; p&#39;e f ~ r A &#39; spake and gives thei �v

"1 halénce to a Negro woman named or deliveqy=to the;� I 4,He Efi�fzoijero He described the ¢Qnerd11er as] I &#39;
age 35 to HOA slight build; who has a ¬H1n,mustac�e.r � i§W LC X added-thet[::i:::ldrives a la§e,mode1 cream éolored "_,1¢

so Thunderbird and hangs ou on the corner of 1 d~�e st and&#39; Broadway, � "ty£�,He further é�visedT?f§:ffffjteiephohe��L
» pumbergis }_ A �o &#39; k- 7 � e. L .,oA v � &#39;@§u

*A,&#39; ; r?I�QQX c1eimed»ho*khowledge_of ahyrindiViduals�h£gher%� Q
r, than in the~po1icy&#39;radket§- He denied_khowing3subjeet by_
M true.�  OI� a1i§.S.  ~ .  �   " ; 1*�  _ I Q S  ,, :. V

q -. . l &#39;~&#39; � r~ 4, . V. 1! �! K ~-_ , , * � . ��K � ¢ ~ 1 , , ~ ,� s 7 . �

~ -92 . g The following is a des¢r1pciQnIor¥wILcox as obtained = ¢
.&#39; through~observatiop and interview: J i_~~d,_3 L�. _ I ; 1 _ 1

.� . � IV� _~� ~. _, r

*�.~;Baw ;- �w~- �ANm¥o �_f;r &#39;; ~
<~ g $ex_r< "$;&#39;,,j » �Male ;_, ��e . r~ &#39;, =i;_ � be� A

&#39;� Date or Birth~ V , If Maroh.5,�19Q5 �V» "I~ »§"§ .&#39; b7c"
-1 ,Plaee of Biroh~ V Lewisbunga North Caroline 1f *>¢ he
». Height r ,,�92 o 50ree@ 9 inches I� �H w
*�,HeightT H&#39;N.;; , 190 pounds� �:�o _ o� o 3

&#39; Marital&#39;Statusd do ;fWidower_� �ow� � A �e u*f;d 1
�Previous Arrests . �Claimed two arrests in 1954 ford �

so A ,:, 0 for V� ,;c policy; one arrest in 1955 for - ,
»--»-> » �_ , ~assauIt and battery._ &#39; W

Y �"Residenée i§92j�@1U &#39;" osince l921,hpreVious1y.resiG¬@ T�<
~ New York City »~¥~jin North Garolina R� *.,¢~&#39;§{ _ &#39; 4&#39; � * ~ " , " &#39;&#39; . �e , <_�.» .92, &#39;. _ . . � N -v

= A �,r* 0n&#39;A&#39;r11 £6, 1961, a spot check was initiated in the�� Vieinity of 1�3rd�Street and.Broedway, New York City, by $AS�1
-7 NlGHOLAS and BOWEBS.__ �thereafter, ah individual similar

ht-xeh .a 1 � bi r &#39; a &#39; 1 61or A he " ~0 e escrlp on o_[??�7i;1Perkea a.�9 .,9ream colored . ¢�
, iThunderbird on the dormer-or "W �» � � "d Broadway; &#39;He�r/ Q

~*entered an apartment.house at and returnediwithin
a short time to his autQmobi1e._, ,, eve directly to�52nde �
street and 7th Avenue, New York Gity, where he purCh&Sed §eYenal»�l

P sport shir�s in afmen*s store; ~ 92&#39;~.k__ A : 1 � Lr&#39;» �»= 4
4 � . R .I _ » » . _ &#39; " r ~

 , 92 � k, �~92. �- x � &#39; �z ,&#39; V 1
4 r v



w» �" &#39;- I

_ ,. �__ 1 _ � ~ I _ .

� information nae obtained: * L ~ . 0 :~� I ~»

I >~T :[;;;:;:]stated he has been in "numbers? for�approximate1y: ibe

~reoeipts to and he cone» ers them td be controllers.� � 70 &#39;

� . Q we b Q
"� r " r� 5-� - &#39; /

A _ _"&#39; 1 &#39;

4
*-X � � 92 �

ii
v

"NY 9;-1099: 04 1
4 _ . -s� < .

-_ » igs herapproaohed his automobile; SAS Bowans and � ;
&#39;NICHOLAS initiated an interview with him, and the following

. &#39;  � ye I 1 . a O �_   _ � �
| I He admit e .va h exwas s ~ b7?
�a1oontrolIer�in the policy raqket an .hand1ed approximately Q �
$200.00 a day. He receives five percent of h� A � ~ake and�gives the balanoe to another controller.namedti:iiiii:j . _ �»�

� . � - ., � *

one year, .u s_not familiar with tne�identit� 1 tone higher ?7ce
than controllers, " ~" ntacts are limited to _nd another j"
_individnal*named These are the,ohly per ens igives his "

. . s , "" I

&#39; ," #0 "�e&#39;mentioned thet he underetood "FAQ TONY" SAEEBNO was ,
"Mrj BIG" in the policy rabkets.* He¬denied&#39;any§close aséociation &#39; -
=with�SAEERNO or any.knowledge of furtherjactivitiee on the subjeotis

&#39;part.� � il, L &#39;iA . �&#39; �f» »"f_iW ~Q"&#39;~ ��»__a -, "

é  , I-Ike describe"d~himse1f -as a &#39;*littleAguy&#39;f, I/in -the racket and_,- �
ias~sueh, would not be in a¢poSition"to know anything speeifie!;;
concerning subject; � . 0- > �; � �A ;,�&#39; A " _

i , , 1. &#39; < &#39; ~ . ~ &#39; � , -&#39; . �~

,�*� , at T e f llo~ing ate deseriptions of and� as I� �supplied byE:::f:::fi] ]_�  �L " > �A ~ :1_[l:::;1,,; E:;:::i;]a&#39;.��=_
0  .S<-==<e *. L 0-as 6  0»  = iii .

"»Raoe&#39; ; _ s White t �M �"v
~ Nationality ,* �A �lien 1

2 ._A¬$! ,5 , �    ,&#39; e 1�- Height ~;», § 0 Q;7;Let"7&#39;incHe$_ ».n �, _
7� Weight 1�, , s »&#39;~16o pounds �- �~i ;�K=i

t�utomobile» &#39;eDrivesWa 1960 blaekfBuick* Y&#39; ~
Associate» . 0 ~ ~

= Hangout 7 �T �E;;;;;;;]Gardens, I82nd Street and
"I �@� St; Nicholas Avenue, New York City; *

&#39; s1;, * � �,News�¬afe, 145th Street ands,� �>�
&#39; I Broadway, New York City �f. 1

1 � » X. � . � _ k r_ 92_ 1 . ~ H
» > c � &#39;» _�~. &#39;

_ .. �<

_ 4 _ r

v > �- �
� 1
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m _ A ,_ �

� xv _ < > � &#39; �

_� � 1 ,
.V*� " &#39;: I

~ 1 I

nwwrgz-1@99 ~ L J >

Also Known As �"� ~&#39;;_Slim&#39;,_ . »92;_"�
- �-~Malev A iSex� lo ,

92nRace � &#39;* � � A ~�� e.� < , ~
nége o " 7 I n 1

_ Height * : eet ll inches [A � 1 &#39;� �
Weigh�*,; ,l8Q po�nds K . no J» I

;� _Hang0uts _"$ropical Gardens, l82nd Street and -I
&#39;� A � o " Q St. Nicholas Avenué,gNew.York?City{

_ _ News Ca£e, 1H5th Street and f7__ &#39;
�L " 1 > o5] Broadway, New York City; ��> �

� � 1 - < » E >-
~ , ~ 1 . 92 » ~ 92. A » �The following is a-description of[::::::]as&#39;obtainéd 1&#39;

*- through observation and interviewf ; V vfo.: >,,&#39;i _ ,* 1
__ .� � . &#39; , _ � . H, 7 � V _ �
,. . � � . - b6 92

A180 K own A � 1 &#39; �
.�, � ni s V; _. &#39;_ , o

Ra.ce_ ~ " 1  _ » - ~~  ~ _,  *~ »
&#39; Date of Birth»A 7 ;

�Place of Birbh�,��_
1" H¢i8ht ~} no k ~�§~5 feet 5 inches�

s Weight i. n I, 130 pounds _ 3
�*lHair 7 V ,.Bnown, n&#39;~ "P
fr Eyés.-�* �~~n<_ &#39;" ~ V1 �.f;

Spouseo� _ . :_ 3� ;~
»~�Chi1dren � _ , ~ges» �

Automobile�:

1

Residence

M Telephoné

o V III; .Assocm&#39;1:Es=:="  A

, o ~" ¢ W _ o I b7C

~ 4 Oil-�ADri1&#39;2i, 1961;] I "�I rladvised �hat she was not pers� �aequainted with] T� hi� leanned Of hePthr°u¬h?na£I1__]» §_1 Q She statod ¬hat~ L&#39;severa e s ago and th1s was �he-extent of �ér�KnowIE�gé=-
concerning � z" Y � , H� *1 �" Ai ~J ~

4 +

J _ " 5 *7�

I



� . �T � q4 ,~ I
. I� � i � . �V .-Q3 , �� . _&#39; vy. &#39; L - � &#39;

~.92 h I � �< .
. pr , » _ .

.,,
V 4~ v

I

ANY92-1<>99.< ~ > F1 _ 4 &#39;.
.-&#39; �, � 1, _&#39; ~.» _ � 1_ . _

� % p ,I QgLApri1�2§, 1961J | d 1�ddt 92 �advised t»t&#39;se>is �L e�lwr-rensv see�ingv s 1  "  in
She stated that her last contact with w �I~&#39;1F=1*&#39;-IIL°. .» she �said th�z1tai3i Qge time §_1ge�dY�¢1_ia.s&_ver3ct¢e1ose wi �h V

IV �1na;smuchh as A for along 1_oeri~od;o I me, u W � bi, �
� _ she has no int,é1j1tion of trying to locate her because of� her � ibjc

Ta&#39;ssoc,j.ation with ANTHONY SALERNO.t A &#39; &#39; * .&#39; &#39; �
. ,» w _~ .&#39; _» ._�, . I

� �n 7 . ,,&#39;$he�vstatedrt1*ia,t�3she ni� � � n�,01i_1_3F one.o.ccasion �i_ &#39; &#39;
&#39; " " " sin the�pI&#39;  &#39; in; aP&#39;Pr-oxim L ~ 1

hadqrisited ~n apartment on _� �
c . �V ew� o_  ty?-and SALERNO was ther>e.~_&#39; She stated__that*;not &#39;conve;»sa-4» .

� >7 5,/"� Eton was �exchanged with him other" than ;"hel]_.o&#39;"&#39; and "goodbye."  1
J�, I _ *4 1

~&#39; V - » &#39;1: 1 �She stated that she read: ab0ut:~SALE1;§NTO 1;-e,eentiy�Q:1�.n&#39;the: A
~- &#39;_ � �h=New;Y-or:k�p»apers to the eiTJ�I�ect_ he {was mixe�_d"1;p" wd;n~.the] fight racket.
- V V She reiterated t1>18_;�C;~&#39;S1�1¬ knows &#39;hoth:Zng;_ poncerfhi�ng_ subject iottherdf

A than what. she.has?�reaAd�,in;thé,<papers;., r    ¢   t c 1"  , t_ A _ . M . . t _. ,� � . , H ~ ,. .> , , .
_1 IX < ~y .~ t t ted that she a1¢"@¢@ want tc[:::;;::;:%::;:] M� .�¥§Y

_ , and, therefore, v;o.uJ;d�ma1/;e"_no e or-A so ry to 1°"?
 .1o¢_&#39;ae She added, e 5, that _the�pe,r�son"mo. ~ 1":1n;orma.< Von ooncern;Z./ng whereab.outs would-.be  �

_i :i:n<$hicag1o,*<.IJ;}§;§;Qi$-.~<i   .� 1,  M _ , _  v
1 � Iv.» miscELLANEoés ~F , Yi&#39;�."�7#aY�/Y*"&#39; }t&#39;et �� �X * th

m _.t ~ ~ . &#39; M &#39; . r. g _ » ,1

t *t<&#39;� �NY T~2 advised ih Apri1§i1§6ij f"
* F103 i

1_.,
W» _, �
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In Reply, Please Rqfer to
File No.

O Q

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OFINVESTIGATION

New York, New York
April 28, 1961

Title ANTHONY SAIERNO

Character ANTI-RACKETEERING

Reference Report of SA JEROME
New York, dated and
above.

All sources  except any listed below! used
communication have furnished reliable information in

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It &#39; th
1&#39; the FBI <1 x 1° <1 is e p&#39;°p°"Y, 8 an s ane to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside

your agency.

&#39;�- e ,4,� � ~ 4i» A 3 j~� �

N. BOWERS, at
captioned as

in referenced

the past.
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FBI

Date: 5/3/61

Transmit the following in ¢ BLAIN
 Type in plain text or code!

Via _ZAIB.TEL
&#39;  Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO: DIRECTOR, Psi  92-3905!

mow; SAC, mzw YORK  92-1099�!
~SUBJECT: ANTHONY %ALERNO , aka

AR

I I &#39; &#39; &#39; ay in vicinity of Small&#39;s
92 vs,� NYC, in an effort to observe1 §,L. pick uppolicy money] |not observed.
I II | d

thad was

I kbeIievesI I
In today&#39;s fisur numerous hoodlum type individuals

were observed entering, leaving and loitering in the vicinity
of the above nightclub. During fisur an unknown white
male was observed leaving Club ted the area in an
automobile with NY registration

is the new owner.

NY will resume fisur tomorrow and also determine
owner of club If is not the owner, will

L

determine his assoligtigh with the club. NY will determine 1
owner and consider interview of owner of above mentioned 4_J
automobile. � .  / "C C17, &#39;9

ib7C

"&#39;1

b6
ib7C
Ib7D

b6
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*1�-~»ls-on ,.i____
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i <  �M T

Date:   A
>
_92

Transmit the following in i
 Type in plain text or code! M

V jq AIRTEL
1.5.1
M

 Priority or Method ofMailing!
1111�

-.-_..._._______.._.._..._ " �

DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905! em.

,"l�"�*�fI5~:�§£�SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!
T0 :

FROM :

SUBJECT: ANTI-IONY£gALERNO aka ��
AR

| Lontacted this date,
advised that he be1ieves| !previous1y described,
will deliver subject&#39;s take of to a policy play nextweek. Informant£;::a%fe�pting to determine specific

1

a  /
f time and date of delivery and also the means

of transporting s money to the subject.

5�
¬k�92:92:> 1. w V�! p 6:�,m�kj ¬2;5 �vie/Zlia �é;>£?

4;; ii! unusual anus!
- B 92-3905!4: N1e1&#39;fve§grl c  92-1099! a MAY 9 195�

.Zg1u?=1¢pm "*�°   4
�iv�

$md.£§F
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., E.->&#39;.»;ni,.i.i- if
., �Tfave1 vy0l:�"}�_f&#39;
,  §v.,,92i_ 7 Ev
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. kj », as

61"� FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT
 Type in plain text or code!

Via AIRTEL
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO

FROM :

SUBJECT:

I�,

1»

nu!;
. .92_.-

7� �T

L 11:.

"&#39;7,5.�W

.>" �-
~.- .-

nmncron, FBI  92-3905!SAC, NEWaY0l=tK  92-1:99!
ANTHONY SALERNO aka *

%g0-New York!

A?
£2

p ;j{ d at he does not know the current whereabouts
4/

�,7 11� _,________...

, 1

�J
~Tel».

"1"  1.1»

KL....._..._.

� mi?-�3.__.._<
»

1 ~2m~:~nt..__.
if-1 &#39;?~;:1__.._

4�  L_EY�j&#39;vIlY
I *1 ll�

92 ¢

> >�i1_u-_-
I W .i. ..,,.._._._ 2*

4 - ,~
� _ 1! 11I_Taivn

ii-...._

~..i;1:=l-�i.u__..
�;*_~�*=-&#39;--. 1 .

b6
ib7C

ii/&#39;

r_Jprevious1y described, advised� » cai auto registration is

[::::::::] The spot check was made today in the vicinity of

[fiégi�zfiii�j , q g identity of agents.
a v se e v t

all@d hangout. with St. and Amst@d
d byéb

NYC re uestedIas presen ly conducting fisur of the smogeshop, 4
145t m Ave., for policy activity. He added
that hangs out in the smokesaop and is

b6
[b7C

Ebur maintained at|

s s t d by the - eing in the policy racket.[:%:fff:f::]state urrent whereabouts is unknown. A
fl; /T;

b7D
but was unproductive

Li - New York  92-10996 55% g�w �£55
JMB:Jw &#39; y QMAY 9

NY will determine whereabouts ofL::::::::]and
consider interview of him at opportune tim .

&#39; ./&#39; P� �&#39;:"  »/&#39; ��:» ?Bureau  92-3905! Ec_ 52  ""&#39; ��  �J4� é
N106

�-r�/ 92/
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Transmit the following in PLAIN

Q

Date: 5/ 8/61

 Type in plain text or code!

Via AIRTEL
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

/_g!.~ FROM: SAC, NEW YORK  92-�1099!

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR

Fisur at] I maintained

money is due to be passed tomorrow.

this date but was unproductive. b6

y a 0 13I &#39; - e " - -. . the
auto registration for] was . The

| lcontacted today and advised that £38

.b7D

_I
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Transmit the following in PLAIN

F B I �
Date:

 Type in plain text or code!

Vjq AIRTEL
V  Priority or Method of Mailing!

92 TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!

SUBJECT: ANTHONY QALEBNO, aka

[::::::::]is described as; _
Sex Male
Race

Age
Height

Ipreviously described, contacted b7c
an advi has been unable to further identify[f?f:� LNU! andEi2:�?] LNU!. These individuals are controllers

on e West Side of Manhattan.

stated that he determined recently that one bé
| is.a well-known "banke " &#39; the olicyracket on the West Side. He adde  Lung and &#39;
[:::::] LNU! are subordinates of

Weight 190 pounds
Complexion Medium
Hangout dam Ave., NYC.
Automobile

Fisur maintained a b6
this date in an effort to ob sur unpro uc ive. blc

�3§Bureau  92-3905! ��l tlT;.New York  92-1099! RU}-Q a
b7D
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NY 92-1099

NY will secure the names ofcwners of autos observed �
at Rao*s Bar during fisur and conduct appropriate investigation
thereafter.

v

Fisur at| Iis being discontinued
due to the uncertainty of thenanner in which the money is
bang passed. This is being closely fo1lowed�and informants
will be directed to ascertain future developments concerning
this matter. ~

_ 2 _

�V i

»

Ix

k

�M
s.
F

P

I
1
X
1

1373 ,�



92 .
4 , - / , - ,

92 la �1 ~ ~ , 1, _ _,

2 < - . .0-
< ~

� � A 5/11/oi

� $ &#39;1 I

iv - ~ 4

E� .111RTEL Q-Kw g
. ».

/:»�l�§&#39; $951,342, �* SAC, New York " 92-1099! 92 aw &#39;
A , FR0M:�2§ireotor,»FBIvk92-3905!-:i2*:§ *

mmzomr sazggnno ¢_   » o _ .
�  En2xr:o &#39;   , � ,

_ H ~ 5&#39; � 92 V L 4.

�- There are énolosed to New York, �iami and Louisville
�~ �wo copies 0f&#39;a mgmorandqm directed.to �he Bureau under date,
&#39;~ of may 5, 1961, from Eowyn Siiberlingi Chief, Organized Grime

andk�acketeering_Sec¬i0n, Criminal Division; Department oi,A Jus ice, � -. , ~, &#39; , &#39; , H . » » " � _

�_ I ,, L_The investigatiQn»roqneS$ed ohodld be conduoted.,1
. Bureau file in this case indicates that the~Niami Gfiioe has

&#39;-~ sufficient,baokground"in£orm@tion to bonduot the investigation ,
&#39; roqnesied of that office. � &#39;_ ,_<i &#39;. f&#39; 1 ." � ~92

, o �~ k &#39;Fbr the informa�ion of tho Louiséille Of�iée, roport
� 0£mSA Roger Lo Kaas dated 4/13/61 oi new York lioos the four
"business establishments mentioned in�paragraph 3 oi �r.SiIber11ngs�

~ memorandum. The :£�i:~:a1; ixlmeo named are atCoYin&;ton,»Ke;1tucky�,&#39;
and the o%her_;s at Lakeviow, Kentuoky. They wero named by-at

I New York Qity Police De§artment»o££1qer assigno� to the New Yo?k&#39;

;,

.&#39; vA_ toléohonio contact with the four esfablishmento and they were
� oolievo� to ho Belated to his aotivities, with particular reierenoe

to possgblo connection with his gambling aotivitieo. L, L ,o &#39;,
i.

. � ,,&#39;Q In-�ho even� eno Now Yank Gffice considers that Miami
&#39;and Louisville-need £urthor1background information as an aid-in

~, conducting the-requested investigation, such information should�
be $urnished immediately. � o , o, " "

92?��-+%f�It Y"A Tho results Oi the;investigation&#39;requestéd in the7 H
£$?T*_*DepartmentYs memorandum should be inolu�ed in�an investigative.
§jg;�=�reporé within two weeks of the date of this air�el. = ,, A �
agar;-+Enc1osures - 2 / o A � &#39; *� 1; - ,3 ,
Ev<ms._.;__&#39; _ V�, /1� 7 , - t �r  ~  K _,»;;;;r;;+�2 » Mlami goz-»4oa!_  gnggogureo - 2!. I  L ,@/Twd::::2 ~ Lquisvzll ~ E�§1os_ es ~ 20 , bi-p _ /W
Trotler_,_____ &#39; . K� " � , , , t "¥¥;oé.s§ gY;   NOTE PAGE 2 Q,nrum� � &#39; � ~ lav/Kg� .6�-W.V>_&#39; ~ . &#39;�ind, &#39; Q   MAIL R0Ot.f{�@§!-"I�l§E¬"I�YPE mm: I: " &#39;

92 �.1 I~»� &#39; �A l � � � � *
" .1» » o� _ .

� District Attorney*o office who said tho? tho subjeo� had been in .



-_,a
, 1 "=~~~<&#39;*" _

� �_ �~ &#39;,-.2;¢2 _ �» �< . *¢
� > &#39; � .; -�> r �

�*» �>� m I 4" , � TR �I�:92¢  � ,92/&#39; , ._
s

~.

~92 NOTE ~ �In addition to inves%igatiomieques$ed§ �epaitment &#39;
memo also requests that certain informaiio b

_ . ryant of New York has advised
that the IRS agent W �I aS�1n contact with the New York Office to
obtain the desired information. Y A �

1

-

x

92
-_

4�

>
4

-,2 - �
u

F � � ,. 1 Q

s

7 e ,� 7 Q� n~ e furnished to~gnj:
IRS agent in New York ASAC B � "

9292.
/



I w "<~�Q_9292�  D¢ &#39; 5" A Salerno is one of 40 targets rob
I early prosecution. He is currently under _
2 _�investigation and ouisew York Office is �

discussing this _matte1 with IRS in New York

TO� : Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation DATE:

ff FROM :
SUBJECT!

and Racketeering Section, Criminal DlVlS1OI1

dated April 13, 1961.

Edwyn Silberling, Chief, Organized Crime ES:PW:bj

�VAnthony Salerno - Anti-Racketeering 92/B"
Reference is made to the report of Special Agent Roger L.

Mr. To1son__.
Mr. Parsons____.
Mr. M0hr____..
Mr. Belmont_.__.

. Mr. C-allahan___
Mr. Conrad K

Mr
Mr. Rosen__.___.
Mr. Tavel___...
Mr. Tr0tter.____.
Mr. W.C.Sul1ivan
Tele. Room___..
Mr. Ingram___.
Miss GandY-�--

available to Special Agent� �Intelligence Division, I.R.S. Q

a; =" � I�

. Please identify the Principals of and the nature of the It L  "&#39;V�""1
business conducted by Cavalier Insurance Company, Tand C. SalesCompany, Paramount Construction Company and Brink Stud Farm, note My
on page 7+ of the report of April 13, 1961

Please advise whether the parking lot allegedly purchased
by Salerno in Miami can be identified. If so, ascertain the date of Q
acquisition, the identity of the seller, the purchase price and the
terms of sale. Also ascertain the identity of the actual operator of
the lot, and the location of any bank accounts maintained by the
business. &#39;

Please ascertain the identity and background of the
principals of Harlem Management Corporation and Walker Discount
Corporation, noted on page 8 of the report 0 I "

.
Q� 1 �ljl

�_ J� 1&#39;I .

->-.92 .__

iii: Eiéféif I
. Malone____

Z-1 /be

i.

&#39;4

Ka"as
���$

The information contained in this report and the previous J
report regarding numbers o � e Harlem area should be made ,

.b6
Ib7C

00

>-
<5

A-,.¢__.
/
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�@f>@ ~54;
Za»..é.Za§:
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Po
Date: S/10/6],

Transmit the following in
 Type in plain text or code!

Via iAIRTEL
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

T0 = DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

FROM = SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!

SUBJECT: ANTHONS SALERNO, aka
AR





FD-36  Rev. 12-13-56!

FBI

Date: 5/12/61
PLAIN

k K� I

in 92 K� V! A x F�H �1§�§3 �
W

Transmit the following in
 Type in plain text or code!

Viq AIRTEL
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

sf ;
�� TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  92~39o5!

FROM: sac; NEw YORK  92-1099!

O
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka

AR

 OO:192IEIW&#39; YORK!

by white individuals.

Informants previously reported that[:::::::]
[:::::]hangs out at the Lucky Spot, Lenox Avenue, near
117th Street, NYC, and also at the Sports Bar in Harlem.

4% |Luc1/cy Spot Billiard 15;:
Hall, ll Street and Lenox Avenue, advised that he owns &#39;
this establishment and has operated same for four yHe was unable to furnish any information concerningiifi::]
and commented that his establishment is never frequented

An inquiry was made today with JOHN ALTON, bartender,
Bar, 289 St. Nicholas Avenue, Harlem, &#39; AN?
&#39;th ne ative results. He stated that i |

this bar for approximately two months.

JNB:ram
�!

q ____

8
ould probably be in a better position to furnish

in o&#39;m tion. He stated that he has only been employed at

at-=" - 92-3905 &#39;  92j102a9! ;<E_Q,- 5,6 93"� ~5�?4�-�5"*
MAY13 1961

[,

a

92�>�= NApptOVe§:  % Sent HM Per



.. .. I 6

NY 92-1999 &#39;

An attempt to interviez-I at a &#39; Q _r, bé
307 West 125th Street, Harlem, was ma e ut - 57
not availa�b. Arrangements were made to interview
next week. eh

&#39; will qontinueéefforts to l0cate|:| &#39;

n

._2._





5%

FD-36  Rev. 12-1a-se!

Transmit the following in

Vic:

¢&#39;. F�BI �Ill
Date: 5/16/61

PLAIN TEXT

 Type in plain text or code!

AIRTEL

.1I»
.;92w,&#39;i[~l¢.&#39;-kl

5

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

mom: SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR l ib7D

A check ofl |
were made concerning the Walker Discount Corporation,
678 Warburton Avenue, Yonkers, NY, and the Harlem
Management Corporation, 127 East l22nd Street, NYC, but
no records were found identifiable to these firms.»

Inquiries will be made with these concerns to
determine their type of business and their relationship,
if any, with subject.

/Q
e REC- 80 7 9-92/3 7492<,"*_,.~ 77
@- Bureau  92-3905!     V�

Q New York  92-1099! ~ wt
Y

c&#39;_&#39;,J "&#39;92 K :13

 $7
IN I5 I £4

JNB:
�! , "

wu-ts I1.
Approved.  , � Sent ______iM per
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FD-36  Rev. 12-13-56!

~ ~ . O 11$ »
F B I _,,

Date: 5/ll 1
PLAIN

 Type in plain text or code!

~¢¢ W

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

/, TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  9-3905!
mom: sac, NEEZORK  92-1099!
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka

AR

 OO:NEw YORK!

Interview with[::::::%:]resumed today and he
furnished the following informa ion.

He explained] Iemanated
J I

wv=*<a

t.

Shortly a�ter I
sent word to that he wanted to see

him. met SALERNO a ~n y s olonial Bar, 116th
&#39; � � on&#39;t fi ht

*1w"&#39; v

%  i as MAY1219692

Stree an irst Avenue, NYC, and subgect said �D g ,

Bureau  92-3905! 1tale New York  92�lO99! B£g&#39; ,&#39;���
JNB:ram  ¬?aéf��:i§:?§?Eé%-l:~?ig?

�!

.b6

.b7C

.,;¢. E
>
92
�r
K
Ia

..»>

>1

/ 4
aw-¢&#39;~92---92~ L41-v< �<24 B
@xu&#39;~n* Y �"1 t Irimaitai av J * lag §
J Approved: o Sent i_._______M Per.._;_�___i________.

§g  Special Agent in Charge



r, _
92 &#39;x -

l. »0r

NY 92~lO99A

+

92
r

stated this was his last and only personal contact with subject.

said that although he believes SALERNO . ,
to be the top man in the policy racket in NY, there are a bf
few large "single action" banks in Harlem which are not b�c
affiliated with SALERNO. .

[::::;:;:]stated that policy money received by
controllers an super� controllers is taken daily and
weekly, depending on the volume of the take by individual
controllers to "drops" on First Avenue between llkth and
116th Streets, NYC. It is noted that � &#39; n the&#39;immediateneighborhood of subject&#39;s apartment. E?i;i:ii:1was unaware v
as to what happened to the money after 1_ was ropped§&#39; .

_ He named the following Italians as controllers
and added that they are definitely in the SALERNO set up.

b&#39;7Cpera es in the vicinity of ;
lQ5th Street and Broadway

Aqua Lounge
118th Street and

&#39; Lenox Avenue .

_ 3 _



&#39;9292_»

=*--rd "b �D� &#39;

NY 92-1099 &#39; V

|:|<LNv> - y
Operates from the .106

&#39;b&#39;7r*
Big Four Restaurant "�
l3Mth Street and Broadway

ll L
Lenox Avenue

He was unable to fur he � the a
individuals. He stated that named

edoes a very big business in the SALERNO set up an
in the vicinity of 112th Street and Eighth Avenue. y

� I [was questioned concernin his knowledge
of| gjpreviously
described. He admitted knowing them but did not believe
they were involved in policy racket. i &#39;

Further coEfgfff:f�f?[::::::::]are contemplated
in the near future. will be further iand interviewed; Other individuals mentioned byi?j:if;7?]
will be identified and appropriate investigation wi 1 e
conducted concerning them." � y A i

...3:.

b6
&#39;7?�
xv



IF M I /

Q.   ~ 1W " _%% 92
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Report Form ~
FD-263� fl_ev. 5-12-ss! .é............, .

" Q O_� -t M

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

_ I
REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

NEW YORK NEW YORK §/l�/61 L/1@_5/12/51
&#39;|&#39;|&#39;|&#39;|_E QF  ASE REPORT MADE BY &#39; TYPED BY

JEROME N. BOWERS rich I
CHARACTER OF CASE

ANTHONY SALERNO aka
AR

ti
svuo - A

4 jddocmocx
T /{V REFERENCE �
 §: Report of SA JEROME N. BOWERS, dated 4/28/61, at NY.

Miami letter to NY, dated 5/2/61.

ADMINISTRATIVE

T011 charges to telephones listed to the following-
friends of subject were set forth in referenced Miami letter

� with leads requested of appropriate offices to identify
subscribers. The results of this investigation will be set
forth by report upon completion.

LAZARUS b6
Ib7C

I

APPROVED sPF�:A,_&#39;f&#39;A&#39;;fc�;EENT no NOT wnrrs IN SPACES BELOW

-ch;:a;o&#39;1%s;§222; Ciigfi-As�i�ig-@515 ;t7,9/ REG-11- Louisville  92-288! ~

COPIES MADE :

- %1fn§°£1?:2zgg6%O 9! 1&2 MAY rz tee: .yQi:{EfE3}.
/ cw; AW� be/wjoe-0 §~/%/ --- M I»
_  - � �

l¢%fW,<,r>

PROPERTY OF  loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned.
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NY 92-1099

5DMINl$TB5?IYE  ¢°NT*Dl

The investigative period in this report predates
the referenced report. This was to allow for investigation
conducted by the Chicago Office on 4/10,11/El, the results
of which were not available to be included in referenced
report.

A portion of the erview with|on 5/ll/61, has been concealedi |advised that he did
not mind admitting his own operation in the policy racket
but requested that information furnished by him concerning
other individuals be kept confidential.

A pretext telephone call to Samuel H. Cress b6
Foundation, 221 West 57th Street, NYC, telephone JUdson 6-4H5O, 57C
was conducted by SA JEROME N. BOWERS on 5/1O/61. The pretext
used was that of a college student. Th o o erat rat the Foundation identified herself as� |

A spot check of Rae&#39;s Bar on 2/5/61, was conducted
from the Benjamin Franklin High School ll th Street and, as made through the

| ion l/61 by SAS
BOWERS and MICHAEL J. NICHOLAS. iade available
a e r a i as cu e sp ce n the High Schoo w 1c or s an excellent
view of Rae&#39;s Bar.

INFORMANTS

Identity of Source Date Contacted

INY T-1
NY T-2

SA, lnternal:;gvenu
Covington, Kentucky

| 2/2o,21,27/61
4/20/61

e Service

- B _

COVER PAGE

Contacting Agent b6

ROGER L. KAAS 1 §Z§
 previously reported
in report of SA KAAS
dated 4/13/61,ac NY!

CHARLES V. SHIPLEY

. f .
_ be

1b�/C
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be :5
-A

.-% .

NY 92�lO99

;EFORMANTS} QONT?D!
Identity of source Date Contacted

rmahzil 5/1, 2,3,8,9/61
T"L" 5/�~95:

~ _ andIit�dentity concealed by
" request!

I 5/10,11/61[:1 T�5
entity concealed by

request!

LEADS

CHICAGO

At Qhi9as9,illlin°i$

will interview�
c rni tn dd r|once ng e a ress o

LOUISVILLE

all I

and

Contacting Agent

JEROME N. BOWERS

JEROME N; BOWERS
MICHAEL J. NICHIAQ

JEROME N. BOWERS
MICHAEL I NICHOLAS

Will attempt to locate and interview
regarding his current activities and association su ec

concerning his operations at

dissemination

It is requested that all sources of information
furnished be specifically included in your investigation so that
it may be readily incorporated in a NY report suitable for

_ Q -
COVER PAGE

b6
Ib7C
107D

b6
.b7C

106
Ib7C
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NY 92-1099

LEADS  comrn!

MIAMI

AF Miami B@a¢h»iFl¢ri@e.
Inasmuch as subject has been set out for intensified

investigation by the Bureau, Miami is requested to conduct the
following investigation in an expedite manner:

1. Will determine if subject currently resides at
lOHl North Venetian Drive, Belle Meade Isle, Venetian Causeway.

2.� will contact logical informants concerning
subject&#39;s current activities and associates.

3. will determine pertinent facts surrounding
alleged purchase by subject of a parking lot as previously
requested.

It is requested that all sources of information
furnished be specifically included in your investigation so that
it may be readily incorporated in a NY report suitable for
dissemination.

NEW YORK

At New York, New York* be

1. Will interview� I b7C
NYC, concerning a toll call made to T&G Sales Company, Covington,
Kentucky, on ll/3/60.

?_ will intain contact with| Im�2242 First Avenue, NYC, concerning any
activity by subject or others in subject&#39;s apartment at this addren

&#39;2
<

- D _

COVER PAGE
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NY 92~lO99

LEADS CONT&#39;D

3. will check logical records in an effort to
identify principals in the Harlem Management Corporation
and walker Discount Corporation to determine their association,
if any, with the subject. Information concerning these
corporations has been previously reported.

4. will continue to attempt to locate and develop
further information concerning the current activities and
whereabouts of the following and will interview them, if
feasible, concerning their relationship to subject:

5. will maintain contact with the following
individuals for further information concerning the policy
racket in NY: -

6. Will identify owners of autos observed at Rao&#39;s
Bar on 5/9/61 and conduct appropriate investigation thereafter.

T. Will report results obtained from the leads set
out by Miami concerning toll calls.

8. will report &#39;nvestigaticn at Chicago
in their efforts to locate

q_ wiiicaarninel I

_ l Er -
COVER PAGE

106
ib7C

.106
Ib7C
[b7D

136
.b7C

b7D
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DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAL ON

Copy to:

Report of: SA JEROME N. BOWERS Office: New York, New York
Date: 5/15/61

Field Office File No.1 92-1099 Bureau File No.: 92-3905

Title: ANTHONY SALERNO

Character: ANTI�RACKETEEBING

Synopsis:

No activity reported at subject�s apartment,
2242 First Avenue, NYC. Certain telephonic
contacts of subject have been identified.
Informants advise that subject continues to
be top man in policy racket in NY. Efforts
to locate JOSEP own associateof subject, andT::?§¬??f::r�nown mistress
o b�f su Ject, have een negative to date.
SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED_A§Q
DANGEROUS AS HE IS BELIEVED TO HAVE PRACTICEDTARGET SHQOTTNG. O  O�  �

_ P -

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of
the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your
agency.
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0DETAILS.

I.RESIDENCE

| | 22A2 First Avenue, New York
City, was contacted by SAS JEROME N. EOWERS and MICHAEL J.
NICHOLAS on May 1, A, and 9 ng subject&#39;s ~
a artment at this address. advised that noP aactivity of any kind has been noted a SALERNO&#39;s apartment
and subject was not observed. _ �

On May 10, 196l,| Iabove address,
advised SAS BOWERS and NICHOLAS that she has not observed the
subject nor has she noticed any activity in his apartment.

IIWASSOCIATES
. �ase��w

Jggggsiwo�smrxF �eral Bureau of Investigation, EBIl;#2§5§;Q.
On May 5 1961, in anJ

I Iadvised
SAS BOWERS and NIUEOEKS that he has not seen] |[ggégégl He advised that he was totally unaware of his brother*s b6

ies, associates or whereabouts. Z/l; Lé. ,%!j;Tj/ b7C
1 .»&#39;- /1 ~ s- 1__;;i_

la £0 I  I
Illinois, advised SA THOMAS W. ARRISH

3:. wi��f U: 3 sq! Q �Q <99 Q. uet�ly Q3? year

�On April 11, 1961,]Chicago, Illinois, adviszd SA PARRISH tha
d t bEéEEE%éEEE1:]§esi es a her home u is presently vislting heraugx er n lorida. E:::;;:;;;:;was unable to f?rn1sh_the___1

1 �d b _ u- t . �ess n Flori a u p nos card from
bearing the postmarkr |

. _2_
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added that she expectsg::::::::]to return to Chicago in the
latter part of May, 19 1.

Telephonic Contacts

In connection with subjectis gambling activities
it was previously reported that SALEBNO, with others, was
believed to be directly responsible for large scale gambling
of all types in the eastern half of the United States. In
this regard NY T-1 furnished the following as telephonic
contacts of the subject:

Name of Firm Address _elephone NumberT

Paramount Construction 628 Monmouth Street HE 1-8345
Company Newport, Kentucky

On April 20, 1961, NY T�2 advised SA CHARLES V. SHIPLEY
that telephone numbers HEmlock l-8340 through l-8349 had been
ins address, This company
was Iwith

rresidences ai] t |]UHio. The aoove
telephones were disconnected on February 5, 959.

NY T~2 further advised that] Iwas
&#39; ted with] Lgentucky,] iat that time was] |

Flnformantladded that] Iwas recently released from a Federal Prison,�
Telephone NumbeName of Firm Address r

Cavalier Agency, Inc. 1701 Dixie Highway » 3&0 and
Lookout Heights - 341
Covington, Kentucky

- 3 -
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NY 92-1099

The 1959 Telephone Directory for the Greater
Cincinnati, Ohio,area listed the Cavalier Agency, Inc.,
above address. A review of the 1960 Directory does not
include the Cavalier Agency.

April 19, l96l,| IadvisedSA SHIPLEY Diiouthern Buyers Association,an automobi e agency at ITU1 ie Highway, Lookout Heights,
I I He stated that
prior to his oc y of this address there was an i &#39; &#39; >1known to him ast�fi�j whose true name he believed was

On April 20, 1961J L1
Kentucky, advised SA SHIPLEY that in March, 1959, the above
property was leased to the Cavalier Agency, Inc. The Cavalier
Agency functioned a il January, 1960, when thelease was sublet toT:f?if:?ffffii:f?rpreviously described.

[:;;:;;::::]further advised that[::::::::lhad spenta great dea 0 money in furnishing the above resi ence and
had installed very expensive carpeting. She advised that before
he left the premises, these f � were re~possessed and
it was her understanding that ad defaulted on a number
of obligations owed by him. stated that her records
reflected that the rent for one mon ad been paid for the
Cavalier Agency by a check drawn on the Guardian Agency, Inc.,
the address of which was unknown,

On April 20, 1961,g1 |Northern
Kenmnmy Credit Bureau, 629 Ma son Avenue, Covington, Kentucky,
I made available to §A §�1£LEX1the following information concerning

_ 4 _
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NY 92-1099

Residence

Previous Residences

Former Employment Guardian Agency

On April 21, 1961,
Covington, Kentucky Police Department, advised rds
did not contain any information identifiable with

T&G Sales Company

328 Monmouth Streetovi on Kentucky
cm �nes�
The above telephone number is listed to the above

company but the address is that of the Glenn Hotel. It has
been determined from previous investigations that the T&C
Sales Company is a front for a layoff bookmaking operation.

e bookmaking operation are.92 ls _ .| kndi |who had been in the bookmaking
usiness in ewport, Kentucky, fo e . The were

formerly employees or partners of

When[:::;:::g1eft Newport, Kentucky, and went to
Miami Beach, Flori a, hese two individuals continued to
operate as bookmakers.

Brinck Stud Farm
Lakeview, Kentucky
Dlxie 1-6211i

I!5�

0
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NY 92~l099

It has been determined in previous investigationsthat the aboye te1enhQne_nnmbjr was the residence telephone
number of when he resided in this area.
This resi enee, which is loca ed on property formerly owned
by JAMES BRINCK, deceased, was known as the Brinok Stud Farm.

It was previously reported that a toll call was
made to the T&C Sales Company on November 3, 1960, from New
York City telephone number JUdson 6-M450.

24, 1961,E
~ s = t

[;;;;;;;:;j?:;%fijJmade avai a5le to
is reflected as an additional listing.

WLlc re acted that JUdson 6 4 Oded 0[famnel:T. Cress Foundation. It was noted that one[:::]
On May 10, 1961, by means of a suitable pretext

conducted by a Special Agent of the FBI, it was determined
that Samuel H. Cress Foundation, 221 West 57th Street, New
York City, telephone number JUdson 6~#�50, is a non-profit
organization. This organization has programs dealing in art,
medicine and education. It was further determined that grant
are provided to worthy organizations in these fields.

The 1961 phone Directory reflects one
New York City, telephone

a s sting reflects a business
telephone as

IIIiILLE9ALlAQElV1TlE§i
Policy Money

On May l, 1961, NY T�3 advised SA JEROME N. BOWERS
play in Harlem is currently

I

- 6 -
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NY 92-1099

~ -~ to my &#39;3.�-°92_J
e to

eliver the money to
relay the money to S . .

ay 2 through 9, 1961, a.spot check ofg:;::;;::]
was conducted from 2:00 p.m. &#39; . .

. an NICHOLAS. It is noted that was not
observed during these spot cheeks but numerous oo lumetype
individuals were observed entering, leaving and loitering
in the vicinity of[::::::::::]

On May 3, 61, my $�3 advised that
t club

but

was observed entering and leaving the night club by SAS BOWERS"J
and NICHOIAS.

On May 9, 1961, NY T�3 advised the
referred to above will not be passed thro

Ib7D

On.MaV 9» 1961, a spot check of Rao&#39;s Bar was con�
ducted by SAS BOWERS and NICHOLAS. It is noted that this bar
is approximately two blocks from subject&#39;s apartment on First
Avenue. During the spot check numerous hoodlum-type individuals
were observed congregating in the bar and it appeared that
these individuals knew each other. When these individuals left
the bar in groups of two or three, they departed the area in
expensive automobiles. The automobiles observed bore the
following New York registrations:

_ 7 _
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Policy Racket

NY T-A advised SAS BOWERS and NICHOLAS
that one is a well known p er on the
west side o Har em. n ormant stated that operates
in the vicinity of l and Amsterdam venue, Harlem| added that  l 106

Ib 7 C

On May 5, 1961, a spot check o t above area wasconducted by SAS BOWERS and NICHOLAS buti Iwas not
observed. Du this sppt check, the Special Agents were

ched b New York City Police Department, who adviseJ
that was presently under surveillance by his
departmen or policy activity.

On may 10, l96l,| Iwas located on
the corner of l 5th Street and Amsterdam Avenue, Harlem,
by SAS BOWERS and NICHOLAS and was interviewed.

d bei in the policy racket since �icLE1 ! He explained that Y
� t li s from numerouss JOb was to collec money an p

runners in the Harlem area and this was turned over to a collector
named FRED LAMPE, now deceased. He stated that he has not been
active in the numbers in the last four weeks due to an apparant
surveillance on him by the New York City Police Department.

_ 8 _



NY 92-1099

He claims that he met subject on one occasion in
approximately 1955 and shortly thereafter borrowed $1,000
from him. He stated that this was his nnly personal contact
with SALERNO but is under the impression that SALERNO is
still the top policy man in New York.

ho
137COn May 11, 1961,  explained thatIeminated rom e following situa ion:

Shortly after
sent wo e wan e 0 see

. met SALERNO at s Colonial Bar, 116th t
and F rs venue, New York City. Y

I

_ 9 -
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,[:%:::::::1ee1a that although he believes SALERNO
to be the op man in the policy racket in New York, there
are a few large "single action" banks in Harlem which are
not affiliated with SALERNO

The following is a description of[::::::::]as
obtained through observation and interview:

Name
Sex
Race
Date of Birth
Place of Birth

Height
weight

|_Male

thatl
discontinued all
was taken due to
York City Police

legal Residence

Usual Residence

Common-law wife

Automobile
New York

Registration

5&#39;11"
_22Q_nQnnds

On may Q4 1961, NY T~3 and NY T-A advised SA BOWERS
ad temporarilypolicy operations in the Bronx. PThis action bé

an influx of special detectives from the New BJCDepartment. &#39;

On May 10, 1961, NY T-5 advised SAS BOWERS and
NICHOLAS that the following individuals are controllers
in the policy racket:

_ 10 -
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1�era es in the vicinity of b7�
1 5th Street and Broadway

Operates grom tge Aqua Lounge
118th Street and Lenox Avenue

|;|  Last Name Unknown!
perates from the Big Four Restaurant

l3Hth Street and Broadway

Operates from Lendx Avenue
NY &#39;1&#39;-5 was mab1

individuals. He added tha
does a large policy business in the SALERNO setup and
operates in the vicinity of 112th Street and 8th Avenue.

NY T�5 further advised that the policy money
received by controllers and super�controllers is taken
on a daily and weekly basis, depending on the volume of
the take, by individual controllers to drops on First
Avenue between llsth and 116th Streets, New York City.
It is noted that this is in the immediate neighborhood of
subjectis apartment. Informant was unaware as to what
happened to the money after it was dropped.

_ 11* _
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N A UNQED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUMKJE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Title Anthony Salerno

Character Anti-Racketeering

Reference Report of Special Agent Jerome N. Bowers,
dated and captioned as above at New York.

All sources  except any listed below! used in referenced
communication have furnished reliable information in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of

vu

the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agencw
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Report Form i ~
FD-263 �-12-55.! ~

FEDERAL BUREAU QF INVESTIGATIQN

Reporting Of�ce Of�ce oi Origin Date Investigative Period

Miami New York 5/23/61 5/l0-18/61

TITLE OF CASE Report made by Typed By

ROBERT D. COHRS mfh

CHARACTER OI-� CASEANTHONY£%ALERNO, aka
ANTI�RACKETEERING

4.1!
Synopsis:

- REFERENCES -

Bureau airtel to Miami dated 5/ll/61.

- P _

-ADMINISTRAIIVE-

For the information of New York, it is noted that
most of the large hotels in the Miami area lease out the
parking lot and door concessions on a contractual basis.
This is possibly what informant was discussing with subject.

A*.

-Cover Page- 4»

-
Approved Spiecmlqrqzm . Do not write in spaces below
Copies made: é _,,

®- Bureau  92-3905! AMSD!  5  ...� 55? 3 &#39;_;-gig, Y1;
2 � New York  92-1099! V V

� a .
2 - Miami  92-4oe~!:;._�

t is K,�  1:1:,  ,.

we MAY 241951  �~¥;�*�--

at . T ,» ii 92 ?

mY»¬3�?:?"§§�� T  .�92 Ex"  * a4/,»;é.

ii , ni v�.� yvlghrf awf/*�gi;mM-e3ev#¢?§?4£/z�y 4kg� yé�f
4/ _ if�! 92

Property of FBI � This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it not its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned,
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rFD-204;_ Rev. 3-3-59! Q &#39; .
UNITED STATES. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: ~

Reporio� ROBERT 1!. corms E ,om¢¢= Miami, Florida
Date: May 23, 1961

Field Office File No.:  _ Bureau File No.:

me� &#39; Anruonr SALERNO O

¢hqr==*<=r= ANTI-RACKETEERING <

$ynop$is:~ � r D

License Bureaus of Dade County, Miami and Miami Beach, Fla.
~ �negative re parking lot transaction. Individuals connected

with latest parking �lot transaction in Miami Beach contacted
with negative results. SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED POSSIBLY
ARMED ANDUDANQERDHE AS HE_l3rBELIEVED T0 HAVE PRACTICED TARGET

DETAILS I

On May 10 1961 l lTax Record Clerk, 3 9 &#39; 9

Licensing Bureau, Dade County, Florida, advised he would need
an address for the park,ing§lot in, order to check the alleged a
transaction �through the record of deeds and that he could be
of no assistance with only the name of an individual. &#39; A

On May 15,, 19e1,  Clerk, City of
Mi i Licen e e r entam , s D pa tm ., West F ag er Street, Miami,
Florida, checked subject&#39;s name through the alphabetical
file regarding parking lot transactions with negative results.

, , �

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of.the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and
- . its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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At, rpug e street �le of parklngtlot transactlons, but
1� she lcould be of ixot�urlthere assistance x-;ri_thotut e de�ifmite  = *

]_o<;at;i.on.* é$he~ .fu1&#39;:ther� advisec} an}? trans"ac�tion outside the Q
city limits invol�ing anjuni�cOrpOrated_axea would have to

, �be checke� through the Licehsé Buteau, Bade County. &#39; �
~ ¢ . - , &#39; 7 � � "._| _= ._ e ",.. ,-1

f  0n�1~1a$�?i6,5196h1o, ct1erk,t�<15-tst
I

> &#39;ectio�s f0f&#39;the city; ~Hé ¢hecked,eubject&#39;s némekthtough the
&#39; , entire files with negative*&#39;re1su1ts-; He advised there .aige~ t_
  numerous, _privete &#39;pa1r:k:I.n*g lotszin  "Beach, but stated the

motels jas _park~ii1g� lot ,-�~&#39; §1c>o.r4t¢jo&#39;;&#39;r;téessions*by<=ihe"~c:-115? i1e�ntal*~
L .. ~ager;¢:L�e_s.� 921-Iestated ttherehliave» &#39;i1ot�been easy pg�king ];q.1;_ � »,
= &#39;;trans:Eers~ ipthe past Sixtj� days.* Hetheoked suBjec�c;&#39;is.name�

registered as a�&#39;vOt_¢,r nor� is he eliseted  the �bueinessm&#39;a.r;�_s 1
regj,ster¢f§ t H    1*] i - U ~ * , 1» = �

. > A92i�l . 1 &#39;1 > _ V» t  I �01at;1t£aayt1a»,,119tej1i;    �

parking lot t�1L:�arrstac.ti0ns.� 1 * -  � 7 A� l Y 7 L li � &#39;5

A � � r-�On May� 18; l9T6_1=,} -the, fo1Iqwin"g Aindividuais wete ,
M contacted,� with negative eresultst t.o�_<1e=termine if » subject t t
V ~:-leis zinirolyed in  Par-kin&#39;g7�_]_;ot&#39; *tig:_a&#39;ns_a;c:tions�;; _. &#39; " ~&#39;  "

, , _ 4 �. _,. La , ~. ,_ .� - &#39; .1. � * a� Q »&#39;»~< �- �*~,* � =&#39; _4

V ~  1:1<i%i¢f¢ar¢§sg;1¢s;�*iBs;e¢é1;;;;;?;snare;i "
A343, ¢<>.11in$"Avenue,. 1,�.�f-�&mi;sBeach§&#39;F1driF1e.  " : � &#39;   �L U ~ 1

,  Isands Hotel,� 1.601-Col1i.n"s"A{veni1e,~

;&#39;C];e*r1; s Office; �ll3.0_1i{ashing_on� venue , e &#39;argi Bevaoh, 1F&#39;1o;§i&e,~
� _advI§.�se_d~he� was personally =i.An* cghage vofparking lot Vt.rans~- = &#39;

; hgreater Jpe1:&#39;cent§1�gew;o£A.,the_ Alotsfere �either �eityg-owned ore .; T  -
1 Gitye-¢pnt§:tgcted92_ through the,� voluminous numbei� of hotels. �arid� Q,

. and aliases through other files�. and Ledviéed subject �:�.s»&#39; not"

t . t mede¥e�eveiIa*>1é
elist of individuals who we&#39;_rej.1nvo1.ved�1.n,�the~ mos-tf izecent »
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 ~ Lop, at 1481 Baykoad�, fmlami Beach, Florida»

�  lpa1tki1§1g&#39;];qt»at tI�1e�.�E_�],am;i.ngo &#39;Hote&#39;Z-1�, .
CoI1*inseAv1enue,L.»Ii.ami,Bea¢h, F,15orid&#39;a..    V ~ ,

a
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M On May *16,;19e1, investigative] &#39;Qlerk&#39;CT;;IFFORD
� ~  WERNER condueizfed another. credit check on�su<bje1c�t:� e;i:~��the �_ � �

 �qred�i,t&#39;BurAeau of Greaizer Miami with nega�cive ]re;s-ults, in ari�
 effort to determine if there} bade beerrinquiries regardinLg�_.~-
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FBI

? Date: 5/22/61
Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT

 Type in plain text or code!

_ AIRTELV1a &#39;

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

SAC, NEW� YORK  92-1099!
� SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO aka

TO 3

FROM Z

AR
 O0: New York!

H Iadvtied_SAS_1EBQME_N__BQHEBS_and;]ROGER L. KAA o ay a e is
[::::%;£Fa1ker Discount Corpora on, previously described. e

:Eurn s ed substant same information concerning thiscorporation as didt7iii:f?j
tated he drives a 1960 Cadillac, which is he

registered un er e name of this corporation. He stated he b7@
t i it th f 116th St et d First Avenfrequen Iy v s s e area o t re an

ss reasons. He explained that one of his tasksEf::::][f27::j:i7Tis to col " " e
Ione s ow payer" is ¬ya@�

. pp

E:;;::;;admitted knowing of subject, but added that�ew
the extenI7o s owledge was limited to newspaper coverage
of SALERNO in the recent boxing probe. He denied knowing
subject personally and denied having any business or social
dealings with him. z:}¢/ M

_ 2 ilciirfidr z.::»>Bureau  92 3905! REC» ii
~11 - New York:  92-1099! M M r

�!92
V1

-102   Q
JNIB:m1c 3 . r, ~-

�!

Y , 5%Pie
it MAY zseawApproved  Sent LM Per _._»&#39; _____ _.

$6 W16� pecial Agent in Charge �
g_,�.;-4,;- _
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92 UNITED STATES �ERNMENT 0
Memorandum

TO = DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905! �aws, 5/26/61

FROM ; SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!

0
SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALEBNO

AR �

�0: NEW YORK!

On 5/25/El, Su � o D E received
a telephone request from SAs

. a . ,4Internal Revenue Service  IRS
of the NYO be allowed to testify in the forthcoming IRS
trial of MICHAEL "Trigger Mike" COPPOLA in Miami, Florida,
regarding a false shoe rack and "hassock" observed by SA
KAAS in an apartment at 850 7th Avenue, NYC. They also
requested photographs of these items. Regarding the
foregoing, during the investigation of ANTHONY SALERNO,
it was determined SALERNO utilized apartment 7F and
12F at 850 7th Ave., NYC. on 3/2/60, JOSEPH MORETTI
associate of SALERNO&#39;s, was interviewed by SAs KAAS and
EDWARD T. WALSH, JR. in apartment 7F. During the interview
the agents w able to observe the apartment and its
furnishings.ine |I 3] This interview set out

¥�in report of SA KAAS dated /29/60, pages 7 and 8.

On 3/T/60, after the apartment had been
vacated, permission was secured from the owner to inspect
the premises. At this time the false shoe rack was �
observed as it had been pulled out of place.[:In:addftion,
rnJJght_£iztnre was missing �rom the ceilingwas furnished IRS by
memo 6 1/bl, as set out in cover page B of report¬�4�of�dEt¬d7§%%76£h As a result, SA MAHON appeared at the
NYO on 10 ll/60, and advised the case on MDRETTI

I

�;2� Bureau  92�3905! �Z-4?-��47:;-&#39;
l - New York  92-1099!

s MAY 29 1961RLK:imp I ,92§5<3! *3� �� --=
i

F

FA66 UN 5 1961
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NY 92 -1099

had been assigned to him. In the general discussion
following, t � ing of the false shoe rack wasmentioned toEf:fi?ffor any use it would be to him in
his investigation. No mention was made of a hassock.
No attempts will be made to secure photographs as it "b
is not known whether the item in question still exists. béc

[:::::]advised this matter was being handled
by Departmental Attorney FRED UGAST who was going to
make an official request to have SA KAAS testify.

_ 2 _
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Transmit the following in

Via

I &#39; �

FD-36  Rev. 12-1s-ss! Q �
92

F B I

Date:

MRTEL

 Type in plain text or code!

1/

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

TO: mnacwon, FBI  92-3905!

mom: SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!
!

ANTHONY QALERNO aka
AR

,;  O0: NY!

Bar an� Eriil, L076 Eighth Ave., NYC. ~
s ct check was made of this bar in an effort tolocate  but he observed. Continued efforts

will be ma e 0 locate and he will be interviewed
concerning his position in e policy racket and his
relationship with the subject.

@�3- Bureau  92--3905!New York  92 1099!

/&#39; -.f � vs, 4/� ~-Q�2 E7 k; _._-4� 1/  K
QIHH-1£��,; 2&#39; - �- �ms-.-==..4 u=�=~.2=e�E&3

359&#39; 34  MAY25 1951

1 z

W � &#39;;{:&#39;*�,~", �
E!�; e EEIQZQ 3,

F7

U!�  I Icontacted today and advised that Zb�
&#39; -/ has a financial interest in the Nite-Cap b7�

J&#39;B::I., 225!� �K 1:<5>Zf�§92~
�??�»JUN �/9%

/it
Approved: M  Senti__M Per

Q  Specialw�agent in Charge - 3
4__, , ___ _____�



Transmit the following in ELAIN TEE?

Via

FD-36  Rev. 12-13-56!

&#39;1,

P I

TO:

1» .>.. ,1
4�,

I �!

iA&#39;   Priority or Method of Mailing!

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK  92�1099!

SUBJECT: ANTHONY SALERNO, aka

FBI ._

Date: 5/23/61

 Type in plain text or code!

DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

AR
�0: Nev; YORK!

Qi contacted today and advised ?§
that re erre o n my airtel, dated 5/11/61, 1°�
is definitely previously described.

ge did not know the name or location of the bar, but stated
he would determine this information.

22�2 First Avenue, today, negative.

* 92��we~
g 3 i Bureau  92-3905! ~

� New York  92-1099!

JNB:pag

|:| added thatpreviously descriLed, operateia bar in Manhattan

A spot check in the vicinity of subject&#39;s apartment,

320- 2i " - 5� "� ~*i�-1�1- Y 8�
11�  I-#1-1» �
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Transmit the following in P£AIN TEXT

Via

�
¬}§I F�BI

Date: 5/29/61

 Type in plain text or code!

AIRTEL REGISTERED MAIL

 Priority or Method of Mailing!
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FD-36  Rev. 12-1s-56!   &#39;
%92@ g;"/  9    �  �
F  X   F� B I L////

Date: 5/26/61

Transmit the following in ELBIN
 Type in plain text or code!

Via ?_AIBTEL
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

51�. TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!
FROM SAC, NEW 6011K  92-1099!
SUBJECT: ANTHONYTE SALERNO, al/ca.

?§o=w>
i DNB, NYC, advisedthatl |&#39;~has a _1_95§

a:%r>MEaS§r:r:;;:1ka |�P
�sed he now drives a 1961 Lincoln with NY registration

Arr ade with Local IRS ttoday to secure
information from previous income tax statements.
Interview with contemplated on 5/31/61.

EX. - M

9 ,_,  7 »

we y or/1 5 9*/�@935 wél�
Q �§_I*Z&#39; �Kiwi.

i7;92E;;QveW_ D L� if Sent ___iM  lier ___i__i.._.
E Q �Q � e/cicl Agent in Charge5 k1!c,1,92} H 5&#39;50�:

r

X  ifa�f@-Bureau  9%-3935! ! %$,,,_,,_ e:>*/"1; »¢2¬v;,.¢&#39;*</:;; ;l�N Y 1»: 92- 099 F   »;mgw or 9 eetf  �JY i �� &#39; "

92

b
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FEDENAL NEREAU OF INVESTEGATEGN

Repoy�ng Of�q; O�iee of Origin Date Investigative Period� NEW YORK f NEW YORK 5/211/61 | 5/16 - 22/61
�hr� OF CASE Report made by Typed By

/£6 JEROME N. BOWERS U jc
>
-

C! cmmmnmormma
ANTHONY SALERNO, aka

ANTI-RACKETEERING

15532359!
REFERENCE

Bureau airtel to New York,dated 5/11/61.

. � P �

ADMINISTRATIVE �
pa-i

This report contains only the results of investigation
conducted in NY which was requested by the Department of Justice.

The Department also requested investigation in the
Miami and Louisville Division which will be submitted in report
form by those Divisions.

1

Special Agent . . __Approved in Chums Do not wnte zn space. below

. ;,&#39; &#39; y :¥"~ � 4  Q §i;_.~#;�P¢<i@*-/at,  P,
�Q/�If ,�~;f4 @&#39; z�cvj y

@253; L1 . ~

Property of FBI � This report is 1oYmed to you by the I-�BI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned.

E 2  N 6  i�: u. s. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: �I958 o�eass19 .

Copies xnclde:  l ? K� �� � "&#39; ./ < EC�637- Bureau  92-3905! � / ..1{/7,   R .
4 - Newdlgork  92-1099! $_ MAY 26 W81 r . 4

q�fb . �£¥ , §:;~ -�
5-,_  /0911? I .   ff� �__:;§; . �J�éj§7�i&#39;j§%Naeei§@a/�¥§yé;%i; I L§%�R&#39; �
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INFORMANT ~. e l A K _ " Z �
~ 132

�  NY To-1 |:|con1:ac1:ed 5/�6/61 by "10 THOMAS I. � ob�
omc GUINNESS; o e_ l l � V A .

~ Careful consideration has been given to the
source concealed and a "T" symbol was utilized in the report
only in those instances_where the identity of the source must 7
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IUNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF� JUSTICE _ �
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

92

Report of: J N ,  Qffke;
Date:

FIeId Office FIIQ NO.:  Bureau File N0;

Title: ANTHONY SALERNO " ~

ANTI --RACKETEERINGCharacter: .

Swmmk NY T-1 advised their records do not contain any
� information identifiable to Walker Discount

Corporation and Harlem Manufacturing Corporation.
Principals of these corporations interviewed

&#39; on with subject. [::::::::]
urnished to Intelligence

&#39; � str tDivision, IRS, Manha an Di ic . .SUBJECT SHOULD
BE CONSIDERED POSSIBLY ARMED AND DANGEROUS AS FE I

&#39;, IS BELIEVED IO HAVE RRACTICED TARGET SHOOTING.
�Vii!�

. _ P _ <

I

Thisdocument contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and�is loaned to Your agency: ii; 81116
&#39; 1 &#39; its contents are not to be distributed� outside your agency. &#39; � , &#39; <-

_ . 4 .� .._ ~~ &#39; __

bi-
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NY 92-1099 �

DETAILS5  = _

�Y On May 16, 1961, NY T-l advised that the below�
described firms are not included in their records:

Walker Discount Corporation
Y _, 355 East 149th Street ~

Bronx, New York , , &#39; A k

»Harlem,Manufacturing.Corporation~
127 East l22nd Street, 9

&#39; New York, New York V .
, 92 _

. On May 18, Y 1,-961,  advised SAS CHARLES �
J. GARVEY_and JEROME N. BO e so owing information:

t orpora ion and
stated that his firm deals in chattel loans to

ars and restaurants of which 90 per cent " loans
Y * ~ &#39; dded l

0 - a er Discount
l��. , ~ ~ " � &#39; , *

4, V [;::;;;1denied any relationship with ANTHONY
SALERNO an a H that he does not know subject by name_
or reputation. ,&#39; " � , , � _ t»�

4   !:¬|ads.Se¢,miJ |Jd_a_J_!�;er~

4 &#39; [;:::;:;]stated that the Oorporation�has o &#39; "
registere, un e Jits name and it is used solely by t
It is noted that this is the auto which was observed in
the vicinity of Andyis Colonial Tavern, 116th Street and
First Avenue, New York City, on March 20, 1961. &#39;, V}

i Y 6 on May 19; 1951, advised s1-92.s Bowsss
and GARVEY&#39;the following in orma ion: ; I * . .

6 �| Ina  a| 6
Tat Harlem Manufacturingd

Corporation. The Corporation was formed in-1953 under the
above pr� 9&#39; � 6 Y roperty involved-was previously

owned by� {MARY WILSON, deceased, &#39;1, 5»

~2-
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. _ ~ Q &#39;1

§ �ti i�? i _� �lb* �%_

NY&#39;92�l099
&#39;1&#39; �~+~ L;;;;;;lstated that his Corporation is composed of i g. iic

&#39; numerous o in the Harlem area, most of which is the
tenementvtype structure. N  _ � �

e t.a that he drives a 1960 Cadillac, New York-~
license which is registered under the Corporation&#39;s
name, s ated that he is the usual driver, but frequently
sends his office help to the bank and on other errands with
this auto� &#39; , g V e � ~ &#39; " by 1

, � � 1 92 1* _ &#39;

I [:::::]stated that the bank utilized for thisr A »§$c
.Gorporation.is a branch of the Manufacturers Trust Company, A
116th Street and Second Avenue, New York City. It is noted V
that this is in�bhe immediate vicinity of Andy&#39;s Colonial
Tavern, previously described. A �

it � *[:::;:;1denied knowing subject by name or �_ T� i iic
reputation an enied having any type of business or social e v i
re1ationship�with him. V V" _~ &#39; e -

t» On May 22; 1961=E;:;:Q::;:%:::1a�1ised_SAS_BQ�E? L. -e
�KAAS and JEROME N. BOWEBSi_ a e s V

| Iwalker Discount Corporation, previously &#39;»
describede | |£urnished&#39;substantial1y the� i gwinformation concerning.this Corporation as did[if?i::] I � ,

e �A [::;;::lstated that he drives a 1960 Cadillac whiph " §b@
is registers ~un er the name of Walker Discount Corporations� 57¢
He advised that he frequently visits the area of ll6th Streetp
and First Ayenue»� � l -e * �� &#39; ed that
one of his tasks| he to collect"92

� New York citin �  �  ; ~ � * f A g ~ , � X

L::;:;;]admitted�knowing the subject, but added that?
 the exten p s knowledge was limited to newspaper coverage
of SALERNO in the recent boxing probe. He denied knowing ~
subject personally and denied ever having any business or t
social dealings with him.� ~ ~� e ,
, 92 1 _ � <

»

�J -3- <



| On Mayii, I§51; further arrangements were made with IE5 &#39;� 1
the dissemination of information| |

.92

�i fl �E &#39; �IPA

NY 92~lO99 Q

1+� _ =;on mey;8, 1961; Special Agent �Intelligence
Division; Internal Revenue Service  IRS Manhattan District, � l
v orally furnishedl

1 � k
, _
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In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

v

UNITED STATES DE-PARTMEN� *0 ~�Ii&#39;STIcE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

New York, New York
May 2Lt,1961

=

Title Anthony Salerno

Character Anti -Racketeering
-

Reference Report of Special Agent Jerome N
Bowers at New York, dated and captioned as above. it

All sources  except any listed below! used in referenced
communication have furnished reliable information in the past.

I

y

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the pm ert
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and ite contents are not to be distributed outsisfe Y
your agency.
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Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT

AIRTEL
Vic

w

F B I

Date: 6/1/61

 Type in plain text or code!

xi
77 Q31� ,~

V» 92eJ~_1*

TO

FRO

SUB

in

th
lo
In
re

to
de

!

2�}
L?

�II
I

&#39;CIQ?1Nk@

I d stated I
at| d motelcate a�lk lorida.
formant s ate� he friendly with subject and they
portedly meet at this hotel. &#39;

S

= DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

M :

AR
 OO:NY!
The Bureau is requested to change NY file #

airtel, dated 5/3l/61, to read 92-1099.

SAC, NEW YORK  92-1099!

mom: ANTHONY ¬ALERNO aka
 Priority or Method of Mailing!

Miami will be requested perate communication
verify the fact that SALERNO an meet at the above V"
cribed motel

» /~3»Z W:§*::@;:r%;2%22&9> M 7�  a We
¬OlTI.  _ g

xv . 1?

_ no

é~>92~��492 5 JUN 2_mm@92 �
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FBI

Date: 5/31/61
Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT

D I

Via

 Type in plain text or code!

AIRTEL REGISTERED MAIL

K!
SUBJECT: ANTHONY &#39;SALERNO

AR

�0: NY!

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK  92�lO999!

aka

Re NY airtel to Bureau, 5/29/61.
b6

Q | Iinterviewed this date and b7C
t admitted y innuen 0 a he was involved in the policy

racket in the Harlem area. He admitted knowing subject
but denied any close association with him. He denied
any policy ties with subject and added that there are
numerous "independent actions" in NY

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

O

- I106

Ib7C

set out in the next report

- New York  92-10999!

� 3 Q=�Wkk

Recontact with[;::::::]is contemplated in the be
near future. His descrip ion was obtained and will be b7c

REC~ 4

@- Bureau  92~39o5!
JNB:rvs -�-ill &#39;��:J
�! �Q,

ail

in�* aA; 1!

.1- we  W i.» 4,
v--v �D �, " ": "  3&#39;as ,92 >4 xi;

,.- :amI""&#39;*"

uw. 1 W6�e J

,1

Approve &#39; J� � Sent _..____._iM Per E-_.__.....__
1t 5 6  kg i 1 Agent� in Charge
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7 9:" .I £&#39; |  we made 1=o_®y to c<m1=a¢tI  I fin
oncern ng

a toll call & C Sales Company,_Covington, Kentucky -
on ll/3/50. was not located. 4

A spot check was conducted in the vicinity of �
subject&#39;s apartment, 22#2 First Avenue, NYC and also Rao&#39;s
Bar, 114th and Pleasant Avenue, NYC, but no activity was

I55 JUEZI I73

5* ,

FD-36  Rev. 12-13-56!

Transmit the following in

Via 5 AIRTEL

,_;._-e--&#39;1._,-1-~~~-�-" 1

I Q I
FBI

Date:
PLAIN TEXT

./IFi��"
92¬§. 3- ~--=.

a92<_;.._ I �
I

1/M/�/,,/

 Type in plain text or code!

TO

FROM

SUBJECT

DIRECTOR, FBI  92-3905!

sac, NEW YORK  92-1099!

 Priority or Method of Mailing!

ANTHONYAEALERNO aka
AR
�0 :NEW YORK!

noted.
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